The original documents are located in Box 52, folder “8/9/76 HR14233 Department of
Housing and Urban Development Independent Agencies Appropriation Act 1977 (2)”of the
White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential
Library

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



The original documents are located in Box 52, folder “8/9/76 HR14233 Department of
Housing and Urban Development Independent Agencies Appropriation Act 1977 (2)” of
the NSA Presidential Transition File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 52 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

Calendar No. 921

94re CONGRESS } *  SENATE Rrerort
2d Session No. 94-974

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT_INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION
‘BILL, 1977

JuNE 28, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

———— e e

Mr. Proxumire, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14233]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 14233) making appropriations for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development, and for sundry independent executive agen-
cies, boards, bureaus, commissions, corporations, and offices for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, reports
the same to the Senate with various amendments and presents herewith
an explanation of the contents of the bill.

AMOUNT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Fiscal year 1977

Amount of bill as passed by House_— - —————- $42, 982, 730, 000
Amended estimates not considered by House_____- +14, 600, 000
42,997, 330, 000

Amount of change by Committee .- —woee—- +334, 570, 000
Amount of bill as reported to Senate__————————--- 43,331, 900, 000
Amount of appropriations to date, 1976_________ 53, 205, 140, 000
Amount of budget estimates, 1977 . 45, 306, 198, 000
Under estimates for 1977 oo —1, 974, 298, 000
Under the appropriations for 1976 -~ —9, 873, 240, 000

% (Star Print) 570100




|

000°'0L1 '8vS+  000°862'%i6 ‘T~ 000'OVZCL8'6— OOO'006°ICE'SY  000'0EL'286°Zv  000'961'90C°SY D00 ‘Y1 '502°€S
000 "¥¥6 '11— 000 ‘038 ‘€1 000 ‘22 ‘058~ 000'7£2'896'81 000181 ‘gge el . oS”Sw 1se'st Sc”mmw “ﬁw LT T T T T T HORASIU Y SURISIOA
A 000 ‘00, “0£— 000 9089 000°008 9 000 7008 '9 000 006 ‘L€ o “teISAS 8IS OATIEIES
000 ‘00¢ 2+ 0007000 ‘1— 000 008 1+ 000 00€ 2 T T 000 e e googos - TTTTC . Aorjod ABojouyna | pue aduelog o a0
000 ‘¥9-+ 000 "ya+ JSonn 000°6v9 1 000 1851 0001851 000 '¥ES°T S S1Bl}Y ISWNSUOT 10 8310
) 000 05’662 27— 0000621 000,092 1 000 652 1 00Q 000 q087 : T puny uisueuy [eu0sess 119 1104 MaN
000 ‘003 15+ 000 ‘0ov— _ 000 '0s¢ ‘981 000 “009 ‘108 000°000°08, . 0007000 208 000’062 ‘612 T Tiepuno ¥ f
................................... 000 SL1+— T T PO . X T " TTo e Aend) Jeje, uo UnISs i wo?) feuolieN
000 559+ 000 ‘0¢8I~ 000 '8¥E ‘evit 000041669 000 615 .wmw £ 000 000 £69 ¢ 0002281188 TTTT7TTTTTT T TuORRISIupY ardS pue saineuciay jeuoney
T T (50d ‘146 £+) {000 '365 '1v) €000 /565 '1¥) | €000 /565 'Tt) €000 ‘928 '£6) o " paRog YuBg URDY AWOH |RIspRY
000 ‘00€ ‘26~ - 000616 ‘BEz-t - 000688961+ 000 507 296 000504 7000 7 000 :26¥ 622 000 025 122 . ~omommme e mm e - KoueBy 4oR0ej0)d [ejusustiosaug
T e 000 /000 ‘05— 000 000 001 000 '600 001 000 1000 001, oooopoost o T ” ]
000 ‘010 ‘gve-+ 000 ‘0/2°961 2~ 000264 °390°Z~ Q00'SC9'CEE’6l  D00'529°066°81 00 SD6'625°'1Z 000 L9t 207 ‘92 “Juowdojoang ueqan pue 3uisnoy joJuswilsedag
000 11— 000 ‘S1I§— 00049+ 000 008 2 0005162 000 516 Z ppoeeLe TR [BjuBLOLAUT UO fOUNGY)
gop oot ‘yg—-  TTmmmmmmmemm 006.%95 Z2— 00000 /¢ 000 ‘001 '1p 000 000 £ 000 ¥96 6 . i 7= uossiuIwog Kjajes 1onposd 1eminsuo)
oo CTm 000 81+ 000 €201 000eL0 1 Sawa.ﬂ 000 50 1 " __18)u8) UORBWIIOIU] JBUINEUOY
........................ 000 9i¢-+ 000 1919 000 191 9 000 1919 000°68L 'S - o "~ Ausy ‘sesuedxa [e[isjawo)
.................................. 060 'ogys+ 000 ‘428 ‘s$ 000 'y28 's$ 000 '+¢8 's$ 000 ‘vze ‘58 TTTTTIOITRRSIT T U0ISE WO SJuBtinuoy Bfjieg ueduewy
g asnoy 161 9i61 SUOREQUBLUIMIOIR)  J}1q 98NCH sajewnss 1161 9481 AsuaBe 1o Juewiedeq
‘sajewafise Jo3png  ‘suopepdorddy ooy ‘1e0k sty suoljedosdde
- ‘sejelwnse e3png

gy pasedwes fjiq ejeuss

mmsu EREEITISB2E8

&

- REEREELEEEE A
TR RRENIrY
i1 i i
b g
P ]
g1 !

§ 81 | gl is
2o 5118
ee | o
2% 4 g

I EHEN
g2 g !z

M mm mw H M (&}

A g g3 ipk k
w8 g 3 &

g mA Cm &% ) H m
gmm%%Y&%w 28 g

LS P LN

b u%.mm <85 .mm.umNn

~ EZ889 ,wmnm Seo8
MazdomgSgS<BEsER..
NI FEEMEEUEEE

tEoE Pmmmueam g
ESSE8E B8 mcimmn

=2 MB.mmmmWD g
MMMBPEnEIoedee,mm
L PPEEL LIt
fe & Bl fwm g
SE EEEEM TR
lEnEsaE28es52E 80
plAs KIS P LR
g 4 3
g B 3

BE

35

31

Federal Home Loan Bank Board

Title IV—QGeneral Provisions

TIIS THL 10 AEVARAS

B



4

GENERAL STATEMENT

The Committee recommends new budget (obligational) authority of
$48,281,900,000 for the Department of ousing and Urban Develop-
ment, the Environmental Protection Agency, the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, the National Science Foundation, the Vet-
erans Administration, and 10 other agencies, commissions, boards, and
offices. This amount is $9,923,240,000 under the appropriations enacted
for fiscal year 1976, $2,024,298,000 below the budget estimate for fiscal
year 1977, and $287,970,000 more than was provided in the House bill
for fiscal year 1977. It should be noted at the outset that the
Committee considered and acted upon budget estimates totalling
$14,600,000 that were not considered by the House—$11,300,000 for the
Environmental Protection Agency and $3,300,000 for the new Office of
Science and Technology Policy in the Executive Office of the President.

A table setting forth the budgetary impact of the bill can be found
on page 80 of this report. The table compares the total recommended
by the Committee with the amount allocated in the first concurrent
budget resolution for the programs addressed by this bill. It should
be noted that substantial amounts of new budget authority have been
reserved pending the passage of authorizing legislation currently
being considered by the Congress. Examples are the extension of
waste water treatment construction grants and proposals to increase
veterans benefits, - : ’ '

The summary table on page 3 of this report provides an analysis
of the amounts recommended in the bill as compared to the appropria-
tions enacted in fiscal year 1976, the estimates for fiscal year 1977, and
the amounts recommended by the House. ‘

The Committee has recommended a number of changes in the House
bill. The most significant are : V :

(1) An increase of $262,010,000 in budget authority for assisted
housing (including property disposition and loan management)
reflecting a greater emphasis on conventional public housing, The
total provided is $1,702,500,000 below the budget estimate.

((12) An increase of $25,000,000 for comprehensive planning
under the Section 701 program to a total of $75,000,000.

(3) An increase of $50,000,000 for the rehabilitation loan pro-
gram to a total of $75,000,000. No funds were budgeted for the
program,

(4) A decrease of $26,200,000 in the abatement and control
activities of the Environmental Protection Agency resulting pri-
marily from a cut of $35,000,000 in Section 208 areawide waste
treatment facility planning: grants, reflecting a recent court order

- for the release of 5137,000,000. in-impounded Section 208 funds.

“The total provided is $31,000,000 above the budget. '

(5) An increase of $56,600,000 in basic research for the Na-
tional Science Foundation. ‘

(6) A decrease of $10,284,000 in the major construction proj-
ects of the Veterans Administration resulting from a number of
&ele.tiotgs and add-ons, with funding proposed for all budgeted
projects. : :

|

5

ittee has recommended concurrence with the House in
thg légﬂco(\;?nz major changes in the new budget authority requested
inistration: o )
by the é(;'mg inr:z'ease in the budget request for low-income housing
ating subsidies of $112,000,000. L o
opt(a; Agreduction of $69’O,69’8,000 in appropriations provided
for the restoration of losses in the Federal Housing Administra-.
ion Fund. , :
tm?:i’») ux‘i reduction of $25,000,000 in the budget request for flood.
i nce studies and surveys. . - .
msar)az}rhe provision of $200,000,600 f(;; municipal waste water
tment facility reimbursement grants. ) ,
tre(% ;nz reductig;l of $60,000,000 in gI ?111 educational ?fﬁm&ti
- below the budget request as a-result of concurrence w .
House in recodn%megggng the termination of benefit prepayments
' uly 1, 1977. : : « ;
on(Jﬁ) yAJ; increase of $50,000,000 above the budget request for
the Veterans Administration’s medical care activities. A
These proposed changes and the other recommendations of the Com-
mittee are explained in detail in the body of the report. :

REPROGRAMING AND INITIATION oF NEW PROGRAMS

e Committee has a particular interest in being informed of re-
pr:)lg'lramings both ‘oetweexI: accounts and within the confines of a single
account which may not change either the total amount available in
the account nor any of the purposes for which the appropriation is
legally available but which represent a significant departure from
budget plans presented to the Committee in the various budget
justifications, = " o . : . ot of Hous-

Consequently the Committee directs that the Department of Hous-.
ing and Urban Development and the agencies funded through this .
bill notify the Chairman of the HUD-Independent Afgencles Sub-
committee prior to reprogmming of funds in excess of $250,000 or
10 ‘percent, whichever is less, between programs or acf‘lwtles. except
that the 5 percent rule applicable to staffing under ° Salanss and
Expenses, Department of Housing and Urban Development shall
continue to apply instead: The Committee recognizes that, in some
cases, reprogramings may occur-because of the. functioning of law or
other circumstances beyond the control of the Agency. This rule is
not meant to apply in those situations. The Committee desires to be
notified of reprograming: actions which involve less than the above-
mentioned amounts if such actions would have the effect of committing
the agency to significant funding requirements in future years. Finally
the Committee wishes to be informed regarding substantial reorga-
nization of offices, programs or activities prior to the implementation
of such reorganizations. s .

A FEDERAL ‘Resparcr anp Deverormexr Bupeer

. The General Acoounting\ Office has developed a unified objective
oriented classification structure for use in presenting comprehensive



6

data on the entire Federal research and development, budget. GAO
transmitted the structure to the Office of Management and Bud.

in September of 1975, requesting that it be used in preparing a supple-
mentary budget presentation to be submitted concurrently with the
fiscal 1977 budget. ' : '

The Committee is pleased to note that OMB provided a portion of
the information desired through the collection and presentation of
research and development funding data from fourteen departments
and agencies. GAO continues to work with OMB to achieve full
implementation of the unified structure. - . . -

Through viewing the data provided to date in its relationship to
the research and development efforts of the agencies funded in this
bill, the Committee believes that this approach to the Federal research
and development budgét can serve a valuable purpose by providing
to the Congress and to the American people a solid indication of the
level of effort proposed to be directed on a government wide basis
in a given fiscal year to the accOmFIishment of specified national
objectives including the creation of solutions to specific. national
problems, This in turn will enable the Committee to gauge the needed
mix of resources across the entire research and development spectrum
rather than on an agency by agency basis.

Accordingly the Committes directs the agencies funded in this
bill to work closely with OMB to more fully implement the unified
objective oriented classification structure in conjunction with the fiscal
1978 budget submission. . e '

- EquaL EmproyMeNT OPPORTUNITY &

Although there does appear to be a de, of progress among the
agencies covered by this appropriation bill, in the hiring, promotion,
and advancement of minorities and women, the Committee continues to
be concerned that, for the most part, career opportunities-for these
minority groups are not keeping pace with those of their white, male
colleagues. R : ‘ PR ' -

Most of the agencies funded :in this bill seem to have a.fairly high
number of blacks and women on the agency payrolls. However, when

the Committee goes beyond the mere numbers and examines the av- -

erage’ grades for minorities and women at most-of these agencies and
looks at the promotion statistics for these groups the picture is much
more discouraging. For example, at one agency the average grade of

white males was almost 6 grades higher than that for black males, and -
even higher when compared to that of females. Black female em-
ployees fa¥e even worse, often working at a grade level far below even .

that of their white, female counterparts.

This chasm of grade discrepancy appears to ’be, unfortunately, the

rule rather than the exception. It should be bridged as quickly as pos-
sible. The Committee is fully aware of the alarming lack of minority
and women science and engineering graduates emerging from our uni-
versities who are qualified to fill career positions at some of the science
oriented agencies funded by this bill. However, the Committee recom-
mends that all of the agencies under this appropriation umbrella should
establish realistic yet aggressive employment and promotion goals for

o

|

7

both minorities and women and expend whatever energy is necessary
to reach those goals. The Committee looks for substantial improve-
ment in the Equal Employment Opportunity profiles of all these agen-
cies, but especially in the non-science oriented agencies that do not
require highly technical and scientific educational backgrounds as a
prerequisite of employment.

STATUS OF AUTHORIZATIONS

The Committee notes that authorizations for many of the programs
administered by a number of the agencies funded through this legis-
Jation have not yet been acted upon by the Congress, Included in this
category are programs of the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment, the Environmental Protection Agency, and the Veterans
Administration. General authorizations for the National Science
Foundation and the Council and Office of Environmental Quality have
likewise failed to clear the Congress.

Errects oF Commrrtee Action on Bupeer Ourpays

The budget outlays for the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment together with the independent agencies funded by this bill
resulting from funding requested by the administration would be
$34,724,210,000. The Committee’s recommendations would result in a
decrease in this amount of about $124,000,000 for a total of approxi-
mately $34,600,000,000.

PrrmaneNT OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY

Substantial sums of new budget (obligational) authority are made
available by permanent legislation for the continuation of certain
Government activities that are not subject to the annual appropria-
tion process. Details of these activities for the agencies covered in this
bill are reflected in appropriate tables appearing at the end of this
report. The most significant are the public debt transactions of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development in its mortgage
financing and insurance activities, and the life insurance programs of
the Veterans Administration. The Budget estimates that such per-
manent authorities will aggregate $1,138,548,000 in fiscal year 1977.



TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housing Procrams

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASBIS’I'Eﬁ HOUSING

Contract euthority  Budget guthority

1976 limitation (3662, 300, 000) $17, 000, 000, 000

Estimate, 1977.... (850, 000, 000) 16, 572, 900, 000
Recommended in House billo oo (875, 000, 000) 14, 608, 890, 600
Committee recommendation_ .. ... " (615,400, 000) 14, 870, 400, 000

The Committee recommends an increase in the limitation on annual
contribution contracts for assisted housing of $615,4006,000 and an
overall limitation of $14,870,400,000 in new budget authority to be
obligated under such contracts.’ - .

The Committee has provided $234,600,000 less than the budget esti-
mate and $59,600,000 less than the House provided in increased annual
contract authority. The limitation on new budget authority recom-
mended by the Committee is $1,702,500,000 less than the budget re-
quest and $262.010.000 more than the House approved-amount.

The Committee has chosen to earmark the use to which these funds
shall be put with some specificity in the bill itself. As a consequence the
annual contract authority and new budget authority, exclusive of
;f)rﬁperty disposition and loan management, would be distributed as

ollows: » : o

Annual .

-contract Multiplier  New budget

authority  (years) authority

Public housing (including $17,000,000 for indian housing) ... ___....... $150,000,000 ~ 40 36,000, 000, 000
Sec.8 new construction—State . ... . 30, 000, 000 40 1,200, 000, 000
Sec. 8 new construction—private. . ... ...__ - 1120, 000, 000 20 2,400, 000,000
Ser. 8exXisting. .- ovn oo e , 000, 000 15 1,740,000, 000
Praperty disposition and loan management. _ wmew - 154, 000, 000 - 15-20 2,585,000, 000
Modermization, . .o e e 45, 000, 000 21 945,000,000
Lease adjustments i 400,000 1 400, 000
eiiovimeaee 615,400,000 ____.___._____14,870, 400,000

L I

1 Committes estimatos based on budget justification material.

The funding made available by the Committee, together with a
$459,400,000 carryover of contract authority estimated by the House
and by the Committee, should permit the Department to gmd 347,339
new and existing units. - : _

' The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 authorized
a new program of assisted housing for low- and moderate-income
families. The new program, known as Section 8, authorized the De-
partment to make payments to local public housing agencies. The local

()

5. Rept, 04-574 wun 2



10

housing authority, in turn, enters into contracts to make housing as-
sistance payments to owners of existing housing, or owners who agree
to rehabilitate units or propose new construction. The payments made
to the local housing autﬁority provide a subsidy equal to the difference
between the fair market rents of standard housing units and the
amount of rent paid by eligible families.

In allocating contract authority among the various categories of
assisted housing the Committee has chosen to reactivate the conven-
tional public housing program by providing $150,000,000 for public
housing in view of the substantial difficulties the Section 8 program
has encountered in initiating new housing construction. Last year the
administration estimated that there would be between 90,000 and
140,000 new Section 8 housing starts in fiscal 1976. That estimate had
dropped to 25,000 new starts when the Department appeared before
the Committee last April.

Furthermore a new Section 8 unit is currently estimated to cost
$4,290 in annual contract authority while a newly constructed conven-
tional public housing unit only costs $2,750 in annual contract author-
ity. Consequently more than half again as much housing can be built
under the conventional public housing program with a given amount
of annual contract authority as can be constructed under the Sec-
tion 8 program.

At the same time the Committee does not wish to prejudge the Sec-
tion 8 new construction program before it has had a fair trial. Conse-
quently the Committee has provided sufficient funding for 35,000 Sec-
tion 8 unit commitments in fiscal 1977 in addition to the 60,000 unit
carryover estimated by the House and by the Committee. If the carry-
over estimate proves unduly high and 1f the Section 8 new construc-
tion program meets with dramatic success in the months ahead the
Committee is prepared to favorably consider a supplemental request
for additional new construction authority under the Section 8
program.

The Committee is disappointed by the decision of the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development o use $50,000,000 in public housing
authority provided by the Congress in fiscal 1976 for the acquisition
of existing housing rather than the construction of new housing. Con-
sequently the Committee has included language in the bill to provide
that the entire $150,000,000 intended for public housing shall be spent
for new construction, or amendments to conventional contracts. Of the
total provided it is anticipated that $17,000,000 will be spent on Indian
housing, $8,000,000 -on amendments to conventional contracts and
$125,000,000 on the construction of new conventional public housing.

The Committee has concurred with the House in a proviso that at
least 15 percent of the funds spent for public housing shall be spent
in nonmetropolitan areas in recognition of the difficulty encountered
in finding Section 8 financing in rural areas.

The Committee has provided a 125 percent increase in funding for
the modernization of public housing projects above the budget esti-
mate and the amount provided in fiscal 1976 in an attempt to deal
more vigorously with deterioration in many public housing projects.
A number of communities throughout the Nation have indicated that

.public housing which was constructed 20 or 30 years ago is in dire
‘need. of modernization, with some suggesting that improvements need

11

to be made simply to bring the housing up to local building, safety,
and sanitary standards. The $45,000,000 included in the bill for this
purpose -should enable local housing agencies to make substantial
progress in attacking this problem.

While modernization funds are being made available, there are con-
cerns, on the one hand, about their sufficiency and, on the other, about
the ability of local housing authorities to utilize such funds. In an
effort to bring the matter into perspective, the Committee directs that
the Department prepare and submit to.the Committee by March 15,
1977, a full report on the extent of modernization needs as well as
present and proposed efforts to meet such needs. Such report should
be developed after consultation with local housing authorities in
affected areas and should include not only a description of the nature
and scope of the problem and the impact of alternative means of
a}clldressing‘it but also a summary of the methodology used to prepare
the report.

Thc? Committee has concurred with the House in not placing a
limitation on increases in fair market rents in recognition of the
administrative difficulties this has caused the Department. However
the Commiittee continues to be deeply concerned about escalations in
fair market rents and will monitor the situation closely to determine
whether a return to a more restrictive approach may be warranted: at
some future date. :

HOMEOWNERSHIP ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Committee strongly supports the Section 235 homeownership
assistance program as an effective mechanism for increasing home-
ownership among moderate-income families as well as providing a
badly needed stimulus for the housing construction industry. Al-
though the program has been subjected to very substantial abuses in
the past, leading to the wholesale abandonment of housing in certain
cities, the program as newly revised, by requiring a substantial down-
payment of between $1,500 and $2,000 dollars and subsidizing the
interest rate down to five percent rather than the previous one per-
cent, makes a recurrence of these abuses highly unlikely. -

As noted by the House the Department plans to reserve 50,000
Section 235 units in 1976, 25,000 units in the transition quarter, and
100,000 additional units in 1977. The Committee concurs with the
House in directing the Department to allocate funds for an additional
50,000 units in 1977 for a total of 150,000 unit reservations in the com-
ing fiscal year. No new contract authority will be necessary to carry
out an accelerated Section 235 program in view of the $264,000,000
in annual contract authority presently available. _

ABANDONED HOUSING

The Committee is concerned about the number of abandoned homes
in metropolitan areas. Many of them present health and safetv hazards
and contribute to physical deterioration of neighborhoods. The Com-
mittee has been advised of two General Accounting Office studies un-
derway in this area.



12

. One study which is nearing completion concerns the impact of
single-family properties owned by the Department of Housing and
Urban Development on urban blight in Chicago which the General
Accounting Office undertook at the request of the Senate Committee
on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs. The other study which
was recently undertaken is an attempt to assess the magnitude of the
housing abandonment problem in metropolitan areas and is specifi-
cally aimed at identifying causes and possible solutions. :

The Committee directs the General Accounting Office to make avail-
able to the Committee any conclusions and recommendations resulting
from these two studies as soon as they are completed and make recom-

mendations to the Committee on matters disclosed in earlier GAQ

studies which might be relevant in attempting to resolve this continu-
ing problem.

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED (LIMITATION ON LOAN FUND)

1976 appropriation____. ________________________ U, ($750, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1977 ______ e ( 375, 000, 000)
House allowance_._._.._______.______.___ - - ( 750, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation_______________ e e e (. 750, 000, 000)

The Committee recommends a limitation on loans made for housing
for the elderly or handicapped of $750,000,000 which is identical to
the House approved figure and $375,000,000 above the budget estimate.
This funding maintains the program at the fiscal 1976 level.

The program as established by Section 202 of the Housing Act of
1959, provides direct Federal loans for the construction, rehabilita-
tion or alteration of rental housing for the elderly or handicapped
whose incomes are above the level set for admission to public housing
but below that needed to pay rental for adequate private housing.
Section 210 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974

amended the program by exempting receipts and disbursements from .

the Federal budget; limiting the aggregate loans allowed to be made
in any fiscal year to amounts approved in Appropriation Acts; and
setting interest rates on the loans equal to the Treasury’s average bor-
rowing rate plus an allowance for administrative expenses. .

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending language
insuring that the total ‘amount provided shall be available only for
long-term permanent financing. The funding should provide support.
for the construction of 30,000 additional units of housing for the
elderly and handicapped. . '

The Committee recognizes, however, that rent supplementation is
vital to the successful operation of these units once constructed. The
Committee is concerned that limitations on Section 8 contract author-
ity for new construction may have an adverse affect on the abové men-
tioned 30,000 unit goal. Therefore, notwithstanding any set-asides or
limitations on the use of Section 8 authority for new construction or
substantial rehabilitation contained in this act or in HUD regulations,
it is the intention of this Committee that sufficient Section 8 contract
authority be made available in fiscal 1977 for 100 percent of the Sec-
tion 202 units contemplated. S

13

The Committee recommends continuation of the temporary cash
equity provision provided in last year’s bill to provide an incentive
to encourage effective management of elderly and handicapped proj-
ects and prevent the misuse of the program by speculators or unquali-
fied sponsors. Because it is not intended to place any financial hardship
on nonprofit sponsors, the Committee is agreed that a cash equity
requirement should not exceed $10,000. '

HOUSING PAYMENTS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

1976 appropriation___. . ($2, 245, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1977 - ( 3,070, 000, 000)
House allowance : ( 2, 975, 000, 000)
Comniittee recommendation ( 2, 975, 000, 000)

The Committee concurs with the House in providing $2,975,000,000
in liquidating cash for subsidized housing payments, a decrease of $95,-
000,000 below the budget request. : . ; :

These funds are to be used to make payments pursuant to contracts
entered into under.the various housing assistance programs including
the new Section 8 program, the conventional public housing program,
the rent supplement program, the Section 235 homeownership assist-
ance program, the Section 236 rental housing assistance program, the
co]lege housing program, and the State-housing finance and develop-
ment agency program. L L he e

The Committee concurs with the House in providing through bill
language for the transfer of approximately $50,000,000 in excess rental
payments made under the Section 236 program to this account. The
House assumed that an additional $45.000,000 could be cut from the
budget request because of unanticipated delays in the implementation
of the Section 8 and Section 235 programs. The Committee has been
informed by the- Department.that this is a reasonable assumption and
thus has concurred in,this reduction with the understanding that a
supplemental appropriation request will be submitted if the amount
provided should prove insufficient. L

.. PAYMENTS FOR. OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

1976 appropriation - $535, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977.___ . : SN 468, 600, 000
House allowance. : 575, 600, 000
Committee recommendation ' . : - - 575, 600, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommendip'g $575,600,-
000 for payments for the operation of low-income housing projects,
‘which is an increase of $112,000,000 above the budget estimate. i
Low-rent public housing operating subsidies are provided to Public
Housing Authorities (PHAs) to assist in financing the operation of
PHA-owned low-rent public housing projects in accordance with the
United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended. Operating subsidies
are required to help PHAs maintain adequate operating arid main-
tenance services and provide for minimum operating reserves. °
.= The Department’s request of $463.6 million was based on the per-
formance funding systemn for calculating operating subsidy require-



14

ments. This estimate assumed: (1) the enactment of legislation to
conform definitions of tenant income under the public housing pro-
gram to that used under the Section 8 program, and (2) the incor-
poration, administratively, of a ‘“revenue standard” within the
performance funding system based upon 25 percent of adjusted

tenant income. Without the adoption of these proposals, the Depart--

ment has indicated that $576 million—the approximate amount con-
tained in the House bill—would be required for operating subsidies.

These proposals were based on the premise that eligible recipients
undeér the public housing and Section 8 programs should be treated
in a consistent manner. The Department’s purpose was to raise the

issue that disparities exist in the present treatment of tenant income

under the two programs. However, the budget- estimate was based
solely on data which provided information on the gross impact.of the
changes pr()ﬁose,d. An adequate data base does not exist, at this time,
to measure the impact of the chariges on individual tenants. Therefore,
the Department is now undertaking to develop a data base to assess the
impact of any income definition changes on individual tenants. De-
velopment of such a data base will insure that any changes adopted
will not create undue hardships for individual tenants. Until this data

base is available, no changes to the performance funding system for-

mula will be implemented. Consequently the full amount provided is

essential to the effective functioning of the program and the Depart-.

ment has not appealed the proposed $112,000,000 increase.

The Committee notes that HUD testified that, in calculating the
need for $576 million in operating subsidies, the Department has pre-
sumed implementation of a revised and improved performance fund-

ing formula developed for HUD by the Urban Institute. The Com-
mittee expects the Department to implement this revised formula as

soon as possible.

MOBILE HOME STANDARDS PROGRAM
1976 appropriation______ e, _a—=- $1,000, 000

Estimate, 1977 Ceeea 1,000, 000
House allowance.._ . weem 1,000, 000
Committee recommendation_... Bl ooall1,000, 000

The Committee has concurred with the House and the budget re-..
quest in providing $1,000,000 for the mobile home standards program.
This is a new program which was first separately funded in supple-"
mental appropriations legislation in the Spring. As authorized by .

title VI of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974
the program is intended to insure that Federal mobile home construc-
tion standards are.established and enforced. - - AU
Activity ‘under the program will include review of State enforce-
ment plans, and inspections of mobile-home biilding plans. It is ans

ticipated that 50-State plans will be submitted for review and that:
an annual level of 1,200 inspections will be performed. The Deépart- -

ment will also continue to contract with independent private firms to
monitor third party inspection ageneies. until States are able to carry
out enforcement programs themselves. - R ’ ‘
Research and technical studies carried out purswant:to the pro-’
gram are funded under the general research appropriation. The

e ‘

15

budget proposes the use of $1,000,000 under the research and tech-
nology appropriation for these activities in addition to the funds pro-
vided herein. coe

, FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION FUND

1976 appropriation____ ‘ $147, 500, 000
Estimate, 1977 - — - 825, 698, 000
House allowanece - 135, 000, 000
Committee recommendation : - 135, 000, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in lzecommendin%the appro-
priation of $185,000,000 in fiscal 1977 to reimburse the General In-
surance Fund and the Special Risk Insurance Fund of the Federal
Housing Administration. The amount provided is $690,698,000 less
than the budget request. - )

The dollars provided in the bill will enable the FHA to meet 1ts
immediate cash flow needs but will not restore all losses incurred by
the two funds which are eligible for restoration through congressional
appropriations. Consequently the FHA will be required to borrow
from the Treasury to pay insurance claims that would be covered
with directly appropriated moneys were the Congress to appropriate
the full amount requested.

Thus the reduction proposed by the Committee in the budget request
will not result in reduced Federal outlays. However it will permit the
Congress to closely monitor the progress being made by the Depart-
ment in its efforts to correct performance deficiencies that have
plagued these two funds in the past as the FHA returns to the Con-
gre(siss from time to time to request further funding to meet cash flow
needs.

The Committee has made technical changes in the language con-
tained in the House bill to insure that the full $135,000,000 is avail-
able for losses incurred by the funds regardless of the action taken
by authorizing committees currently considering legislation ehanging
tﬁ,e coverage of the funds.

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE

1976 appropriation___ —--
Estimate, 1977 -—
House allowance e $5, 000, 000
Committee recommendation.. ... . o ________ —

The Committee recommends that no funding be specifically provided
for housing counseling assistance at this time. Ne support for such
a program was requested in the budget but the House approved the
aﬁppropriation of $5,000,000 to initiate a housing counseling assistance
effort. A . :

The Committee wishes to make it clear that it does not oppose the
provision of counseling assistance to homeowners and renters where
such assistance is needed. In fact, Departmental program regulations—
for example, under the Section 235 program—strongly encourage the
provision of counseling services to participants in an effective and
appropriate format. Furthermore the Committee was informed that
the Department, through its regular counseling program. activities,
already is providing a training service to participating HUD-approved
counseling agencies.




16

There are currently in excess of 400 local; voluntary agencies pro-
viding counseling services to prospective home buyers. The Committee
is concerned that providing Federal support for these agencies through
a housing counseling assistance program would simply replace local
and State dollars with Federal dollars and plant the seeds of a program

which, by making voluntary agencies dependent on Federal largess,

could cost a great deal more than $5,000,000 in the years ahead.

Finally the major need for counseling assistance has arisen in
connection with the Section 235 homeownership assistance program.

As indicated earlier in this report, this program has been converted
from a deep subsidy operation which paid for the interest rate on a
loan down to 1 percent to a program requiring a substantial down
payme?t and subsidizing only that part of loan interest exceeding 5
percent. .

As a consequence, the educational and financial level of program
participants has risen substantially and the need for counseling has

correspondingly decreased. Thus the rationale for initiating a sepa- .

rately funded Federal counseling program seems less compelling at
this time than it has for many years. '

COLLEGE HOUSING

The Senate concurs with the House in directing the Secretary to
reestablish the College Housing Program by utilizing all repayments
of principal on outstanding loans. Although recognizing that there
is no longer a substantial national need for a College Housing Pro-
gram, the Committee intends to continue a modest College Housing
Program for those schools that still have a recognized need. There-
fore, the Committee is denying the Department’s request to transfer
all assets and liabilities of tﬁe College Housing to the Revolving Fund
for liquidating programs. '

The Committee directs the Department to use the remaining fiscal
1976 College Housing funds and to continue the program through
fiscal 1977 for projects that have been started but have only partial
permanent financing and for projects that are phased programs, in-
cluding approved master plans, with the first phase constructed or
under construction. ’

GovERNMENTAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASBOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

1976 appropriation . . $20, 935, 000
Estimate, 1977 - 21, 265, 000
House allowance Y ——— 21,265,000
Committee recommendation i ——- 21,265, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in providing an appropri-
ation of $21,265,000, the same as the budget estimate, for the payment
of participation sales insufficiencies.

The Housing Act of 1964, as amended by the Participation Sales
Act of 1966, authorizes the pooling of mortgages or other types of
obligations of certain Government departments or agencies and the
sale by the Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee,
of beneﬁci\gl interests, or participations, in such pools. The Participa-

17

tion Sales Act of 1966 also authorized the establishment of appropri-
ations to cover the excess of interest payments to holders of participa-
tion certificates over the interest payments received from the pooled
mortgages or other obligations, A permanent, indefinite appropriation
is available to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in 1967 while
sales authorized in 1968 require annual appropriations. :

The permanent indefinite appropriations are estimated at $4,835,000
for 1977 to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in 1967. An ap-
propriation of $21,265,000 for 1977 is required to cover insufficiencies
for sales authorized in 1968.

CoMmMuNITY PLANNING AND. DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
1976 appropriation______________ o —e——_——__ $2,802, 000, 000

Estimate, 1977____________________________ 8, 248, 000, 000
House allowance-.__ . oo - e 8,248, 000, 000
Committee recommendation________________ R ——__ 3,248, 000, 000

For the Community Development Grant program the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $3,248,000,000 which is identical to
the budget request and the amount approved by the House.

Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974
authorizes the Secretary to make grants to units of general local gov-

ernment and States for the funding of local community development

programs. The primary objective of the program is the development of
viable urban communities, including decent housing and a suitable
living environment, and expanding economic opportunities, principal-
ly for persons of low- and moderate-income. :

The Community Development Grant program replaces the follow-
ing categorical grant and loan programs: Urban Renewal (including

‘Neighborhood Development Programs, Code Enforcement, Demolition

Grants, and Interim Assistance) ; Model Cities; Grants for Neighbor-
hood Facilities; Open Space Land ; Grants for Basic Water and Sewer
Facilities; and Public Facility Loans. ‘

'The Community Development Grant program provides for the dis-

tribution of funds to eligible communities on the basis of a complex
formula based on population, poverty, and overcrowding. Grants are
made to inetropolitan cities, urban counties, cities of under 50,000 pop-
ulation in standard metropolitan statistical areas, and communities in
nonmetropolitan areas.
" Bill language proposed by the House would provide a separate set-
aside, totally apart from the formula distribution, to insure that small
cities in Standard Metropolitan Statistical Areas which are not di-
rectly entitled to receive Community Development funds will have a
chance to apply for funds. Based on current projections for fiscal year
1977, there would be no funds available for the small nonentitlement
communities in Standard Metropolitan Statistical Areas unless funds
are earmarked in some way for them.

A legislative amendment is now pending which would remedy this
problem by, in effect, providing for a revision in the formula to insure
that these small communities would receive not less than $100 million.
Virtually the same language has been accepted by both House and
Senate. The House has determined not to wait for legislation and has

S.Rept. 94-974 --- 3



18

responded to this problem by earmarking $100 million for the small
communities in question. :

The Committee has recommended a change in the House approved
language to provide the set-aside in question without depleting the
Secretary’s discretionary fund as sharply as the House language would
do. In effect the Committee recommendation incorporates in the ap-
propriation language the legislative amendment currently pending. It
would guarantee $100,000,000 for small communities with minimal im-
pact on the discretionary fund. The following table summarizes the
distribution that would occur under the Committee’s suggested ap-
proach as compared with the House approved language:

COMPARATIVE ESTIMATED FUND ALLOCATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977
[Dollars in thousands]

Committes i
recommenda- House action:
_ tion: $100 million
mitlion set-aside set-aside
for section for section
103(aX2) 106(d)(2)
RECIPIENT
Metropolitan areas__ __ __ . . e $2, 511,232 $2, 489, 632
Metropolitan cities:
Formula amounts. .. eeme 1, 380, 812 1,428, 0600
Hold Harmless amounts_____.________________________________________ . 541, 296 523, 000
Hold Harmiess communities qualifying under section 106(h) 219, 967 219, 967
(Amount included for Urban Counties also qualified under Section 106(h (51, 062) (51, 062)
Urban Counties______________________________________ 254,750 264, 000
Discretionary Balance (SMSA’s 114, 407
SMSA discretionary set-aside._.__ 0 100, 000
Nonmetro areas. ... e 577,808 597, 408
Hold Harmless communities quaifying under section 106¢h).. .. ... ________ 259, 649 259, 649
Discretionary Balance (nonmetro)_____ ... _______________________.____ 318,159 337,759
Secretary’s discretionary fund._ . ______ . 58, 960 15, 625
Urgent needs fund (Section 103(b)) -« - o oo oo e et 100, 000 100, 000
Total funds o e e 3,248, 000 3,248, 000

Using Data Available As of August 1975,

The Committee continues to be concerned about the extent to which
the funds provided under this program are meeting the needs of per-
sons of low and moderate income. While encouraged by a Depart-
mental study showing that 71 percent of the funds provided under
the act are targeted to areas where low- and moderate-incore persons
predominate the Committee is also aware of reports from the Urban
League and the Southern Regional Council indicating that signifi-
cant problems exist. Furthermore there is a serious question regarding
the extent to which Housing Assistance Plans are being used to inte-
grate the Section 8 low-income housing assistance program with Com-
munity Development Grant program.

The Committee intends to monitor the progress made to integrate
these two programs in an effort to truly serve the needs of disad-
vantaged Americans in the months ahead.

The Committee is pleased to note the Secretary’s willingness to com-
mit Urgent Needs funds to the completion of rehabilitation oriented
urbsn remewal projects, particularly the Pike Place Public Market

19
restoration project in downtown Seattle, Wash. The Committee con-
tinues to believe that such projects should receive high priority for
Urgent Needs funding.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

1976 appropriation__ e $75, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ e 25, 000, 000
House allowance______________________________ L ___ 50, 000, 000
Committee recommendation —— e 15, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $75,000,000 for the
Section 701 comprehensive planning grant, program which is $25,000,-
000 above the House figure and $50,000,000 above the budget estimate.

Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, authorizes
grants for comprehensive planning and management programs con-
cerned with urban and rural development. The Federal grant may
cover up to two-thirds of the project cost.

The following table indicates how the $75,000,000 recommended by
the Committee is likely to be distributed as compared with the distribu-
tion of the $50,000,000 allowed by the House:

350 375
million million
level level

States

Total _______ — ——— 50,000 75,000

1 Does not include funding for urban counties.

The Committee has been concerned over suggestions that the grad-
uate work-study program financed with Section 701 funds might be
drastically curtailed or terminated. This program has not only offered
assistance to promising low-income students but contribuied to efforts
to expand expertise in the community development field. The Commit-
tee, consequently, urges the Department to continue the program at an
appropriate level.

The Subcommittee received testimony from the State of Florida
specifically asking for a supplemental allocation to Florida of $1.5
million in the Section 701 program. _

In 1975 the State of Florida enacted the local Government Compre-
hensive Planning Act which requires each city and county in Florida
to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan by 1979. The plans have
Jegal status; all development undertaken must be consistent with the
adopted plans, Thus, Florida has taken the initiative in passing legis-
lation which provides a true test of the ability of planning to provide
a better future for our communities and our citizens.

It is the Committee’s hopé that the Department ‘of Housing and
Urban Development will take notice of this new and innovative
approach to planning and permit adequate funding to assist in dem-
onstrating the ability of local governments to actively utilize plan-
ning in managing their growth. ’




59
) REHABILITATION LOAN FUND

1976 appropriation . $50, 000, 000

Estimate, 1977 =

House allowance 25, 000, 000

Committee recommendation. 5, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $75,000,000 for the
rehabilitation loan fund, which is $50,000,000 above the amount
providi% by the House and $75,000,000 more than the Administration
requested. «

ection 312 of the Housing Act of 1964, as amended, authorizes the
Department to make loans available for the rehabilitation of residen-
tial and nonresidential property when financing cannot be obtained on
comparable terms and conditions from other sources, The rehabilita-
tion work must make the %roperty conform to applicable public stand-
ards, or correct physical hazards in a property to make it insurable.
Loans currently bear an interest rate of 3 percent for terms not ex-
ceeding 20 years, or three-fourths of the remaining life of the strue-
ture after rehabilitation, whichever is less,

The amount approved by the Committee together with an additional
$30,000,000, including loan repayments, will provide $105,000,000 for
the continuation of the rehabilitation loan program. This should result
in the placing of approximately 9,900 loans.

The Committee notes that Community Development Grant funds
are also available for rehabilitation loans. In fact the recipients of
1975 Community Development Grant funds have indicated that they
plan to use over $191,000,000 for rehabilitation activities. Although the
Committee is concerned over reports that as many as 26 States cannot
properly make rehabilitation loans under the Community Develop-

“ment Grant program because of State constitutional bars, the Depart-
ment claims that this is not correct. Apparently rehabilitation activi-
ties have taken place under the Community Development program in
all of the 26 States with the possible exception of 1 or 2.

Fepenrar, INSURAY OB ADMINISTRATION

. FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM
1976 appropriation — : ——— 8§75, 000, 000

Estimate, 1977_ —_— - 100, 000, 000
House allowance....- . e 15y 000, 000
Committee recommendation - 75, 600, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in providing $75,000,000

for the flood insurance program, which is $25,000,000 less than the
budget request and identical to the amount provided last year.
- The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, authorizes
a cooperative program .by the Federal Government and the private
insurance industry to provide:flood insurance en a national basis.
Coverage is available on residential, business, agricultural, private
nonprofit, and local and State government property. Amounts of
coverage available for individual properties range from $70,000
for single-family residential structures to as much as $200,000
for nonresidential structures. In identified flood-prone areas, avail-
able flood insurance must be purchased for those projects with fed-
erally related financing,

21

The funding recommended by the Committee is for studies and
surveys in order to complete detailed flood risk zone and. elevation
studies, The studies result in Flood Insuranee Rate Maps which show
for a flood hazard area the degree of flood hazard and the actuarial
insurance premium rates applicable to each zone in the area. Under
the law, these studies are required before flood plain management
measures can be effective, before actuarially sound Insurance premium
rates can be charged, and before full insurance coverage can be made
available to purchasers of Federal flood insurance. :

The Committee shares the concern expressed by the House regard-
ing the very substantial cost of individual flood hazard studies: As
the House report indicated, current costs are running at an average
of $45,000 per survey for a total program cost of approximately
$1,000,000,000. . - . ~
. The Committee wishes to make it clear that this proposed reduction
in the budget request does not presage a general cutback in the pro-
gram over the next several years. The Department should explore
methods of reducing the cost per study so that the Committee can in
good conscience provide additional funding in fiscal 1978 and subse-
quent years in -order to complete the flood insurance study effort.

Poricy DEvELoPMENT AND RESEARCH

RESEARCH AND TE(}HkOLOGY'

1978 appropriation ..._ . $58, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 71, 000, 000
House allowance ... E . . 53, 000, 000
Committee recommendatio ———— 80, 000, 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $60,000,000 for
Departmental research and technology which is $11,000,000 below the
budget estimate and $7,000,000 above the House approved amount,
The Policy Development and Research (P.D. & R.) program is re-
sponsible for the management and coordination of HUD’s research,
demonstration, economie analysis, and program evaluation activities.
This includes the management of large scale, multiyear demonstra-
tions such as homesteading and solar energy ; research aimed at prac-
tical assistance to local governments; research designed to cut costs in
HUD’s housing -management activities; evaluation of major new gzo—
grams such as the Community Development Grant program and Sec-
tion 8; and support for the Annual Housing Survey. - - S
~ The effective program level in fiscal 1976 was $61,000,000 due to the
deferral of $8,000,000 in fiscal 1975 funds into fiscal 1976. Consequently
the funding recommended by the Committee represents a cut of $1,-
000,000 below fiscal 1976. However the Committee believes that the
Department can easily retrench in some questionable areas of activity.
For example $8,800,000 is scheduled to be spent.on research and tech-
nology in connection with the experimental housing allowance pro-
gram in fiscal 1976 yet the Department has an active Section 8 existing
housing allowance program in operation which will be the subject of
a new research initiative in fiscal 1977.. The Committee questions the
utility of continuing to spend large amounts of research money on the
experimental housing allowance program given these circumstances.



22

The Committee is pleased to note that the Office of Policy Develop-
ment and Research has been making use of the resources of the Hous-
ing Assistance Council, Inc. (HAC). The Department’s budget justi-
fication indicates continued funding for HAC in fiscal 1977. The Com-
mittee wants to make clear its intent that HAC should be funded in
the amount of at least $700,000 in fiscal 1977 to assure its present level
of activity.

While encouraged that the Department has begun to undertake
special demonstrations to respond to the housing needs of particular
groups neglected by traditional HUD programs, the Committee di-
rects the Department to consider the single nonelderly during fiscal
year 1977, : Co

The research program conducted by the Department should also
focus on ways to ameliorate the effects of inflation on' housing. The
Committee is specifically concerned with ways:to control and reduce

costs of land, labor, materials, and codes. :

The Department is urged to expedite its studies of alternative mort-
gage instruments as a means to expand homeownership opportunitfes
for a broader range of Americans. oo '

The Committee believes a broader dissemination of the results of
HUD’s research and demonstration programs will lead to a better
public understanding of housing problems and, hence, a consensus on
housing and community development policy.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION - . v

SavariEs AND ExPENSES, DEPARTMENT oF HousING AND
: UrBaN DEVELOPMENT )

1976 ‘appropriation_________ : : e .. 1$392, 695, 000
Bstimate, 1977_______ e il ool %425,072, 000
House: allowance_: : RS e 2417, 000, 000
Committee recommendation e - e—eeem—. 7421, 000, 000

1This. i3 a eomparable amount. In fiscal year 1976, the salary and expense activities of
the Department were funded in various accounts. . -
2 These figures incinde $223,630,000. provided by transfer from thé funds of the Federal
Housing Administration. ) : B . o '
The :Committee recommends $421,000,000,:including transfers from
the various funds of the Federal Housing Administration, for the
salaries and expenses of the Department. This is $4,000,000 more than
the House provided and $4,072,000 less than the budget estimate. :
‘This appropriation finances staff salaries, travel, rerts, and other
costs associated ‘with administering the programs of the Department
of Housing ‘and Urban Development. Pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1701e
(b) (3) all administrative expense funds of-the Department may be
consolidated in a single fund. In 1976 and prior years funds appro-
priated in a number of accounts were consolidated in the Adminis-
trative operations fund with funds otherwise provided. In 1977 a
single appropriation - will'be consolidated in this account with funds
otherwise provided. ~ -+~ e S R
In approving funding at a level of $421,000,000, the Committee ac-
knowledges reports by the General Accounting Office on staffing prob-
lems experienced by ‘the Department, both with respect to” absolute
numbers and skill mix. The Committee also recognizes that the Depart-
e

23

ment has made an effort to improve the allocation and control of staff
resources and employee productivity. The Secretary testified to the
progress made in this regard. The Committee recommendation would
provide the Department with an adequate level of staff for fiscal year
1977 and would provide for the following distribution of permanent
full-time personnel among the budget activities:

Housing Programs._ . ____ e ___ 8,278

Government National Mortgage Association_ . ______________________. 39
Community Planning and Development —- _- 1,483
New Communities _ S 80
Federal Insurance Administration.___.__._____________ - 309
" Interstate Land Sales__.. - U 115
Poliey Development and Research_______ - . 187
Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity e e 464
Federal Disaster Administration.____________________________________ ~ 168
Departmental Management. .. . __ . e 161
Office of General Counsel___________ e 200
Field Legal Services.. o e 315
Offiece of Inspector General .__.__. . ________.___ - 491
Administration and Staff Services e 1, 624
Field Direction________ e 570
Field Administration..._____._ . ___ . __ . __ . 1,135
MOt Al - e e 15, 619

With respect to staffing flexibility, the Committee concurs with the
view of the House Committee in approving a single account for all
salaries'and expenses incurred by the Department. This will simplify
considerably thé complex appropriation structure presented in pre-
vious years. The Committee also believes that some form of control
should be provided in order to assure the use of funds in accordance
with the budget as approved by the Congress. The Committee believes
that the recommendation by the House, which would allow the Depart-
ment to shift personnel up to a maximum of five percent between
major budget activities, would be unduly restrictive 1f applied as an
absolute limitation but concurs with the House limitation with the
understanding that it may be waived if evidence is presented to the
two Committees indicating that larger transfer is necessary in any
individual instance.

The Committee, in proposing -the above distribution of staff, has
taken into account the recent action by the Secretary to combine the
Housing Production and Management programs under one Assistant
Secretary. The combination of these activities into one activity for
Housing Programs should provide the Department with ample flexi-
bility in allocating staff according to workload requirements in those
programs.

For automated data processing activities, the Committee shares the
concerns expressed in the House Report, particularly with regard to
the expansion and inventory of over 100 separate data systems now
being operated by the Department. While the Committee recognizes
that the Department is earnestly endeavoring to plan its ADP activi-
ties on a thorough and logical basis in order to take advantage of the
benefits being derived from automation, recognition must be given to
the consolidation and improvement of existing systems and the careful
control and testing of new systems to ensure their effectiveness. The
Committee concurs in the need to control ADP costs but does not wish




24

to hinder the necessary improvements which are needed in HUD’s data
processing activities. Based on the total funds allowed for “Salaries
and Expenses, HUD,” if some higher level of funding is actually
required for ADP services in fiscal year 1977, the Department should
provide those funds by internal reprogramming. However, the level
of spending on ADP should not exceed the Budget estimate of
$18,225,000 unless the approval of the Committee is obtained in
advance.

The Committee also shares the concern of the House Committee
regarding the number of HUD Central Office staff in senior level
grades (GS-13, GS-14, and GS-15). To some extent, the Committee
recognizes that increases in these positions have been the result of
additional responsibilities which have been assigned to the Depart-
ment. Nevertheless, the Committee is concerned about the tendencies
toward grade escalation which exist not only in HUD but in other
agencies as well. The number of such positions reflected in the budget
for fiscal year 1977 should be ample to meet the Department’s needs.
Meanwhile, the Department is directed to promptly undertake an
analysis of its grade structure with particular emphasis on the num-
ber of positions GS-13 through GS-15, assuring that positions are
properly classified. The Department shall identify the steps it has
taken and its progress on this matter when it presents its budget to
this Committee for fiscal year 1978.

The Workload Measurement System used by the Department will
be monitored closely by the Committee for its effectiveness. The
Department should note that it was not the intention of the Committee
for the Department to undertake reductions in total personnel in the
Area Offices without making similar reductions at the Regional and
Central office levels. It is the Area Office staff which has the direct
daily contact with housing producers, managers, and residents. The
timeliness with which the broad range of HUD applications are
processed is directly related to the availability and capability of Area
Office staff.

The Committee is concerned about the lag between the time work-
load is measured and when staff adjustments are made. HUD officials
also indicate the system has only limited applicability to the Central
Office personnel. The Committee expects the Department to adjust
the workload measurement system, apply it at the Central Office level
fully. and reduce the lag time in staff adjustments. .

Fuxps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
"Feprrar DisAsTeER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

. DISASTER RELIEF
1976 appropriation. .. $150, 000, 000

Bstimate, 1077 e e 100, 000, 000
House allowance......_ 100, 600, 0600
Committee reeommendation.. . ___. . . 100, 000, 000

The Committee concurs with the budget estimate and the House
allowance in recommending $100,000,000 for disaster relief.

This appropriation, together with unobligated prior year funds of
$78.4 million, will allow a total of $178.4 million which should be

25

adequate to provide major disaster and emergency assistance to in-
dividuals, businesses, and State and local governments affected by
major disasters,

Although the number and magnitude of disaster cannot be predicted,
the appropriation requested and carryover funds will provide the De-
partment with the ability to meet the immediate funding requirements
of emergencies and major disasters. Should the provision of author-
ized assistance require funds in excess of this amount, supplemental
appropriations would be necessary.

The fiscal year 1977 request is $50 million below that enacted for
1976. W’hl]e@ym’&g& annual obligations for disaster relief have been
over $210 million for the past four years, the existence and projection
of the large carryover balance from prior years led to the conclusion
that the appropriation request could be reduced without affecting the
Department’s ability to meet immediate relief requirements.

& Rept, 84-974 ~a= 4




TITLE II-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AwmericaNy Batrrie MoxuMENTS COMMISSION

SALARIES AXND EXPENSES

1976 appropridtion.. o e $3, 374, 000
BStimate, 1077 o e e e e 5, 824, 000
House allOWaNee oo e e e e 5, 824, 000
Committee recommendation... o e 5, 824, 000

For salaries and expenses of the American Battle Monuments Com-
mission, the Committee recommends $5,824,000, which is the same as
both the House allowance and the budget estimate. This appropriation
will support a Commission workforce of 392 permanent positions.

The American Battle Monuments Commission is an independent
agency, whose principal functions are to commemorate the achieve-
ments and sacrifices of U.S. Armed Forces where they have served
since April 6, 1917; to design, construct, administer and maintain per-
manent American military burial grounds in foreign countries; to
control the design and construction on foreign soil of U.S. military
monuments and markers by other U.S. citizens and organizations, both
public and private; and to encourage U.S. Government agencies and
private individuals and organizations to maintain the monuments and
markers erected by them on foreign soil. The Commission operates
and maintains 23 permanent American military cemetery memorials,
11 separate monuments in 9 foreign countries, and 3 memorials in the
United States. Care and upkeep of these memorials includes mainte-
nance of : 125,000 graves and headstones; 38 memorial structures with
an estimated replacement value of $145 million; 66 miles of asphalt
roads and paths; 865 acres of flowering plants, fine lawns, and mead-
ows; shrubs and hedges with a surface area of 3 million square feet;
and 11 ornamental trees,

The Commission’s request-and the Committee’s recommendation pro-
vides for an increase of $450,000 above the amount appropriated in
fiscal 1976, The vast bulk of this increase ($373,000) is due to personnel
compensation and benefit increases attributable to an annualization of
the calendar 1975 pay increase. The remainder of the add on is due
to increased. costs .of transportation, supplies, equipment, Embassy
shared administrative support, utilities, and contractual services uti-
lized in the upkeep of the various memorials.-

Coxsumer Propuer Sarery CoMmission

1976 appropriation - $39, 564, 000

CEstImate, 1977 e w37, 000, 000
. 'House allowance 41, 100, 000
. Coramitiee reeommendnﬂm : . - 37, 000, 000

(27




28

For salaries and expenses of the Consumer Product Safety Com-
mission, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $37,000,000,
which is the same as the President’s budget estimate and $4,100,000 be-
low the amount allowed by the House. At the same time it should be
noted that the Committee’s recommendation is $4,100,000 below the
amount the Commission requested in its estimate of resource require-
ments presented to the Congress independent of the administration’s
budget submission. Under section 27(k) of the Consumer Product
Safety Act,the Commission is authorized to present such an independ-
ent estimate of its budget requirements and the Committee gave care-
ful consideration to both the President’s and the Commission’s fiscal
1977 requests. The Committee’s recommended level of funding will
provide for 890 permanent positions.

In October, 1972, the Congress created the Consumer Product Safety
Commission—an independent- regulatory agency with the primary
mission of reducing the unreasonable risk of injury associated with
consumer products. Under the Consumer Product Safety Act, the
Commission is authorized and directed to establish mandatory prod-
uct safety standards, to ban consumer products which present an un-
reasonable risk of injury, to conduct research on consumer product
standards, to engage in broad consumer and industry information pro-
grams, and to establish a comprehensive Injury Information Clearing-
house. The act also provides for petitioning of the Commission by any
interested person, including consumers or consumer organizations to
commence proceedings for the issuance, amendment or revocation of a
consumer product safety rule.

A 2 year study by the National Commission on Product Safety
showed that approximately 20 million injuries associated with con-
sumer products occur each year and the annual cost to the country of
product-related injuries was found to be in excess of $5.5 billion, in
1970 dollars. The Commission told the Committee that most experts,
including those in the Agency, estimate that the product-caused or
“standards-preventable” portion of these injuries ranges from 15 to 25
percent of the total. Applying these percentages to total injuries, the
Commission estimates that approximately $1 billion per year of injury
costs to citizens can be prevented by Commission actions.

Along with its other statutory responsibilities, the Consumer Prod-
net Safety Commission is authorized to administer the Flammable
Fabries Act, the Poison Prevention Packaging Act, the Hazardous
Substances Act, and the Refrigerator Safety Act.

Although the Committee supports the concept of a strong Federal
role in the protection of Americans from the risks of injuries asso-
ciated with consumer products, it continues to be deeply concerned
over the performance of the Commission, particularly its failure to
establish a system of priorities, based on frequency and severity of
injury, with which to judge the relative hazards of products to.the
consumer. At the same time, the Commission has made it clear both
during hearings and in subsequent correspondence that it feels it does
not have the legislative authority to determine such priorities, and
therefore must. continue to spend its scarce resources analyzing every
product safety petition it receives, even though the product under con-
sideration may only address a relatively small number of annual in-

29

juries. The fact that the Commission has promulgated only one prod-
uct safety standard—for swimming pool slides—under its basic legis-
lation, the Consumer Product Safety Act, in its 8 years of existence
is testimony to the Commission’s adherence to this unproductive policy.

The Committee takes strong exception to this stand by the Com-
mission. The Committee believes that there is sufficient room for inter-
pretation of “unreasonable risk of injury” under section 3 of the act, to
allow the agency to decide if a particular product presents an unrea-
sonable risk of injury by, among other factors considering (1) how
many other products with comparatively higher frequency and sever-
ity of injury rates need to be regulated first and (2) the resources
available to the Commission for issuing standards and bans. In fact,
in a March 13, 1976 letter to the Chairman of the HUD-Independent
Agencies Subcommittee, the Chairman of the House Interstate and
Foreign Commerce Subcommittee on Consumer Protection and
Finance concurred with the Committee’s position, stating :

* * * There is nothing in the language of the bill or in the
legislative history which would indicate that the Commission
is precluded from setting priorities and basing denials on the
frequency and severity of injury. A responsible administrator
would be expected to do precisely this * * *,

Therefore, the Committee believes that the Commission does, in fact
have the authority and the responsibility to consider both the relative
frequency and severity of injury and the resource constraints of the
agency when considering the potential hazards of products, that are
brought before the Commission for review. The Committee looks for
significant progress in this area in fiscal year 1977. '

It should also be noted that a number of legislative changes have
been made by the authorizing Committees in the House and Senate
that, if properly and efficiently implemented, should substantially
improve the performance of the Commission within the level of fund-
ing recommended by the Committee. For example, the. Commission
is now authorized to initiate, prosecute, defend, or appeal civil actions
through its own attorneys if the Attorney General does not agree to
represent the Commission within 45 days of a request for representa-
tion. The Commission has told the Committee that it supports this
action and should be able to assume this new responsibility within
its existing resource requirements and without additional legal staff.

The Commission’s authority to regulate pesticides under the Poison
Prevention Packaging Act of 1970 was rescinded under provisions
of Public Law 94-284—the Consumer Product Safety Commission
Improvements Act of 1976. The Committee recognizes that the Com-
mission should reallocate staff and resources Ereviously connected
with its pesticide effort to address other areas where manpower needs
are greater. . N o

Public Law 94284 also requires the approval of the entire Com-
mission—not just the Chairman—prior to the submission of requests
or estimates for regular or supplemental appropriations by the Chair-
man on behalf of the Commission. The Committee trusts that this
decentralization of budget policy-making will result in a broader
participation by all Commissioners in the budget process and lead to



30

closer scrutiny of the allocation of agency resources, especially in the
area of administrative expenses. : ' |

. The Committee believes that these new legislative improvements
in conjunction with the establishment of a system of priorities in the
handling of product safety petitions, should allow the Commission
to operate efficiently and effectively within the $37,000,000 provided
by the Committee. The outgoing Chairman of the Commission con-
curred in part with this position, stating on February 17th of this
year: o : . :

* * % if we had a national priority setting mechanism

* * * and we were allowed to deny a petition without a lot
of effort because we could demonstrate that resources could
be put on some more productive rule development, yes, you

" could reduce the amount of effort. You could reduce the
amount of staff time or with the same amount of resources,

you could have more production. '
Finally, the Committee joins the Senate Commerce Committee in
urging the Commission to pay particular attention to the needs of

the elderly or handicapped in 1ts expenditure of funds to promulgate
consumer product safety rules. ' : : ’

- DepArTMENT oF DEFENSE—CIVIL -
CeMETERIAL ExXPENSES, ARMY

'SALARTES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation - .o ——————
Estimate, 1977..._ : :

House allowance__.
Oommittee recommendation..

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,161,000 for the
Cemeterial Expenses of the Department of the Army. This amount is
the same as the House allowance and the budget estimate and provides
for total permanent employment of 234 positions. " S

_ The Secretary of the Army is responsible for the administration,
operation, and maintenance of the Arlington and Soldiers’ Home
National Cemeteries and has delegated to the U.S. Army Casualty and
Memorial Affairs Directorate the responsibility for staff and technical
supervision of the daily operations of the cemeteries. o

Arlington and Soldiers’ Home National Cemeteries comprise a total
of 605.6 acres and contain the remains of 179,104 persons. There were
2,610 interments in Fiscal 1975. These cemeteries require substantial
maintenance as well as a program of construction each year. The funds
provided by the Committee will be expended to maintain and develop
available land areas and thus provide gravesites and facilities required
to accomplish the interment of the remains of eligible persons.

In approving the budget estimate the Committee is providing
$1,275,000 for the construction of a 10,000 niche modular columbarium
at_Arlington. The Committee has also included $300,000 for land de-
velopment costs as well as funding for the purchase of 10.motor vehi-

cles as replacements for vehicles no longer economically reparable.

S

%

31

"ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

The Environmental Protection Agency was created through an
executive reorganization plan designed to consolidate certain Federal
Government environmental activities into a single agency. The plan
(Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970) was sent by the President to Con-
gress on July 9, 1970, and EPA was established as an independent
agency in the executive branch on December 2, 1970.

EPA was formed by amalgamating 15 components from 5 depart-
ments and independent agencies. Water quality responsibilities were
transferred from the Interior Department (the Federal Water Quality
Administration) and the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare (The Bureau of Water Hygiene). Other activities transferred
from HEW included the National Air Control Administration and
the Bureau of Solid Waste Management. T :

In addition, EPA acquired the Def)artment of Agriculture’s author-
ity to register pesticides and to regulate their use; the Food and Drug
Administration’s authority to set tolerance levels for pesticides which
oceur in or on food and to monitor compliance with those limits;-and
a portion of the Department of Interior’s pesticides research program.

Finally, EPA assumed some of the Atomic Energy Commission
(now ERDA) and HEW’s authority for setting environmental radia-
tion protection standards. The Agency also absorbed the duties of the
Federal Radiation Council. ‘ o

The Environmental Protection Agency is responsible for adminis-
tering pollution control programs in the following media:

AIR

The Clean Air Act authorizes a national program of air pollution
research, regulation, and enforcement activities. Primary responsibil-
ity for the prevention and control of air pollution rests with State and
local governments. EPA’s role is to conduct research and development
programs, set national environmental goals, insure that adequate
standards and regulations are established to meet these goals, provide
assistance to the States, and insure that the standards and regulations
are effectively enforced. :

WATER QUALITY

The emphasis of the Water Quality program has been on controlling
the discharge of pollutants into the waterways from specific indus-
trial and municipal sources. Three major methods are required under
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act to control point source
pollution: issuing waste water discharge permits, promulgating efflu-
ent guidelines and improving the coverage and efficiency of public
owned waste water treatment works. Other aspects of the water qual-
ity program include planning assistance to control pollution in major
segments of river basins, including storm water runoff and runoff
from broad land areas, technical assistance to states and local authori-
ties and research and development into the health and environmental

‘effects of pollutants and means of controlling them. Grant assistance




32

is also provided to State agencies to assist them in their permit issu-
ance, monitoring and enforcement activities. Finally, grant assistance
is provided for the planning, design, and construction of municipal
waste water treatment facilities. ‘

WATER SUPPLY

The primary objective of the Environmental Protection Agency’s
Water Supply program is to assure that the public is provided with
safe drinking water. The Safe Drinking Water Act, under which
EPA’s program now operates, was signed into law in December of
1974 and gives the Agency broad responsibilities and authorities to
protect and improve the quality of potable water. Under this act the
Federal Government is to establish primary and secondary drinking
water regulations. Major responsibilities for enforcing these regula-
tions will be with the states. Primary regulations will specify maxi-
mum allowable contaminant levels necessary to protect health. Sec-
ondary regulations will specify contaminant levels necessary to protect
public welfare and will apply to such characteristics as the odor and
appearance of the drinking water. The states also have the primary
responsibility for controlling underground injection. The states will
be assisted in developing water supply enforcement programs and
underground injection permit programs through technical assistance
provided by EPA and through grant assistance. i

SOLID WASTES

EPA has formulated two strategic goals for the solid waste pro-
gram: (1) to achieve acceptable and safe management of solid wastes
and (2) to conserve natural resources. The basic tools employed to
meet the solid waste program’s goals are threefold: (1) characteriza-
tion of the problems associated with solid waste management and
analysis of waste management alternatives with particular attention
to hazardous wastes, (2) development of improved disposal and ma-
terials recovery methods and demonstration of advanced technologies,
and (3) providing technical assistance to states and local governments
to stimulate solid waste regulatory action and to help develop mate-
rials and energy recovery systems.

PESTICIDES

'EPA'’s pesticide program is based upon three specific approaches.
One. pesticides are registered to prevent harmful products from enter-
ing the market and labeling is required to assure proper use. Second,
the use of pesticides is controlled. Only certified applicators may apply
pesticides approved for restricted use. States will certify the applica-
tors and training wil be provided through a joint effort by EPA, the
Agriculture Extension Service and State agencies. Finally, monitor-
ing and research are conducted to determine the health and environ-
mental effects of pesticides.

33

RADIATION

The EPA radiation program is directed toward preventing all
avoidable contamination of thé environment from ionizing radiation.
EPA pursues these goals through three interdependent roles: (1) the
development of standards and criteria, (2) assessment of the environ-
mental impact of technology employed by other Federal agencies, and
(3) surveillance of radiation levels in the environment.

NOISE

The major targets of EPA’s noise control program are a reduction
of airport and aircraft noise; a reduction of noise from interstate
motor carriers and railroads; protection against voluntary high level
individual exposure through product labeling ; reduction of noise from
construction sites; and reduction of public transportation interior
noise.

Other regulatory activity in the noise program centers around the
development of labeling regulations which give notice to a prospective
buyer of the level of noise the product emits or its effectiveness in
reducing noise.

TOXIC SUBSTANCES

This program is developing predictive techniques for early warn-
ing in identifying substances most likely to pose a hazard to man or
the environment, and implementing methods to monitor air, water
and soil for selected toxic material.

CoMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS BY APPROPRIATION

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriation accounts,
the Agency must limit transfers of funds between media to not more
than 10 percent of the budget plan without first obtaining approval of
the Committee.

AGENCY AND REGIONAL MANAGEMENT

1976 appropriation________ ______________ L _____ $65, 374, 000
Estimate, 1977____ e S 67, 538, 000
House allowance. ... e 73, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__ - O S 73, 000, 000

For the general management of EPA, including overall planning
and direction as well as regional administration, the Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $73,000,000. This amount is the same
as the House allowance, $5.462,000 above the budget estimate, and re-
flects an increase of $7,626,000 over the amount provided in fiscal 1976.

The dollars provided are used to pay the salaries and related ex-
penses of personnel involved in program direction or in the provision
of management or administrative services, including the following
activities:

(1) Agency management, which covers the top level policy direc-

_tion of all agency programs provided by the Administrator and his. .

© Dos A o



34

immediate staff and staff offices; the Agencywide planning and man-
agement functions of the Office of Planning and Management; and
the centralized administrative services provided to all operations lo-
cated in Washington, D.C., Research Triangle Park, N.C., and Cin-
cinnati, Ohio. . L

(2) Regional management, which provides for the direction of pro-
gram operations provided by each of the 10 Regional Administrators
and his immediate staff as well as the general management and ad-
ministrative functions provided by the Management Division of each
Region.

1(%'?:) Agency support, which consists mainly of housekeeping or com-
mon service items, such as office services, supplies, printing and the like,
on both an Agencywide and Regional basis. )

In approving an increase of $5.462,000 above the budget estimate
the Committee is in agreement with the House in its determination
that the absorption of $7.600,000 in annual pay increases by EPA
would be too much of a burden for the agency to bear in fiscal year
1977. This added amount should allow the agency the necessary flexi-
bility to fill vacant positions and to minimize the reduction in contracts
that would have been necessary had EPA been required to absorb the
annual pay costs mentioned above.

The Committee has learned that in 1975 the agency suffered an 18-
percent turnover in permanent personnel, which leads the Committee
to believe that understaffing has created a substantial morale problem
at EPA. The Committee is also deeply concerned over the inordinate
number of temporary employees that are on the rolls. All in all the
staffing picture at EPA is not good and the Committee hopes that the
increase recommended in this account will help to inject more stability
into the personnel structure. The Committee wants to make it clear
that the increase above the budget estimate is intended first and fore-
most for staffing and only secondarily for contractual activities.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

1976 appropriation e 1$270, 674, 000
Estimate, 1977 ___________ e 256, 449, 000
House allowance_ . . 2635, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__________ . ______________________ 259, 900, 000

! Consolidates former energy R. & D. account with regular EPA R. & D. account.

The Committee concurs with the House decision to consolidate the
former Energy Research and Development account with the regular
Research and Development account. The Committee recommends an
appropriation of $259,900,000, for Research and Development which
is $5.100,000 below the House allowance and $3.451,000 above the
combined budget estimates for Energy R. & D. and Research and De-
velopment as presented in the Agency’s budget document for fiscal
year 1977.

Energy research and development support is designed to provide
for the development of a sound technical and scientific basis for in-
suring: (1) adequate protection of human health, welfare, ecosystem,
and social goals; (2) environmental protection necessary to facilitate

the use of domestic energy supplies with particular emphasis on coal .

and nuclear systems; (3) the implementation of energy system

35

initiatives without delays caused by inadequate and insufficient
environmental impact data; and (4) the concurrent development of
appropriate control technologies and emerging energy systems to
minimize control costs and environmental impact. Other research and
development work is oriented toward producing scientific knowledge
regarding pollution and the tools for regulating, preventing, and
abating pollution,

Last year Congress directed EPA to conduct an in-depth study of
the Chesapeake Bay, with potential applicability to other estuarine
zones. Based upon this guidance EPA has established a Chesapeake
Bay water quality study program. The primary goal of the program is
to develop a management system which is designed to maintain and
improve the overall water quality of the Chesapeake Bay.

To achieve the program goal, a two-pronged approach has been ini-
tiated : (a) the planning and regulatory actions under the authority of
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended will be strength-
ened to deal with the special problems of the Chesapeake Bay, and (b)
the knowledge of existing and potential water quality problems as they
relate to possible regulatory action will be investigated and reinforced.
The planning and regulatory actions being undertaken are: an in-
ventory of point sources that impact the bay with the aim of review
and revision of National Permit Discharge Effluent System permits,
increased priority for construction grants to municipalities within the
Chesapeake drainage basin, coordination among the Section 208 au-
thorities in the area, and the utilization of the Section 208 authorities
to review and develop appropriate legislative initiatives to deal with
the nonpoint source pollution problems. To establish and strengthen
the knowledge of the Chesapeake Bay area water quality problems, an
inventory of existing knowledge about the Bay will be developed, and
State and Federal monitoring programs on the Bay will be evaluated
with the aim of correcting existing deficiencies and identifying areas
where further study is required.

The program will emphasize the coordination of existing programs
being conducted by current planning and regulatory agencies, in par-
ticular, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia, Delaware, West Virginia,
the Section 208 authorities, the Corps of Engineers, the National Sci-
eélce Foundation, and other federal agencies currently active in the

ay.

Te initiate the program in fiscal year 1976, EPA reprogrammed 10

positions and allocated $500,000. The detailed program planning has
taken place during this initial phase. The program is to be a multiyear
effort costing $5 million and 50 positions annually.
. Infiscal year 1977 EPA would undertake major investigative studies
into the causes and effects of pollutant inputs into the Bay, initiate
monitoring programs in conjunction with ongoing Federal, State and
local programs to establish water quality trends and investigate regu-
latory authorities and intergovernmental relationships to determine
if mechanisms available are adequate to control pollution affecting the
water quality of the Bay.

In order to enable EPA to continue with this comprehensive effort
the Committee has increased the budget by $5,000,000 of which $2.-
900,000 is in this account and $2,100,000 in the Abatement and Control




36

appropriation. With respect to positions, EPA has already repro-
gramed 10 positions for this purpose in addition to reprograming
positions to meet other high priority needs. The Committee cannot
expect EPA to continue to reprogram positions for this purpose with-
out some adverse impact on other programs. Therefore, the Committee
directs OMB to increase EPA’s celling by 40 positions, thereby making
available the 50 positions needed to continue this program as planned.

The Committee has recommended that the provision in the House
approved bill making these funds available until expended be modi-
fied to make the funding available for 2 years, through September 30,
1978. Although the Committee understands the need for allowing the
ageney to carry over funding into a succeeding fiscal year so asto avoid
unwise last minute obligations, the Committee believes that one addi-
tional year is more than sufficient to permit the obligation of funds
originally requested for fiscal year 1977.

The Committee has become concerned that the interagency energy/
environmental research program managed by EPA is being under-
mined by the apparent trend toward transfer of authority and re-
sources from EPA to the Energy Research and Development Admin-
istration. In fiscal year 1976, ERDA received as a direct appropriation
$6 million which had been under the interagency program in fiscal year
1975. In the fiscal year 1977 budget submission, it appears that an
additional $3.6 million will be diverted from the interagency program
and directly appropriated to ERDA. The Committee regrets this trend
and strongly recommends that it be reversed so that duplication in this
critical area of research be minimized through the excellent coordina-
tive mechanism provided by the interagency program.

In the original reorganization act creating the EPA, Congress made
it explicit that it was doing so in order to separate regulatory functions
from advocacy functions of the Federal government in the field of
environmental protection. EPA bears special responsibility to protect
the public health and natural environment from the potential threats
of expanding domestic energy production. In light of the large expan-
sion in the energy technology budget of ERDA. it is essential that EPA
have adequate resources so that its energy/environmental research can
keep pace with ERDA’s energy technology research.

The Committee notes that the general level of lead poisoning in
children derived from sources other than paint. such as food and water,
seems to be increasing. Although the Congress has vigorously attacked
the problem of lead-based paint poisoning, it is important that the rela-
tive contributions of the various sources of lead in the environment be
understood and considered in planning for future programs to solve
this problem.

The Commiittee has learned that EPA currently has a study under-
way to determine the body burden of lead in school children and cor-
relations from soil, paint and traffic. A joint EPA-Communicable Dis-
ease Center project is focusing on the effects of nonferrous smelter
operations on preschool children. An epidemiological effort in this area
will be expanded to an indepth study of populations in six nonferrous
smelter communities. Further, potential health effects associated with
lead in water supplies are also being investigated.

-

e

37

The Committee directs the EPA, working with other agencies and
departments. of the Federal Government to conduct comprehensive
epidemiological study to identify the number of factors involved in
lead poisoning in children and meéasure the relative magnitude of their
contributions to the problem.

The Committee is aware of conclusions by the General Accounting
Office in its report of May 3 of this year that the Environmental Pro.
tection Agency apparently purchased in excess of $7 000,000 of scien-
tific equipment that was infrequently or never used. Moreover, the
Committee notes the conclusions of GAO that EPA control procedures
over expensive equipment had not been adequate, and that approxi-
mately a half million dollars of equipment could not be located dur-
ing the early months of 1976. It is the Committee’s aim to be cogni-
zant of such management problems and to work toward their correc-
tion. Although the Committee was concerned about the GAO findings,
1t does recognize that EPA’s response was positive and that strong
steps have been taken to correct the identified deficiencies. The Com.
mittee intends to follow the progress made by EPA in the area of prop-
erty control.. S :

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

1976 appropﬂatiOn

Estimate, 1977.—____________ - T ¥ 240, ggg’%
House allowance.____ . : 398, 044, 000
Committee recommendation_____ - 1371: 844:000

1 Includes $11,300,000 requested in S. Doc. 94-197; not considered by the House.

For Abatement and Control activities, the Committee recommends
an appropriation of $371,844,000, which is $31,000,000 above the bud-
}g)'eiii request and $26,200,000 below the amount contained in the House

ill. :

EPA is responsible for major Federal environmental pollution abate-
ment and control programs, including programs in air and water pol-
lution control, water supply and radiation protection, solid and toxic
waste management, pesticides control, and noise abatement.

Program efforts entail developing environmental standards; moni-
toring and surveillance of pollution conditions; grant support for State
and local pollution control planning; direct Federal pollution control
planning; grant suppor. for State, regional. and local pollution con-
trol programs; technical assistance to pollution control agencies and
organizations; and assistance to Federal agencies in complying with
environmental standards and insuring that their activities have mini-
mum environmental impact. » ’

In providing $26,200,000 less than the House for Abatement and
Control activities, the Commitee has made several alterations to speci-
fid funding levels for programs that fall under this activity at EPA.

The Committee recommends deleting the $35,000,000 added by the
House for Section 208 areawide planning grants. The District Court
for the District of Columbia recently ordered that approximately
$137.000,000 in impounded Section 208 funds be released, thus making
a total of $152,000,000 available to the agency for areawide waste
treatment management grants in fiscal year 1977. Therefore, the Com-
mittee does not feel that the additional $35,000,000 is warranted at this
time. However, the Committee is cognizant of the importance of this




38

program to the States and is willing to reassess the resource require-
ments for the Section 208 program should the administration appeal
the conrt decision, thus delaying the obligation of these funds for an
nncertain period of time. : R

A reduction of $5,000,000 below the House ‘add-on of $15,000.000
for the Clean Lakes program at EPA is recommended by the Com-
mittee. Althongh the Committee coneurs with the addition of $10.-
000,000 for Clean Lakes in fiscal year 1977, it believes that the addi-
tional $5.,000.000 is unnecessary due to a carryover from fiscal year 1976
of $3,000,000 that will be available to the ageney for this important
program in fiscal year 1977. In approving a $10,000,000 add-on the
Committee reinforces its support for this program and reaffirms its
recognition of the serious water quality problems that plague over
1.500 of our nation’s lakes. It is the hope of this Committee that the
agency will intensify its efforts to overcome the administrative prob-
lems and delays that have encumbered the smooth and effective im-
plementation of the (lean Lakes Program. since it was authorized in
1972 » ‘ o -

The Committee concurs with the House addition of $18.500.000 for
State radiation programs ($£500.000) ; academic training ($4.000.000) ;
and for air and water control agency grants ($14,000,000). -

The $500.000 increase for radiation programs will permit the con-
tinnation of support to State ionizing radiation programs at approxi-
mately the fiscal year 1976 tevel. , : _

Agreement to the $4.000,000 add-on for air and water quality aca-
demie training grants is counter to the administration’s decision to

provide no funds for thisactivity in fiseal 1977 and will permit the con- -
tinuation of professional level nniversity training programs through
fiseal year 1977. The committee recognizes the importance of the pres-

ent ongoing three phase study of a National Environmental/Energy
Workforee that will, upon completion. present a plan of action which
integrates environmental/energy training needs inte existing eduea-
tional and training delivery systems. EPA is encouraged to continne
this essential study and to proceed with phase two of that study in a
timely manner. : » : .
The Committee’s concurrence with the House decision to add
$14,000,000 for air and water quality -State -control agency grams
should keep these programs virtually level through fiseal vear 1977,
~On June 8, the Committee received a budget amendment requesting
$11,300,000 to regulate toxic pollution by. 21 targeted industries in
fiscal year 1977. The House did not have the opportunity to act upon
this request. The Committee recommends approval of the full $11.300.-

000 for this important abatement and control initiative in the coming

fiscal year. T , - _
The Committee has added $400.000 for an environmental impact

study of the potential environmental implications: of the proposed:

coal-fire thermal power development project near the Fast Poplar
River just north of the State of Montana in neighboring Canada. This
proposed construction of a generating station by a power company in
(C'anada could haveserious environmental implications for the State of
Montana and the Committee directs the agency to carry out this study
vigorously and expeditiously. :

:

%
g
%

ol

39

The Committee has added an additional $2.100.000 to this account
for the Chesapeake Bay study disenssed under research and
development.

The Committee is particularly concerned with the impact the new
requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act will have on over 7,000
rural and small water systems in the Nation. In order to assure effective
compliance particularly by rural water systems, it is necessary that
they be fully apprised of the requirements and the operators trained
accordingly. Therefore, the Comumittee divects EPA to program
$1,000,000 to be used for providing grants to State associations of rural
water districts for the purpose of establishing training and technical
assistance programs to assist rural water systems in complying with
the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Act. The Committee under-
stands that EPA has $685,000 of transition quarter anthority for un-
derground water source protection programs which conld be %])e repro-
eramed for this purpose. The Committee directs such action. The
Committee further directs the reprograming of the additional $315.-
000 from whatever source within this account that EPA so decides.

The Committee has recommended that the provision in the House
approved bill making these funds available until expended be modi-
fied to make the funding available for 2 years, through September 30,
1978, for reasons discussed in this report’s explanation of EPA’s ve-
search and development program for fiscal vedr 1977,

The Committee notes that the bill was amended on the House floor
to provide that funds incinded in this bill as well as the fiscal 1976
HUD-Independent. _Agencies Appropriation Act for Section 208 as-
sistance to areawide water quality management planning agencies
conild not. be used to cover more than 75 percent of the cost of a given
grant-under the program. This provision was not before the Com-
mittee because the bill was ordered reported by the Committee a few
hours prior to final House action. Consequently this language has been
deleted by the Committee. The issues involved heve will be addressed
in conference, '

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT ATTIIORITY)

IVT0 appropriation. . .. e $65, 000, 000
Estimate, 1077 o e 49, 181, 431
House allowanee__._ . - 49, 182, 000
Committee recommendation. . ___ 49, 182, 000

To complete liquidation of contract authority provided under the
Section 208 Areawide Waste Treatment Management Grants program,
the Committee recommends $49.182,000, which is the same as the House
allowance and $569 more than the budget request.

The areawide waste treatment management grants program allows
planning agencies to develop comprehensive plans to eontrol water
pollution from munieipal and industrial waste water, storm and com-
bined sewer runoff. nenpoint source pollutants, and land wuse as it
relates to water quality.

The Committee wishes to note that the liquidating cash provided in
this account for fiscal year 1977 is targeted for the liquidation of old
obligations incurred under the Section 208 program, and that new




40

obligational authority for the areawide waste treatment management
grants program is now provided in the abatement and control new
budget authority account. As old obligations are liquidated, this abate-
ment and control - (liquidation of contract authority) account will
continue to be phased out. ) ’ :

, ENFORCEMENT
1976 appropriation e _ $53, 606,000
Estimate, 1977...- ———— X 56, 561, 000
House allowance e e e e e e 56, 561, 000
Committee recommendation. . e 58, 561, 000

For enforcement activities in fiscal year 1977, the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $56,561,000, which is the same as the House
allowance and the budget estimate. ,

EPA carries out enforcement responsibilities in the areas of air
pollution control, water pollution control, pesticides control, and
noise control. Much of the effort is in support of or in cooperation with
State and local enforcement programs, including the enforcement

of air quality standards as well as navigable and interstate water

quality standards, and the issuance of discharge permits. Enforcement
activities include notices of violation, abatement orders, enforcement
conferences, civil and criminal court actions, and, in the case of pes-
ticides, recalls and seizures. )

In approving both the budget estimate and the House allowance.
the Committee is recommending providing funds to cover a portion of
the October, 1975 Federal pay raise ($400,000), increased GSA rental
charges ($490,000), and increased automatic data processing, penalty
mail, telephone, and related costs ($120,000). Also, the amount ap-
proved by the Committee will allow for a total program increase of
$2,805,000 and 27 positions, with major increases in Air, Water Qual-

ity, and Pesticides. Administrative and program increases will be -

offset by decreases brought about by transfers from other EPA ac-
counts, reductions in Regional office support costs, and funding
decreases in both the noise subprogram and in program management,
bringing the net increases requested and allowed over fiscal 1976 to
$2,955,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

1976 appropriation. ——— - e e e $25 100, 000
Estimate, 1977 e e —— e 2,100, 000
House alloWanCe_ .. ... et e 2,100,000
Committee recommendstion... ... . — - 2,100,000

_The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,100,000 to pro-
vide for necessary repairs and improvements to all federally owned
installations occupied by EPA. This amount is identical to both the
budget estimate and the amount provided by the House.

It is the understanding of the Committee that the Agency will give
primary attention to repair and improvement projects which are re-
quired to protect the health and safety of EPA employees and to
enable the Agency to meet applicable standards including those estab-
lished by the Department of Labor under the Occupational Health
and Safety Act of 1970. The Agency will also focus on the growing
backlog of projects of other types, including those intended to protect
the Federal Government’s investment in these facilities as well as those
which improve the facilities’ usefulness for program purposes.

s

o

41

As the Committee did last year, it concurs with the House directive
that repair and improvement projects be limited to $100,000 per indi-
vidual project and that projects exceeding this amount should not be
undertaken by the agency without the specific approval of both the
House and Senate fppropriations Committees.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS |

1976 appropriation - ——— -
Estimate, 1977_ ——— - - ———
House allowance e e o e e $200, 000, 000

Committee recommendation — - 200, 000, 0600

For reimbursement for earlier construction of publicly owned treat-
ment works, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $200,-
000,000, which is the same as the House allowance. The Administra-
tion did not request funds for this purpose in fiscal year 1977.

The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972,
Public Law 92-500, expanded the Federal role in water pollution con-
trol and, among other things, provided Federal financial assistance for
construction of publicly owned treatment works. Section 206{a) of
the Act provides reimbursements for these treatment works on which
construction was started after June 30, 1966 and before July 1, 1972.
These repayments represent the difference between the amount of
Federal grants received and 50 percent or 55 percent of total cost,

rovided the project met the requirements of the Water Pollution
ontrol Act in effect at the time the project was initiated.

A total of $2,600,000,000 has been authorized for these repayments,
$1,900,000,000 has been appropriated to date, and it is estimated that
an additional $865,000,000 is needed to meet the full grant entitlement
of the communities involved in the program. The funding recom-
mended by the Committee will permit EPA to make payments bring-
ing the grantees to approximately 76 percent of their entitlement.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) .

Transgition

. Piscal year quarier

1976 appropriation..... $800, 000, 000  $600, 000, 000
Bstimate 1977..-.. . —v 3, 800, 000,000 200, 000, 000

House allowance —_—— — 3, 800, 000,000 200, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 3, 800, 000, 000 200, 000, 000

The Conimittee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $8,800,000,000 for the liquidation of contract authority, made avail-
able by Public Law 92-500, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,
as amended, for the construction grants program in fiscal year 1977
and $200,000,000 for the transition quarter. These amounts are identi-
cal to the budget estimate.

Under provisions of the 1972 amendments to the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, the Agency is authorized to provide $18 billion
for grants to subsidize construetion of waste treatment works. The
grants are alloted to the States via State planning agencies, and ap-
propriated on the basis of a need and population allocation formula.
Each grant is to be 75 per cent of the total project cost.

_ At the beginning of 1975, $9 billion or one-half of the $18 billion
authorized by Public Law 92-500 for sewage facilities construction

S.Rept, 94-074 aww




42

had been alloted. The President announced a release of an additional
$4 billion on January 27, 1975 and in February 1975, the Agency
announced the allocation of this additional amount to the states ac-
cording to the fiscal 1972-74 formula. On February 18, 1975, the
Supreme Court in a unanimous decision, ruled that the impoundments
of sewage construction grant funds were illegal, thus making the full
$18 billion available for allotment to the States.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appropriation_..._ e e $4, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977.__._ S 6, 000, 000
House allowance e e 6, 000, 0600

Committee recommendation.... . ___________ . . __________ 5, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,000,000 to pur-
chase excess foreign currencies from the Treasury Department to sup-
port environmental research projects in foreign countries. This amount
1s $1,000,000 below both the House allowance and the budget estimate.

Excess foreign currencies derived through sales of surplus agricul-
tural commodities and from other sources are used to support research
on the sources, effects, and control of environmental pollution. Cur-
rently there are 55 cooperative programs, two-thirds of which are
concerned with air and water pollution. These studies are being carried
out in Poland, Yugoslavia, Egypt, Tunisia, India, and Pakistan. The
Committee feels that the 20 percent increase over the amount provided
for this activity in fiscal year 1976 should be more than adequate to
allow EPA to fund their highest priority cooperative international
research projects.

Execurive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY
1976 appropriation_______.____________ - _ $2, 1736, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ e 2, 915, 000
House allowWaneCe.. . _ o e 2, 915, 000
Committee recommendation__.._________________ . _____.____ 2, 800, 000

For the Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environ-
mental Quality, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$2,800,000, which is $115,000 below the budget estimate and the House
allowance. .

The National Environmental Policy Act (Public Law 91-190), the
Environmental Quality Improvement Aect of 1970 (Public Law 91—
224); and Executive Order 11514 require the CEQ to prepare an
annual environmental qualitv report: prepare recommendations to
the President on national policies for improving environmental qual-
ity ; analyze conditions and trends in the quality of the environment:
conduct investigations relating to the environment; appraise the
effect of Federal programs and activities on environmental quality;
evaluate the effects of technologv; recommend to the. President and
to Federal agencies priorities in environmental programs; promote

-

,v,

43

the development and use of indices and monitoring systems; and ad-
vise and assist the President and agencies in achieving international
environmental cooperation under the foreign policy guidance of the
Department of State.

The Committee’s reduction of $115,000 in the budget estimate recog-
nizes the fact that while the agency has programed $1,060,000 in
fiscal 1977 for contract studies, as much as 25 percent of the total can
be recouped through schedule slippages, favorable contract prices,
changed priorities, or participation by other agencies.

Furthermore the Council will be required to reduce staffing by
approximately 10 percent, from 44 to 40 permanent positions, in the
course of fiscal 1977. While the Council told the Committee that this
reduction would not have to take place until the last day of the fiscal
year, the Committee believes that the more efficient course would be
to gradually reduce staff with a resultant reduction in expenditures.

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLQOGY POLICY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation $500, 000
Estimate, 1977 _— 18, 300, 000
House allowance .

Committee recommendation 2, 300, 000

1 Requested in Senate Document No. 94-210; not coﬁsidered by House.
The Committee recommends $2,300,000 for salaries and expenses of

the Office of Science and Technology Policy in the Executive Office of
the President. This amount is $1,000,000 less than the budget estimate.

The House did not have the opportunity to act upon this request.

The Committee has had no opportunity to hear from an as yet un-
named director of the Office of Science and Technology Policy. Al-

. though more than one month has passed since the legislation reestab-

lishing the Office was signed into law little or no progress has been
made in implementing that law.

In the absence of greater information regarding the needs of the
Office and particularly the thrust of a legislatively mandated 2 year
survey of the overall Federal science and technology effort, the Com-
mittee has determined not to provide funds for contracts to be en-
tered into in pursuance of such a study. The survey is to be conducted
by the President’s Committee on Science and Technology which will
not be formed until the Director of the Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy has assumed office. :

The Committee will address the financial needs associated with the
survey only after it has had an opportunity to consider the study’s
parameters and specific goals. In the interim the funding provided
by the Committee should be more than sufficient to permit the Presi-
dent’s science advisor to establish a fully operational Office. In addi-
tion to the funds provided in this legislation the Congress has-appro-

‘priated $500,000 for fiscal 1976 and $500,000 in the transition quarter

to allow the Office to function effectively upon the designation of a
director..




44
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

o CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER
1976 appropriation e $1, 054, 000

BStNAte, 10T T o e o o et 1, 073, 0600
THOUEE ALLOWEIICP _ oo e e e e e i e 1, 073, 000
Committee recommendation . . e e 1, 073, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending an appro-
priation of $1,073,000 for salaries and expenses of the Consumer In-
formation Center in fiscal year 1977. This amount is the same as the
Ludget estimate, and will provide funding for 18 permanent positions.

The Consumer Information Center is contained within the General
Services Administration and is rvesponsible for encouraging the de-
velopment of relevant and meaningful consumer publications by the
major Federal departments and agencies as a by-product of the Gov-
ernment’s research, development, and procurement activities. In addi-
{ion, the Center promotes greater public awareness of existing Federal
publications through distribution of the Consumer Information Index
and through various media programs. -

Tn addition to its numerous liaison functions with other Federal
agencies and consumer groups ontside the government, the Consumer
Information Center monitors the activities of the Government Print-
ing Office distribution facility in Pueblo, Colo.—the centralized distri-
bution point for Federal consumer publications—to assure prompt
action on consumer requests for publications listed in the Consumer
Information Index. ‘

Last year the Committee expressed its concern over what appeared
to be excessively high prices charged by the Government Printing Of-
fice for many of its consumer publications, thus causing a decline in the
volume of requests, especially among low-income groups. It is the un-
derstanding of the Committee that the Superintendent of Documents
has frozen the minimum price of GPQ publications at 35¢ until July 1,
1976, under severe pressure from not only the Center, but the Depart-
ment of Agriculture and other affected agencies. At the same time, the
Superintendent has established a minimum order of $1.00 for such
publications—an action that could seriously affect the distribution of
valuable consumer information to the urban and rural poor. There-
fore, it is the hope of this Committee that the newly commissioned study
of the Government Printing Office, funded in the Second Supplement-
al Appropriation Bill, will shed some light on the whole publication
pricing system at GPO and inject a long-needed measure of price
sétability into the distribution activities of the Consumer Information

‘enter. : : :

DreparrMexT oF Hravrw, EpvcatioN, AND WELFARE

OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

1976 appropriation. . $1, 534, 000
B tmate, LT o o e e e e e e 1, 581, 000
HoUse ALLOWANCE L oo oo e e e e 1, 581, 000
Committee recommenGation . oo e 1, 645, 000

ke

R N g S TR R R R A

o B R T

45

For salaries and expenses of the Office of Consumer Affairs, Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, the Committee recommends
$1,645,000 which is $64,000 above the House allowance and.the budget
estimate. This level of funding for fiscal year 1977 will provide support
for 55 permanent, full time positions.

The Office of Consumer Affairs (OCA), established by Executive
Order 11583 on February 24, 1971, serves as the staff of the Special
Assistant to the President for Consumer Affairs and also advises the
Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare on departmental con-
sumer-related policy and programs. Among the specific tasks assigned
to the Office are the representation of consumer interests in the shaping
of Federal policies and programs, the submission of recommendations
to the President on how Federal programs and activities affecting
consumers can be improved, and the coordination of the government’s
role in developing and disseminating relevant Federal consumer data’
that will inform consumers of matters of interest in language they can

readily understand. . :

The Committee’s recommended increase of $64,000 above the budget
estimate and the amount provided by the House will enable the Office
of Consumer Affairs to contract for the third phase of a consumer
complaint study. This phase will examine the handling of consumer
complaints by regional offices of various Federal agencies.

Although the study will cost a total of $75,000 the Committee notes
that OCA has requested an increase of $17,000 in travel costs of which
only $5,000 is accounted for by an increase in travel per diem author-
ized by law. The Committee believes.that the agency can operate
effectively with an increase in travel expenditures of $6,000 in fiscal
1977 ra_thpx: than the $17,000 requested. As a consequence $11,000 of
OCA’s initial budget reguest can be applied to the third phase of the
consumer complaint study.

The Committee feels that the study will shed important light on
the job the Federal Government is doing in the area of consumer
complaint handling in the absence of an Agency for Consumer
Advocacy. . :

As a possible alternative to the formation of a new Agency for
Consumer Advocacy, the President, in April of last year, directed
the heads of 17 major Federal departments and agencies to examine
the specific efforts they were making to represent the interests of con-
sumers in their agencies’ decisions and activities, and to work with
the Director of OCA in instituting additional programs and proce-
dures to better represent consumer interests. The Committee feels that
this action by the President offers an opportunity for the OCA to
bring the voice of the consumer into the mainstream of Federal con-
sumer thcymakmg and trusts that the OCA will meet this chal-
lenge with aggressive and positive leadership.

The Committee notes with concern that SCA has budgeted $80,000
for temporary help in fiscal 1977, indicating a growing reliance on
part time, temporary assistance. OCA testified before the Committee
In February that at least part of the reason for this dependance on
temporaries was the length of time it took HEW to clear permanent
positions through its personnel office. Delays of 4 to 8 months are ap-




46

parently not uncommon. The Committee looks for an improvement in

this situation and urges OCA to work with the Department toward
more rapid personnel approvals. ‘

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
1976 appropriation :

- —— e $2, 677, 380,

Estimate, 1977 T $2I 755, 325,383
House allowanece ... - —— 2, 767, 425, 000
Committee recommendation . 2, 761, 425, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,761,425,000 for
the Research and Development program of the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration. This figure is $2,500,000 over the budget
estimate and $6,000,000 under the House allowance. ‘ )

The NASA rgmgram for fiscal year 1977 provides for continued
progress toward the era of wide-spread participation in the explora-
tion and use of space.and of more efficient flight in the atmosphere.
The budget provides for continued development of the Space Shuttle
on & schedule consistent with an initial orbital flight in 1979, leading
to an economical, versatile operational capability providing a wide
variety of users with round-trip access to space in the 1980’s, At the
same time, the budget provides for continuing ongoing research and
development and technology as well as initiating some significant
new projects. Major ongoing projects which will continue in develop-
ment in fiscal year 1977 include the High Energy Astronomy Qbserva-
tories, the Pioneer Venus missions, the Mariner missions to J upiter
and Saturn, LANDSAT-C, SEASAT, and TIROS-N, as well as sci-

ence and applications explorers. In addition, work will be in progress

on flight experiments which will take advantage of the uniche capa-

bilities of the Shuttle and Spacelab. The fiscal year 1977 budget also
provides $21,300,000 for initiation of the Solar Maximum Mission to
study the Sun during its next period of peak activity; $2,000,000 for
a magnetic field satellite (applications explorer) to provide data use-
ful for location of mineral resources; and $4,000,000 for a thematic

and monitoring of earth rescutces. } :
In aeronautics, the budget provides for continuation of ongoing re-
search activity and demonstration projects, and for a focusing of effort

mapper instrument to inérease our future capability for detection |

on developing the technglogy to permit the United States to produce :

in the 1980’s aircraft capable of approximately twice the efficiency of
current aircraft, - - o ) ’ ) ,
The objectives of the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion program of research and development are to advance our knowl-
edge of Earth, its space environment, and the universe, and to develop
and utilize aeronautics and space technology to accomplish national
goals. These objectives are achieved through the following programs:
Space flight—Provides the transportation and related support and

capabilities required to conduct all space operations. The major de-

velopment ‘obiective is the reusable Space Shuttle, the key element
of an economical, versatile transportation system to provide a wide
variety of users with round trip access to space during the 1980’s and
beyond.

i, e ki R

B T R ey

47

Space science.—Utilizes space systems, supported by extensive
ground-based and airborne observations, to conduct a broad spectrum
of scientific investigations. The objective is to advance our knowledge
of the Earth and its atmosphere, the Moon, the Sun, the inner and
outer planets, interplanetary and interstellar space, and the other stars
of our galaxy and the universe.

Applications—Uses space, aircraft, and ground-based systems to
identify and demonstrate the useful application of space techniques
in the areas of resources detection and monitoring, earth dynamics
monitoring and forecasting, ocean condition monitoring and fore-
casting, environmental guality monitoring, weather and climate ob-
servation and forecasting, materials processing in space, space com-
munications and information management. )

Aeronautics and space technology—To acquire the fundamental
knowledge and to develop the technology needed to maintain U.S.
leadership in aeronautics and space. ) o

Tracking and data acquisition—A worldwide communications and
data acquisition system to support deep space, Earth orbital, sub-
orbital, and aeronautical programs. )

Energy technology applications.—Assures that national energy tech-
nology programs receive the maximum benefit from NASA-developed
aeronautics and space technology. Emphasis is now placed on provid-
ing reimbursable support to other Federal agencies and State and
local governments engaged in research and development programs
that are aimed at meeting national energy needs.

Technology utilization.—Accelerates the dissemination to botl’n the
public and the priva,tedsectlors of tadvances achieved in NASA’s re-
search, technology and development programs. i

".l‘bua’(}onrlmi(:izgc;y has disallo£ed the $5,000,000 provided by the House
for a Solar Satellite Power System as it has not been authorized. The
Committee has also disallowed the $1,600,000 for advanced propulsion
technology and the $3,,000,C§}% foﬁ w}(irk on variable cycle engine com-

onents technology provide the House. i
P The C«ommitte%ya%rees Wit}:lythe House in providing $3,500,000 for
Energy Technology Applications. )

The technology developed in the Space and Aeronautics programs
conducted by NASA holds potential for significant contributions to
the solution of energy problems on Earth. In 1974, NASA organized
the Office of Energy Programs to focus efforts directed toward the
identification and experimental development of the technologies hold-
ing greatest promise in the energy area. .

During fiscal year 1975, fiscal year 1976, and the transition quarter,
NASA had direct R. & D. funding to carry out initial technology
identification and refinement activities. Technology identification
activities have included work relating to advanced ground propulsion,
reduction of the drag in large road vehicles, multipurpose gas tur-
bines, hydrogen energy systems, fuel cells for down-to-earth applica-
tions, energy storage systems, energy resources identification, and inte-
grated utility systems. L

The identification and verification of energy initiatives is an effec-
tive method of tapping the technology and other capabilities of NASA
as it carries out its “main line” responsibilities. The $3.5 million is




48

he “ money” for this effort. This action is not meant to com-
g;'?)missg %he recggnized ERDA responsibility for management of the
national energy R. & D. effort. It is not realistic to expect ERDA to «
be able to totally predetermine which agency and what resources
might be needed by the Government to maximize the 1dent1ﬁcat101é
and verification of potential energy initiatives; that is, you canno
schedule inventions. It seems much more efficient and pl;?du_ctlve tﬁ
allow certain agencies small amounts of “seed money,” with fu
accountability for such money, to conduct identification and verifica-
tion activities for subsequent ERDA assessment and further funding
as appropriate. The funds provided will allow NASA the mlIl;%Ill.ll}m
flexibility necessary to structure, define and package their capabi 1t1§s
in the varied areas of energy for eventual consideration by ERDA,
the administration, and the Congress as to applicable de.velopme.n%

Currently, reimbursable agreements have been negotiated wit
ERDA for NASA support of Residential and Commercial Solar
Heating and Cooling, Wind Energy, Solar Photovoltaics (solar cells),
and Geothermal Energy programs. These plans are already being
i ented. )
1m¥%$n CI(I)mmittee notes that $5 million for solar satellite power sys-
tem studies for terrestrial applications has been included in the
ERDA authorization bill as reported to the Senate.

The Committee has also restored $3,600,000 of the $4,600,000 cut
by the House to be applied at NASA’s discretion. This should provide
adequate flexibility to NASA. for additional funding of Space Flight
Operations, Development, Test, and Mission Operations and other

i riority areas. )
hl%‘}}llg Sena%’e Appropriations Committee believes the circumstances
surrounding the Space Telescope program are unique. The progra}rln
has highest priority endorsement by the Space Science Board of the
National Academy of Sciences. The development program has not yet
been submitted to the Congress for approval although NASA has
conducted extensive in-house and contractor preliminary design
studies as authorized by the Congress. :

To enable the Congress, under these circumstances, to properly evg -
uate the appropriateness of the Space Telescope as a new start fot? s-
cal year 1978, NASA is encouraged within present availability of ap-
propriations to continue program planning, technology risk reduction,
and program costing activities that will assure the capability to expe-
ditiously initiate development in fiscal year 1978 should the Cor&-
gress approve Space Telescope as a new program start. To this l(;n ,
NASA is encouraged to proceed with the issuance of Requests for Pro-
posals and the proposal ev;ﬂu;”c;on process, anticipating completion

his effort by the spring of 1977. ) ) .
szg}ilslstﬁg.t tim};, conrt)in,qgnt upon further review by this Committee,
selection of contractors and contract negotiations could proceed. Sign-
ing of any contract for the actual building of Space Telescopefls.
however, prohibited prior to approval of funding by Congress for
Space Telescope as a new start.

o g

i v b

B TP

N #ogagaont i

49

In its action concerning the fiscal year 1977 budget for NASA, the
Committee considered the implementation of a two year obligational
authority limitation on NASA research and development funds. How-
ever, the Committee realizes that during the fiscal year 1977 budget
hearings no opportunity existed to obtain testimony from NASA re-
garding the potential impact of such a limitation on the conduct of
NASA programs and institutional costs. The Committee, therefore,
directs that NASA submit by October 1, 1976, a report delineating the
effects on the implementation of NASA programs of a 2 year abliga-
tional limitation on research and development funds. The Committee
intends to address this issue once more during the fiscal year 1978
budget hearings. :

The Committee is aware of the major deficiencies in the NASA
Property Accounting system identified by the General Accounting
Office in its. January, 1976 report. The Committee specifically notes
GAO conclusion that $144 million in equipment went unrecorded for
up to 10 years; that $35 million of such equipment was recorded only
after brought to the attention of the Agency; that the present system
showed millions of dollars of equipment in use when it was not: and
that three NASA centers and two contractors lost over 4,500 items
valued at $3.3 million without determining the cause and thus reduc-
Ing the possibility of further loss. The Committes notes with interest
the response of NASA to these management needs and recognizes that
the Agency has taken positive steps to correct some of the problems
identified by GAO. It is the Committee’s intention to ensure that full
Implementation of new measures occurs so that similar property man-
agement problems will not arise in the future. The Committee directs
the Administrator to report on the status of property management and
accounting in the Agency through the end of the 1976 fiscal year and
on all measures taken in specific response to GAQ recommendations.

The Committee is pleased that NASA has initiated a recurring proc-
ess of submitting program status reports (PSRs). These reports are
designed to provide timely information as to the schedule, cost, and
performance of NASA’s major projects. The Committee urges NASA
to conform these reports with the recommendations of the Committee
and the General Accounting Office and to establish precise dates for the
transmittal of these reports to Congress. These reports should include
initial program cost estimates at the time of presentation to Congress,
development estimates, and current status cost estimates, Care should
be taken to avoid changing baseline estimates. Variation from the
baseline can be properly accounted for in the PSR without changing
the baseline.

The Commitee notes that a GAO report on cost escalation in major
unmanned satellite projects dated July 25, 1975 stated that the total
development estimate for projects in development and postdevelop-
ment was 66 percent higher than the planning estimate. This indicates
that should the Committee approve a new start based on a planning
estimate, the cost to the Federal government may well be substantially
higher than initially stated. Consequently the Committee directs




50

- NASA to indicate prominently in its budget justification material
whether the projected cost of a proposed new start is based on a plan-
ning estimate or a development estimate.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

1976 appropriation____________________________ -—- $82, 130, 000
Estimate, 1977 i 124, 020, 000
House allowance e 118, 090, 000
Committee recommendation_____ —— 120, 290, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $120,290,000 for
NASA’s Construction of Facilities program. This total is $3,730,000
under the budget estimate and $2,200,000 over the amount contained
in the House bill. i )

This appropriation provides for contractual services for the design,
major rehabilitation, and modification of facilities; the construction
of new facilities; minor construction; and the purchase of related
equipment and advance design related to facilities planned for future
authorization. ) ) )

The funds requested for 1977 provide for the continuation of sprlor
years’ endeavors in meeting the facilities requirements for the Space
Shuttle program; rehabilitation, modification and minor construc-
tion of facilities to maintain, upgrade and improve the usefulness of
the NASA physical plant; and facility planning and design activities.

Space Shuttle facility requirements in fiscal year 1977 are less than
amounts requested and approved in the last few years. The projects
and amounts reflected in the budget estimate are time sensitive in order
to meet the specific milestones established for the first horizontal and
manned orbital flights. In addition to Space Shuttle facilities projects,
the estimates include funds for facility modifications to provide for
processing Space Shuttle and Spacelab payloads. )

Other projects included in the fiscal year 1977 program are in sup-
port of scientific investigations in space, space reseaich and technology,
and supporting activities.

The Committee has provided, as has the House, the $25,000,000
funding requested for construction of a National Transonic Facility.
The Committee also agrees with the House in reducing funding for
the following projects as follows: $1,000,000 for the Shuttle solid
rocket booster processing facility; $350,000 for the Shuttle mating

facility ; and $780,000 for construction of a water immersion facility

for Shuttle pilot training. )

The Committee reluctantly concluded that funding to begin con-
struction modifications on the 40 x 80 subsonic wind tunnel at the Ames
Research Center, for which $10,000,000 was provided in the House bill,
should not be included in this year’s appropriation. There is no doubt
of the importance of modifying this facility to accomodate the testing
of now-emerging and new generations of aircraft and helicopters.
However, while this project was provided for in the fiscal 1976 au-
thorization bill, it did not receive OMB approval for inclusion in
NASA’s 1977 budget estimates. )

The House reduced the requested $14,855,000 funding for modifica-
tion of a second Shuttle mobile launcher by $11,000,000, on the basis

51

that total funding can be delayed. The Committee recommends restor-
ing $10,000,000 of this House cut for the following reasons:

'The House reduction would essentially defer the second mobile
launcher from the fiscal year 1977 program. The second mobile launch-
er is required to support delivery of the second Orbiter at KSC, cur-
rently scheduled for March 1981, and to support the gradual build-up
for the higher Shuttle launch rate expected in that time frame. To
support this program milestone, the second mobile launcher must be
modified-and activated by November of 1980. The intervening period
between November 1980 and March 1981 is required for operational
readiness reviews, tests and integration. Based on current experience
in modifying Mobile Launch Platform No. 1, it is estimated that it will
require a minimum of 30 months to accomplish the modifications for
Mobile Launch Platform No. 2 and approximately 10 months to acti-
vate and install additional equipment such as the Shuttle’s solid rocket
booster holddown arms. This indicates that the latest start for the
modification effort would have to be July 1977, which requires fiscal
year 1977 funding. :

Based on past experience, the most effective way of implementing
the medifications to Mobile Launcher No. 2 would be by one construc--
tion contract in lieu of three, as is currently the case for the first mobile
launcher. Thus, the funds programmed:for this item are required to
efficiently implement this construction. An $11 million deferral would
impose 3 significant risk of a delay of from 4 to 6 months in providing
the facility in time to support Shuttle program requirements.

Finally, the Committee recommends funding of $2,200,000, the au-
thorized amount, for construction of a Lunar Sample Curatorial Fa-
cility. Funding for this facility was not included in the House bill.

This construction project will satisfy the unique criteria necessary
to assure safe, secure storage and processing of lunar samples over an
extended period of time and to improve the handling and investigation
of these invaluable samples.

The Apollo lunar flights returned 843 pounds of lunar rock and soil.
The value of these samples is estimated at between $1 million and $30
million per pound, based on the costs which would be required to re-
place them. These figures do not include the incaleulable value of this
collection as a scientifie resource for the further study of the Moon
and solar system. : ‘ -

The Committee believes that this facility will provide long-term
(50 year-design) security and improved sample handling for the col-
lection at a reasonable cost compared with the worth of the collection
and the scope of the national commitment involved in obtaining them.

The present Lunar Curatorial Facility was established in 1971 as a
renovation of part of an office building which also housed the Earth
and Space Science activities at the Johnson Space Ceriter. The fotal
cost of this renovation was $376,000. This facility is clearly inadequate
for long-term storage and curation of lunar samples.

The proposed ‘addition is supported by a large group of lunar and
planetary scientists, many of whom have been intimately involved in
the design of the addition in order to insure that the required protec-
tion is provided at the lowest possible cost. ' \ ‘




52

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

1976 Appropriation ' $792, 312, 000
Estimate, 1977 : 814, 055, 000
House allowance. 809, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 813, 455, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $813,455,000 for
Research and Program Management. This is $600,000 under the budget
estimate, $4,455,000 over the House allowance, and is the authorized
amount. .

The Research and Program Management appropriation provides for
(1) the civil service staff needed to perform in-house research, tech-
nology, and test activities; and to plan, manage, and support the
Research and Development programs; and (2) the other elements
of operational capability of the laboratories and facilities such as
utilities ; logistics support including travel and transgortat}op, main-
tenance, and operation of facilities; and technical and administrative
support. Over three-fourths of this appropriation is required to cover
saﬁtries and related costs of civil service employees. The balance,
which will fund travel, facilities services, technical services, and ad-
ministrative support of all NASA installations, provides the support
and related goods and services for NASA’s approved missions.

During the past year, NASA conducted an institutional assessment
consisting of an analysis of the distribution of program responsibility
and manpower within the NASA centers and the Jet Propulsion
Laboratory. Although program reviews and their institutional impact

" are a regular function of &e budget process, the institutional assess-
ment conducted this year was focused on the transition of institutional
activity into the Shuttle era. ) .

The principal thrust of the study was to clarify the roles and mis-

- sions of the NASA centers and JPL. This resulted in some program
consolidations and realinements. The implementation of these actions

“will begin in fiscal 1977 and continue through fiscal 1979 and consist
of the following: ]

Consolidate the number of centers involved in free flyer
development management with the major role focused at the
Goddard Space Flight Center. '

- Consolidate most future planetary work involving spacecraft

development management and flight control at the Jet Propulsion
Laboratory. S . )
Streamline Shuttle operations, with all flight operations (ex-
cept free flyers) focused at the Johnson Space Center and all
ground operations (including experiment and cargo integration)
for the Shuttle accomplished at the Kennedy Space Center.
Consolidate supporting research and technology work consist-
ent with principal roles of the centers and the competence of the
peonple. ‘
Clarify and consolidate the aeronautical roles of the Ames
Research Center and the Laneley Research Center,
These decisions on program modifications and the resnlting impact
on manpower are reflected in the NASA fiseal 1977 budget estimate.
In approving the anthorized amount, the Committee took note of
the fact that this budget estimate represents a reduction of 1,600

53

NASA personnel: 500 civil service employees and 1,100 NASA in-
house support service employees. The Committee believes that any
further decreases in the coming year could be disruptive to programs
and undermine the institutional management activities that NASA
now has in progress. Even with reduced personnel, NASA’s total
personnel costs will increase due to the full year effect of the pay
raise granted by the Congress in October 1975. Also, while NASA
is reducing the number of its in-house support contractors. the cost
of this manpower will increase in fiscal 1977 by more than 7 percent
due to unavoidable wage escalation.

Finally, NASA’s utility rates are expected to exceed fiscal 1976
costs by approximately 15 percent, despite efforts to conserve energy.

NaTioNAL ScIENCE FOUNDATION

1976 appropriation.._________________________ $711, 250, 000 -
Estimate, 1977_____________________________ 802, 000, 000
House allowanee___ o ___ 750, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__________ __________________________ 801, 600, 000

The National Science Foundation supports basic and applied re-
search, science and technology policy research, science education im-
provement activities, and related scientific programs in order to
promote the progress of science and to advance the Nation’s health,
prosperity, welfare, and security. '

The Foundation’s fiscal year 1977 programs are designed to: (1)
strengthen basic research in the mathematical, physical, biological,
environmental, and social sciences and in engineering and materials;
(2) expand and accelerate research on selected national problems, in-
cluding productivity, resources, and the environment; (3) promote
international cooperation through science and technology; (4) provide
for the development of an adequate scientific manpower base to meet
future needs; and (5) analyze major science, technology, and energy
R and D policy issues. N

On July 10, 1975 the Director of the National Science Foundation
announced a major reorganization of the Foundation, completing the
restructuring of the agency that began in 1974 with the establishment
of the Office of Planning and Resources Management and supple-
menting the President’s decision to establish a science advisory mecha-
nism in the Executive Office of the President. Since July of 1975, NSF
has been reorganized into seven directorates—six of which handle
grants and contracts in basic research, applied research, science educa-
tion, and scientific, technological and international affairs. The seventh
directorate carries out the Foundation’s administrative functions.

The Committee concurs with the House initiative to distinguish in
the budget between the Foundation’s research and related activities
and its science education program activities, rather than continue the
tradition of combining these two activities under the general heading
of Salaries and Expenses. The new research and related activities
account contains funding for NSF’s basic and applied research efforts;
Scientific, Technological and International Affairs activities; and
Program Development and Management functions. The science
education activities account provides support for the Foundation’s
science education programs. o




54

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation. .o __ * 8661, 250, 000
Estimate, 1977 oo . 741, 000, 000
House allowance, 681, 400, 000
Committee recommendation....... —— —— e 138, 000, 000

! Funds were not directly agprﬂgriated to this account in Fiscal 1976 but were provided
under salaries and expenses for both this aetivity and science education activities, The
Committee has allocated the 1976 appropriation between these two activities to make it
g?%i?l‘i 9t_:_)_i'cm:npare the funding provided ir Fiscal 1976 with appropriations proposed for
Migca . .

The Committee recommends $738,000,000 for Research and Related

Activities, covering all programs of the Foundation except science -

education and the special foreign currency program. The amount
recommended is $56,600,000 more than was provided by the House
and represents an increase of $76,750,000 over the fiscal year 1976
appropriation for these combined activities.

Basic Research.—The Foundation’s recent reorganization restrue-
tured the agency’s basic research program—formerly called scientific
research project support—into three directorates, as follows: Mathe-
matical and Physical Sciences and Engineering; Astronomical,
Atmospheric, Earth, and Ocean Sciences; Biological, Behavioral, and
Social Sciences.

For these three principal components of the basic research effort at
the Foundation, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$610,600,000, which is the same as the budget estimate and $56,600,000
more than the House allowance.

The Mathematical and Physical Sciences and Engineering activity
provides funds for fundamental vesearch projects in mathematics,
computer science, physics, chemistry, engineering, and materials re-
search. In each area, activities will continue to focus on fundamental
research on natural phenomena from which may arise new opportu-
nities for technological accomplishments and increased options for
improving the quality of life. To assist the Foundation in reaching
these objectives, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$233,250,000, which is identical to the budget estimate, and represents
~an7inlcrealse in funding of approximately $39,900,000 above fiscal year
1976 levels.

The Astronomical, Atmospheric, Earth and Ocean Science activity.

includes six major basic research programs: astronomy, atmospheric
sciences, earth sciences, ocean sciences, Arctic Research, and the U.S.
Antarctic research program. General objectives are to gain new knowl-
edge in astronomy and atmospheric sciences over the entire spectrum of
physical phenomena; to better understand the physical and chemical
makeup of the Earth and its geologic history; and to increase insight
into the composition, structure, behavior, and resources of the oceans.
For these activities, the Committee recommends $245,000,000, which
is the same as the budget estimate and is approximately $25,800,000
more than the Congress provided in fiscal 1976 for this research effort.

The Foundation’s activity in the Biological, Behavioral, and Social
Sciences area consists of four major programs: physiology, cellular
and molecular biology ; behavioral and neural sciences; environmental
biology; and social sciences. These programs aim to increase knowl-
edge and understanding of fundamental life processes and forces af-
fecting man as an individual and as s member of society. Emphasis is

56

being given to plant sciences in fiscal year 1977 because of this dis-
cipline’s potential for providing knowledge on various questions re-
lated to food production. The Committee recommends an appropriation:
of $132,350,000 for these basic research activities. This amount is the
same as the budget estimate and an increase of about $21,900,000 above
last year’s appropriation. ‘ -

Research Applied to National Needs—The Research Applied to
National Needs (RANN) program at the Foundation focuses research
on selected problems of national importance. It serves as the bridge
between the Foundation’s basic research efforts and the development,
demonstration and operational programs of Federal mission agencies,
State and local governments, and industry. The principal research
areas are resources, environment, productivity, intergovernmental
science and R. & D. incentives, and exploratory research and technology
assessment., )

The prime objectives of the RANN program are to: o

Increase the effective use of science and technology in dealing
with national problems involving the public interest;

Shorten the lead time between basic scientific discoveries and
relevant practical applications; )

Provide early warning of potential national problems and
initiate assessments and research useful in avoiding or solving
such problems.

For the Research Applied to National Needs Program, the Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $63,900,000, which is $1,000,000
below the budget estimate and the same as the House allowance. The
Committee directs the Foundation to apply the $1,000,000 reduction
below the budget estimate to the productivity program under the
RANN directorate in view of the limited success of the agency’s re-
search in this area of effort. - o

Scientific, Technological and International Affairs—For Scientific,
Technological, and International Affairs activities the Committee rec-
omends $20.000.000, which is the same as the House allowance and
$2,000,000 below the budget estimate. This amount also represents a
decrease of $2,223,263 below the appropriations provided for these ac-
tivities in fiscal 1976. : o

Scientific, Technological, and International Affairs activities in-
clude research and other efforts aimed at enhancing U.S. science
through international cooperative science and technology programs,
improving science information transfer, and defining ontions for sci-
ence and technology to contribute to economic growth. The programs
in this area include a range of planning and policy studies such as
identification of research and development needs and priorities and
the relationship between Federal policies, technological innovation,
and economic strength. The objectives of this activity are pursued
through 3 program subactivities: (1) International Cooperative Sci-
entific Activities, (2) Secience Information Activities and (8) Secience
Assessment, Policy and Planning.

It is the feeling of the Committee that concurrence with the House
cut of $2,000,000 from the budget estimate is justified due to the cre-
ation of the new Office of Seience and Technology Policy in the Ex-
ecutive Office of the President—an Office that will assume the major
Government role in science policymaking, assessment, and planning.




56

Program Development and Management—The Program Develop-
ment and Management activity provides for the operation, support,
management and. direction of all NSF programs and activities and
includes the salaries and operation expenses of NSF staff and the
National Science Board.

To provide support for this administrative activity at the National
Science Foundation, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$43,500,000, which is the same as both the budget estimate and the
amount provided in the House bill. This amount also represents an in-
crease of $887,563 over the funds provided for Program Development
and Management in fiscal year 1976.

The Committee’s recommended level of funding will allow the Foun-
dation to maintain a permanent, full-time work force of 1,312 in fiscal
year 1977—the same as in fiscal 1976.

During its March appearance before the HUD-Independent Agen-
cies Subcommittee, the Foundation showed reluctance to provide
negative findings on basic research proposals to other Federal agencies
that may be called upon to consider these same projects for possible
funding. The Director informed the Committee that under the Foun-
dation’s Research Applied to National Needs program, negative views
of proposals are divulged if requested by other agencies, but that there
was no systematic procedure of bringing negative findings to the at-
tention of other agencies that may be called upon to review the same or
similar proposals. At the same time, it should be noted that Dr. Stever
suggested that NSF talk to other agencies to see if there shouldn’t be
a routine interchange and exchange of review between Federal R. & D.
agencies to take advantage of the completed review efforts of those
agencies. The Committee hopes that the Director of NSF will follow
through on his suggestion and reconsider the Foundation’s policy of
declining to provide negative findings on basic research proposals to
other Federal agencies. It is the feeling of the Committee that this
will not cause a ‘double jeopardy’ situation for prospective grantees,
but will eliminate duplicative review efforts by two or more agen-
cies, screen low priority proposals, and save taxpayer dollars in the
process.

One of the major criticisms of the National Science Foundation over
the past 2 years has been its lack of responsiveness to the average Amer-
ican taxpaver who pays for Federal research, who wants to know where
his tax dollars are going, and who wants to see what has resulted from
his investment. The Committee feels that the Foundation has been re-
miss in communicating final research results to the public.

The Committee is pleased to note that on May 24, 1976, the Director
issued a notice to Presidents of universities and colleges and heads of
other NSF grantee organizations, outlining a new NSF requirement
that all grantees submit, within 90 days after the expiration date of
a grant, a summary of the completed project, indicating the project’s
objectives and scope, the techniques or approaches used and its major
findings and implications in clear, easily-understood language. The
Foundation is to be commended for taking this initiative. However,
the Committee directs the Foundation to accumulate these “summaries
of completed projects”, edit them, and publish them at the end of each
fiscal year. These volumes should be made readily available to the pub-

57

lic upon request. They should give the average citizen an opportunity
to learn exactly what his investment has produced.

The Committee is concerned that the National Science Foundation
is not carefully monitoring applications for expensive research-related
equipment that may duplicate equipment currently available on a uni-
versity campus. Although the Committee understands that the primary
auditing function for NSF rests with the Audit Agency of the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW), the Foundation
should initiate spot audit checks on applications for equipment in-
volving large sums of money to make sure the equipment is not already
readily available.

At the time of its establishment in 1950, the National Science Foun-
dation instituted the practice of providing a share of the faculty
salary expenses associated with the research which it supports. This
practice constituted a deliberate attempt to expand academic research
in the United States by providing the funds necessary for universities
to (1) reduce the teaching loads of research-oriented faculty by hiring
additional faculty in science, and (2) pay the summer salaries of facul-
ty performing grant-supported research so that they would not have
to seek alternative summer employment. Other research-supporting
agencies of the Federal Government followed similar practices, which
were a major factor in the eventual improvement of the salaries and of
the research opportunities for academic scientists:

The employment conditions of academic scientists are now signifi-
cantly different than in the 1950s. Academic salaries have risen at a
rate considerably faster than other factors in the economy, so that
academic scientists are now comparatively well paid, where they were
previously underpaid. Statistics of the American Association of Uni-
versity Professors show that at the 150 universities granting 15 or more
Ph. D. degrees per year the average professorial salary increased by
95 percent in the 12 year period from the 1961-62 academic year to
the 1973-74 academic year. This was approximately twice the increase
in the national cost of living in the corresponding period. It must fur-
ther be noted that this large increase was an average of all faculty
salaries, not just those of scientists, and furthermore that many of the
institutions included in the average have only modest graduate pro-
grams. The average annual salary of a full professor at at least two
of the Nation’s leading science institutions is reported to be just below
$35,0QO for the 1975-76 academic year. Thus it would seem that the
salaries of academic scientists have grown to be substantial, and that
a great many would exceed the highest levels paid within the Federal
Government. Inquiries have determined that the National Science
Foundation currently maintains no figures that might be helpful in
discovering whether its grants, and those of other Federal agencies,
are helping to propel the salaries of academic scientists to levels above
those enjoyed by scientists in other sectors of the economy, and par-
ticularly wit_hin the Federal Government.

. In the opinion of the Committee, the National Science Foundation
1s remiss In not having examined its policies and practices regarding
the support of faculty salaries in light of the income levels of those
whose research it supports. At the present time, it is reported that it
1s not uncommon for the academic salaries of certain senior faculty in




58

science at certain major institutions to exceed $35,000, which means
that such people might be obtaining an additional $7,777 or more in
summer salary from an NSF grant. In addition to this, these faculty
are often allowed free time during the work week for private consult-
ing. The Committee understands that this same custom regarding con-
sulting is generally followed when the Federal Government is under-
writing faculty salaries.

The Committee feels that this situation warrants a thorough exam-
ination to determine whether the Federal Government ought to con-
tinue to augment the substantial salaries of senior scientific faculty
members by providing salary support during the academic year or
during the summer as a part of its research grants. While the Com-
mittee in no way desires to reduce the incentives favoring careers in
science, it sees little justification in the Government’s enhancing an
already lucrative situation enjoyed by those scientists who are the best
paid. Therefore the Committee requests that NSF make a thorough
and exhaustive review of this situation, and that it report to the Com-
mittee prior to the end of the fiscal year what guidelines might be ap-
propriate to insure that the Government is not encouraging the fur-
ther escalation of faculty salaries that are already substantial.

SCIENCE EDUCATION ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation - 1 $50, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 e e . 55, 000, 000
House sllowance 64, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. ... e 59, 000, 000

1 Funds were not directly appropriated to this account in fiscal 1976, but were provided
under salaries and expenses for both this activity and research and related activitles. The
Committee has allocated the 1976 appropriation between these two activities to make it
possible to compare the funding provided in fiscal 1976 with appropriations proposed for
fiscal 1977.

For Science Education Activities in fiscal year 1977, the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $59,000,000 which is $5,000,0600 below
the House allowance and $4,000,000 more than the budget estimate. It
should also be noted at the outset that $10,000,000 in deferred funds
will be available to the Foundation in fiscal year 1977 for Science Edu-

cation programs, bringing the total amount available for obligation to

$69,000,000. The Committee’s recommended level of funding reflects an -

increase of $4,000,000 over the amount provided in fiscal year 1976.

This activity is aimed at increasing the quality and providing appro-
priate kinds of U.S. scientific and technical manpower; improving in-
stitutional capabilities for science and engineering instruction, includ-
ing fostering needed innovations in curriculum materials, in techniques
for the teaching of science, and in the use of technological advances for
instruction; and increasing public understanding of seience and tech-
nology and their role in meeting national needs. It includes programs
involving individual students and teachers, and schools, colleges and
universities.-

Although the Committee’s recommended level of funding for Sci-
ence Education Activities is less than that approved by the House, the
Committes does concur with the House’s recommendation that $4,-
000,000 of the total appropriation for Science Education be used for
teacher training programs, with $3,000,000 going for precollege sci-

59

ence teacher training seminars and $1,000,000 for advanced teacher
workshops. The Committee believes that this earmarking of teacher
training funds within the Science Education program will give this
important educational activity a firm footing. )

The Committee also joins with the House in urging the Foundation
to seriously consider the establishment of minority centers for graduate
education in science and engineering in minority institutions. This
Committee has consistently expressed its concern to the Foundation
and other scientific Federal agencies about the alarmingly low num-
bers of minorities and women entering scientific careers and govern-
ment service at our technical agencies such as NASA, ERDA, and
EPA. Hopefully this program of minority centers for graduate edu-
cation in science and engineering in minority institutions will supple-
ment the Foundation’s current Minority Institutions Science Improve-
ment program in increasing the opportunities for minorities in science
and engineering professions. L '

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appropyiation .o e e $4, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977.. e e i e e e 6, 000, 000
House allowance._.-. et e o e e e e e e 4, 600, 000
Committee recommendation___________ .o __ . ______ 4,600,000

For the National Science Foundation’s Special Foreign Currency
Program, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,600,000,
which is the same as the amount contained i1n the House bill and $1,-
400,000 below the budget estimate. .

The Special Foreign Currency Programs support. collaborative
scientific work between United States and foreign scientists in coun-
tries where the United States owns.foreign currencies derived largely
from the sale of surplus agriculture commodities. There are currently
seven participating countries: Burma, Egypt, Guinea, India, Pakistan,
Poland, and Tunisia. Funding is provided for joint research projects,
travel of U.S. scientists for participation in research and in technical
conferences, and the translation into English of foreign scientific and
technological publications that have been identified as important for
U.S. scientists. , ; ‘ S

The funding level for Special Foreign Currency programs recom- -
mended by the Committee represents an increase of $600,000 over the
amount provided in fiscal year 1976. This should be more than adequate
to offset inflationary pressuresabroad. . . = o :

* SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

L , SALARIES AND EXPENSES A :
1976 appropriation e e e e e $37, 500, 000

EStIAte, 1077 oo e e e e e e , 800,
House alloWANCe i e e 2 8, RO0. 000
Committee recommendation ._____ i e 6, 80D, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6800,000 for
salaries and expenses of the Selective Service System. This amount is
the same as the budget estimate and the funding level recommended
by the House. The Committee’s proposed level of support for the




60

agency will provide for 90 compensated employees, along with a maxi-
mum of 850 Reserve officers. ) o :

Between the time inductions ceased in 1973 and registrations—both
continuous and annual—were terminated on January 1st of this year,
the Selective Service System has had the chief responsibility for the
registration, examination, classification, and maintenance of records
of persons eligible for military service under the provisions of the
Military Selective Service Act of 1947, as amended.

In its deepened standby posture, the Selective Service System, dur-
ing 1977, will retain a capability for rapidly emerging from its ap-
proved standby posture and meeting the mobilization manpower re-
quirements -of the Department of Defense. This capability will be
predicated upon the use of new procedures, incorporated in'the Emer-
gency Military Manpower Procurement System (EMMPS), for proc-
essing registrants and standby reservists. .

The planned activities of the Selective Service System for fiscal
year 1977 include the following: ) )

Retaining the minimum organizational structure required in
standby by the Military Selective Service Act; .
Development and maintenance of national and state mobiliza~

tion plans for rebuilding the organization necessary to register

young men, process them toward induction and determine the
availablity of standby reservists when so ordered ; oL
- Maintenance of a nucleus of computerized registrant processing
equipment, including the testing and refining of procedures for
its use; - .
‘Comprehensive training and employment of the Selective Sery-
ice Reserve Forces on programs developed and tested at the
national level, monitored and supervised through five new re-
gional offices, and implemented at state levels; and
Administering the Reconciliation Service Program as pre-

scribed under Executive Order 11804, resulting from the Presi- .

dent’s clemency program. : . .
The Committee’s recommended level of funding will provide for a

Selective Service System composed of one national headquarters, an

adequate computer capability, five mobilization training headquarters,
and a provisional State headquarters in each State, territory, and the
District of Columbia. s o

The Committee does not feel that an appropriation above the Presi-
dent’s estimate of $6.8 million is necessary to maintain the Selective
Service System in an acceptable standby posture in fiscal year 1977.
The Department of Defense continues to be encouraged over the sue-
cess of the all-Volunteer Army and believes that a representative
quality peacetime force can be maintained on a voluntary basis. In
testimony before the House Armed Services Subcommittee on Military
Personnel in February the Department acknowledged that both the
Active and Reserve Forces are meeting their basic military strength
objectives and that its recruiting and advertisement programs have
been conducted vigorously and with good success. At the same time
the quality of active nonprior service enlistments as measured by
educational levels and mental capacity is improving and is higher
today than in fiscal 1964, the last year in which the military conducted

61

a peacetime draft. The military also appears to be making significant
strides in opening the doors of equal employment opportunity to both
minorities and women, with the latter enrolling in the previously-all
male service academies for the first time in history. These are all en-
couraging signs and lend great support to the President’s decision to
scale down the operations of the Selective Service System in our
Bicentennial year.

Furthermore, the Department of Defense estimates that in the case
of a sudden, massive attack upon NATO forces in Europe, a total
Army manpower level of 1,780,000 would be needed within 4 months
from the day of mobilization. All but 250,000 of these combat-ready
troops would be made available from active duty personnel (791,000),
Selected Reserves (588,000) Individual Ready Reserves (70,000),
Standby Reserves (30.000), Retired Reserves (31,000), and direct ap-
pointments (24,000). At the same time Assistant Secretary of Defense
for Manpower and Reserve Affairs, William K. Brehm has stated that :

Untrained people coming to active duty, whether volur.teers
or draftees, would be of little use to the services during this
period since they could not be trained in time.

The Director of the Selective Service System, similarly, has esti-
mated that under the reorganized standby System he would be able
to start to supply inductees in Jarge numbers about 4 months after
mobilization. This would enable the armed services to begin to add
significantly to active duty, trained strength levels 7 months after
mobilization. A fully structured system would save only 2 months. In
the words of Assistant Secretary Brehm :

In view of the fact that our essential need is for previously
trained and experienced personnel, should a rapid-developing
mtensive conflict break out, it appears that the 2 months delay
in the delivery of untrained men is not significant. And, of
course, the more warning we have of an impending conflict,
the less important the 2 month delay becomes. Insofer as the
maintenance of the peacetime draft apparatus is justified as a
hedge against a failure of the peacetime Volunteer Force, the
difference of 2 months in response time is inconsequential.

Therefore, the Committee feels that a reduction in the fiscal 1977
resource requirements of the Selective Service System below the level
for fiscal 1976, is justified and shares the opinion of the President and
the Secretary of Defense that this reduction will not jeopardize our
manpower mobilization capabilities in a time of military erisis. Tt
firmly bélieves that an appropriation of $6.8 million will provide the
Department of Defense with a standby draft mechanism that can meet
our national long-range manpower requirements.. '

DepPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

NEW YORK CITY SEASONAL FINANCING FUND, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ ... $1, 000, 000
Rstimate, 1977__._________________TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT 1, 250, 000
House allowance_._... - : 1, 250, 000
Committee recommendation._




62

To carry out the requirements of Public Law 94-143, the New York
City Seasonal Financing Act, and the Credit Agreement executed on
December 30, 1975, pursuant to that Act, the Committee recommends
an appropriation of $1,250,000 for Administrative Expenses in fiscal
year 1977. This amount is the same as the House allowance and the
budget estimate and represents an increase of $250,000 over the amount
provided for Administrative Expenses in fiscal year 1976, The Com-
mittee’s recommended level of funding will provide for 12 permanent
positions in the Office of New York Finance, including 8 professionals
and 4 clerical assistants.

The Secretary of the Treasury, through the Office of New York
Finance, is responsible for establishing and administering a loan pro-
gram for financially plagued New York City. The Office of New York
Finance is primarily responsible for closely monitoring the adherence
of the city of New York to the intent of the New York City Seasonal
Financing Act. In addition to this principal activity, the Office is
charged with assessing and analyzing the economic merits and impli-
cations, domestic and international, of the courses of action available
to the Secretary to carry out his responsibilities under the Act and
the Credit Agreemerit, e.g., in the event the City defaults or materially
departs from the terms and conditions of the agreement. To execute its
fanetions, the Office maintains liaison with other executive agencies,
the Congress, the General Accounting Office, the private sector and
representatives of the City, State and agencies of New York. Responses
to inquiries and correspondence, congressional testimony, briefing
papers, and other documents or position papers are prepared by the
Office of New York Finance to keep all interested parties informed.

The Committee notes that the Treasury Department has been forth-
right in providing congressional staff with information on the admin-
istration of the Seasonal Financing Fund through monthly briefines.
Furthermore the Committee believes that the Office of New York Fi-
nance is committed to the most careful scrutiny of the efforts New York
City is making to control its expenditures. The Committee expects the
Office to continue to carefully monitor the city’s financial plan. Fur-
thermore the Federal sovernment should not hesitate to close the
seasonal loan window if at any time it appears that the Government’s
investment in the city might be in jeopardy.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

1976 appropriation________________ . — - $8, 249, 200, 000
Estimate, 1977 . ______ : 8, 153, 400, 000
House allowance._._...______ . : 8, 153, 400, 000

Committee recommendation 8, 153, 400, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending the ap-
propriation of $8.153.400.000 for compensation and pension benefits.
This sum is identical to the amount requested in the budget.

This approvriation provides funding for the payment of compensa-
tion and pension benefits to veterans and survivors who satisfy certain
requirements as set forth in title 38, United States Code. Other related
benefits. including burial payments and a clothing allowance, are also
funded by thisappropriation. :

63

Compensation is payable as either disability benefits or surviver-
ship benefits arising from service-connected disability or death. The
Veterans Administration estimates that veterans compensation cases
will decrease by 1,104 cases to an estimated 2,217,512 cases during 1977,
with survivors cases projected to decline by 1,768 to an estimated 366,-
188 cases during 1977. '

As with compensation, pensions may be paid to a veteran or his sur-
vivor, but these payments are based on nonservice conneeted disability
or death. Entitlement is based on active duty service of a length (nor-
mally 90 days or more) during a designated war period; disabilities
considered permanent and total; and countable income below estab-
lished levels. Veterans pension cases are projected to decrease by 43,470
from 1976 to 1977, with survivors pension cases also decreasing by
22,113 in that same period of time.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

1976 appropriation .o e $6, 014, 475, 000
BEstimate, 1977 e e e 4, 873, 000, 000
House allOWANCEe_ e e 4, 813, 000, 600
Committee recommendation. ..o 4, 813, 000, 000

For the payment of readjustment benefits to veterans, the Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $4,813,000,000 which is iden-
tical to the House allowance and $60,000,000 below the budget request.

This appropriation provides support for the education, training,
and rehabilitation of post-Korean conflict veterans. It also finances
educational assistance allowances for eligible dependents of veterans
who died from service-connected causes or have a total and permanent
rated service-connected disability as well as dependents of servicemen
listed as prisoners of war or missing in action.

Also, through the vocational rehabilitation program, a subsistence
allowance and all costs incident to a voecational course are paid.
Housing grants are made for specially adapted housing to seriously
disabled veterans. Certain seriously disabled veterans are eligible for
payments not to exceed $3,300 for the initial purchase of an auto-
mobile or other conveyance, plus adaptive equipment, including
repairs, maintenance, replacement and installation.

The following table shows the number of trainees and their depend-
ents who will be affected by the readjustment benefit program in fiscal
year 1977 as compared with the prior 2 years:

NUMBER OF TRAINEES

1975 1876 1977 Change

Post-Korean conflict veterans.........._. s 2,681,566 3, 300, 000 2,737,000 - 563,000
Sons and daughters_ ... ... .. .. oo 71,433 87,400 87,200 - 200
Wivesand widows..... ... .. ... ... 18,519 21, 500 21,800 - 100
Yocational rehabilitation. .. ... . ... ____. 24,840 24,500 24,000 - 500
Total trainees.......... U 2, 804, 358 3,433, 800 2,870, 000 - 563, 800

The Committee is deeply concerned over educational assistance
overpayments which the General Accounting Office characterized in a
report made to the Congress on March 19 of this year as “a billion




64

dollar problem.” The report indicated that overpayments jumped
from 0.7 percent of all payments made through the readjustment
benefits program in fiscal 1967 to 15.6 percent of all payments made
in the first six months of fiscal 1976. '

The Committee discussed the issues at some length when repre-
sentatives of the Veterans Administration appeared to justify the
agency’s budget request. At that time particular emphasis was placed
on the use of veteran representatives on campus to monitor the at-
tendance of veterans receiving GI bill benefits. Although the Commit-
tee recognizes the reluctance of the VA to use these personnel to help
schools solve their reporting problems the Committee urges a thor-
ough study of such an approach as a means of coping with the over-
payments dilemma.

In its March 19 report the GAO indicated that 21 percent of all
overpayments result from the prepayment and advance payment pro-
visions of the VA educational assistance law. While the Committee can
understand the need for advance payments in hardship cases at the
beginning of a school year to enable the veteran to meet the cost of
books, travel, deposits and living quarters, the prepayment, program,
which ‘provides each beneficiary with a check each month before the
benefits have been earned through class attendance, seems to be of
questionable utility. )

Accordingly the Committee concurs with the House in recommend-
ing the termination of prepayments of benefits on July 1, 1977. If
benefits are earned through class attendance they should obviously be
paid. However payment of benefits before they are earned contributes
very substantially to the overpayment problem as veterans often drop
out or change their class load after receiving a benefits check. Halting
the prepayment program, as both the House and this Committee rec-
ommend, will result in a reduction of $60,000,000 in the funds needed
for the payment of readjustment benefits. )

The Committee also concurs with the House conclusion that the
Veterans Administration should take all necessary steps to insure that
advance payments are made only when a student has shown that such
payments meet a true financial need. Routine approval of advance
payments without looking at need obviously contributes substantially
to the overpayment problem. ) .

The Committee urges the VA to pay particular attention to the
GAO recommendation that schools be more frequently assessed with
liability for overpayments caused by their negligent reporting of
students’ changes in training status. It should be clear to the schools
that they have a basic responsibility to report such changes. Respond-
ing to a negligent failure to do so with a significant fine is a clear way
to reinforce academic perception and acceptance of this responsibility.

.~ VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

1976 -appropriation. _ ______
Estimate, 1977 e -~
House alloWanee.. - e
Committee recommendation__ . _

For the operation of the Veterans Insurance and Indemnities pro-

gram, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $7.000,000,
which is identical to the House allowance and the budget estimate.

65

The Veterans Insurance and Indemnities program provides for:
Paymentsto the U.S. Government Life Insurance and National
Service Life Insurance trust funds on claims for death and total
disability traceable to the extra hazards of service and waiver of
premiums while in service.
Payments made to policyholders of war-risk insurance issued
‘to veterans of World War I who are permanently and totally dis-
abled. Payments are also.made on nonparticipating policies issued
to World War II veterans with service-connected disabilities."
‘Payments to the Service-disabled veterans insurance fund to
supplement the premium and other receipts of the fund in
amounts. necessary to pay claims on policies issued to veterans
with service-connected disabilities.
The Committee is recommending a $400,000 increase in budget au-
thority over last year that will cover an increase in payments to the
Service-disabled veterans insurance fund.

MEDICAL CARE

1976 appropriation $3, 854, 456, 000
Estimate, 1977 4, 172, 232, 000
House allowance - 4,222, 232, 000
Committee recommendation 4, 222, 232, 000

To provide for Medical Care, the Committee recommends an appro-
priation of $4,222,232,000, which is identical to the House allowance
and $50,000,000 above the budget estimate.

The Veterans Administration operates the largest medical care de-
livery system in the country, with 172 hospitals, 18 domiciliaries, 89
nursing homes, and 229 outpatient clinics in 1977. In addition, patients
are cared for in contract Federal and community hospitals, community
nursing homes and State-run domiciliaries, nursing homes, and hos-
pitals, with VA support. This system will treat approximately 1.4
million patients in 1977, and fund 15.8 million outpatient medical and
dental visits to VA and community facilities.

In addition, funds are provided for training of medical residents
and other professional, paramedical, and administrative personnel
in health-science fields to support the Agency’s medical care programs
and the Nation’s manpower demand in these shortage categories.

The funding provided will permit specific increases in fiscal year
1977 for (1) noncontrollable payroll increases, (2) increased usage of
drugs, utilities, communications, provisions, prosthetics, medical and
dental supplies, and operating supplies, (3) maintenance and repair,
minor improvements, equipment, real property rental, and operating
support for completed construction projects for new facilities other
than new hospitals, (4) workload increases, (5) annualization for
specialized medical services, (6) annualization for other new and in-
novative programs such as aging and sickle cell anemia programs, and
(7) stafing improvements to complete the requirements of the quality
of care survey. :

Staffing increases of 365 average employment for Specialized Medi-
cal Services and other new programs and 1,757 personnel for hospital
core activities are provided for in the budget. The $50,000,000 in ad-
ditional funding recommended by the Committee should permiit the
VA to provide another 2,218 average employment to meet an increased




66

outpatient ambulatory care workload of 1,000,000 outpatient visits as
well as staffing needs generated by the continued activation of new and
replacement, hospitals and new nursing home care beds. Included
within this amount are funds for a new outpatient clinic in southwest
Florida. :

The Committee directs the VA to dedicate $1,100,000 of the total
budget add-on herein provided to the establishment and support of
five new alcohol treatment units in those geographical areas most in
need of such units to help meet the extremely bigh incidence of
alcoholism and alcohol-related disabilities among veterans treated in
VA hospitals. : ;

The Committee continues to be concerned regarding the reluctance
“of the VA to terminate the operation of underutilized specialized
medical facilities. Although recognizing that steps have been taken to
monitor and correct underutilization the Committee believes that the
productivity/utilization standards are unrealistically permissive in
some instances and urges the VA to continue to give this problem its
careful attention. :

. The Committee is aware of conclusions by the General Accounting
Office that the alcoholism treatment program of the VA has been
deficient in many respects, including: (1) the lack of program goals;
(2) the lack of alcoholism treatment units in some populous areas;
(3) the lack of publicity for available alcoholism treatment services;
and (4) the lack of an evaluation system for this program. The Com-
mittee directs the Administrator of the VA to remedy those program
deficiencies through substantial implementation of GAO proposals.
The Committee further directs the Administrator to submit to it a
report on progress in these areas by January 1, 1977,

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

“1976 appropriation ... e $97, 309, 000
Estimate, 1977 .vceene 97, 433, 000
House allowance e 87,433,000
Committee recommendation 97, 433, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $97,433.000 which
is the same as both the House allowance and the budget estimate, to
carry out medical and prosthetic research and development.

This appropriation provides funds for the conduct of the Veterans
Administration’s medical research program and for a prosthetic re-
search program for the development and testing of prosthetic, ortho-
pedic and sensory aids to improve the care and rehabilitation of the

-disabled. It also provides support for Health Services Research and
Development projects at Veterans Administration hospitals and clinics

- >for improving the effectiveness and economy of delivery of health
services and improving the accessibility of services to veterans,

The amount recommended by the Committee will provide for in-
creased medical research expenditires in 1977 of $2,351.000 as well as
an increase of $1,651,000 and 12 positions in prosthetic research. These

: increases together with $1,946,000 in pay cost hikes will be offset by
“a reduction of $5.327,000 in equipment requirements together with a
< eutback of $497,000 in health services research and development.

=

R

67

The Committee directs that $1,500,000 be devoted to the important
field of diabetes research in fiscal 1977, in addition to funding already
programmed for this purpose, in accordance with the recommenda-
tions of the National Commission on Diabetes. ‘

- MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

1976 appropriation ... —— §38, 528, 000
Estimate, 1077 e 39, 941, 000
House allowance_ .o S— - 39, 941, 000
Committee reécommendation___ e ————— e 39; 841, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $39,941,000 for
medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses. This
sum is identical to the budget estimate and the amount contained in
the House hill. ‘

This appropriation provides funds for the following administrative
activities: E . .

‘1. Medical, hospital, and domiciliary administration covers the Cen-
tral Office development, implementation, and administration of poli-
cies, plans, and broad objectives, as well as providing for executive
direction of all agency medical programs. It also includes the central
office staff elemengfor health services research and development which,
prior to 1977, was identified as a, separate program.

2. Postgraduate and inservice training provides for tuition and
registration payments, lecturer fees, travel expenses, and training
materials incidental to continuing education programs for professional
medical and administrative staff. This also serves as a media for dis-
s%minating information on medical advances resulting from research
efforts. , ; S :

3. Exchange of medical information provides for entering into
agreements with medical schools, hospitals, research centers, and in-
dividual institutions and members of the medical-scientific communit
under which physicians at hospitals not affiliated with medical schools
will maintain closer contact with such schools and other primary
sources of medical information. . C ;

The amount recommended is an increase of $1,413,000 over the fund-
ing provided in fiscal 1976. Of this total increase $669,000 is accounted
for by annualization of the pay increase and related costs, within-.
grade pay step increases and a jump in communications costs. Average
employment remainsat 782. = - -

. The net funding increase.of $1,413,000 for 1977 applies solely to the
Medical Administration activity and covers uncontrollable cost in-
creases in payroll as well as increases in travel, communications and
equipment. These increased funding requirements of $1,669,000 will be
partially offset by a decrease in contractual services of $256,000, result-
ing in the net increase of $1,413,000. The average employment level re-
mains at 782 in fiscal 1977. C

s GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
1976 appropriation____._ : — § - $483, 300, 000

Estimate, 1077 e . 512, 883, 000
House allowance.....: i i - 508, 883, 000

Committee recommendation : " 508, 383, 000




68

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending the appro-
priation of $508,383,000 for the general operating expenses of the
Veterans Administration. This recommendation is $4,500,000 less than
the budget estimate. : o ) )

This appropriation provides for the administration of nonmedical
veterans benefits through the Department of Veterans Benefits; oper-
ation and maintenance of 103 national cemeteries by the National
Cemetery System; data processing operations and communications
‘systems in the Department of Data Management; and top level man-
-agement direction and support through agency-level staff offices. These
costs are budgeted for under four major activities: ' o

1. Qeneral Administration.—This activity contains the executive di-
rection of the agency and several top level supporting offices. In addi-
tion, it covers the Board of Veterans Appeals which decides all cases
of appeals to the Administrator on claims involving benefits under
veterans legislation. ’ ‘ _

2. Data management.—This activity manages all computer opera-
tions and provides technical support and assistance in the develop-
ment of new computer and communications systems, .

3. Veterans Benefits—This activity determines eligibility and ad-
judicates all elaims for compensation, pensions, educational assistance,
housing loan assistance, and insurance awards. ) :

4, National Cemetéry System.—Effective September 1, 1973, the
Veterans Administration became responsible for administering the
National Cemetery System. Cemeterial operations include overall
program administration, maintenance of grounds and equipment, and
headstone procurement and assignment. o

- The Committee notes that the House has undertaken a thorough
survey of the personnel needs associated with general administration,
the National Cemetery System and the Department of Veterans Bene-
fits. As a result of this survey the House has proposed a decrease of

- 980 man-years below the 25,329 man-years requested in fiseal 1977.
More specifically the House has recommended : an increase of 46 posi-
tions above the transition quarter for general administration rather
than the 71 position increase requested; no increase in' positions for
the National Cemetery System, holding employment at 1,100 as com-
pared with the 1,155 positions requested ; and a reduction of 200 posi-

" - tions in the request for the Department of Veterans Benefits resulting

in a net decrease of 280 positions below fiscal 1976. The Committee be-
lieves that this would not substantially change the workload being
carried by these activities and agrees with the House recommenda-
tions, resulting in a decrease of $4,500,000 in the budget estimate. The

Committee is cognizant of a projected decrease of 563,800 in the num-

ber of veterans receiving GI bill benefits and suggests that a substan-
tial cutback in personnel in this area might well be feasible.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

1978 appropriation.. ... $297, 464, 000
Estimate, 1977... .

Honse allowance

1 Includes $268,316,000 requested in 8 Doe. 94-199 for construction of eight new
veterans hospitals. - : o .

«

- 69

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $388,847,000 for
major construction activities which is an increase over the budget esti-
mate of $3.000,000 and a decrease of $10,284,000 below the Iouse
approved amount.

These funds finance major construction, where the estimated cost of
the project is $1 million or more, for (1) construction of new facilities,
(2) modernization of existing facilities, and (3) alteration and
improvement of facilities under the jurisdiction of the Veterans
Administration. It provides funds for planning, architectural and
engineering services, site acquisition, and works of art in addition to
construction funds. :

In May, the President transmitted a budget amendment providing
initial funding to construct eight new veterans hospitals. Funding
for this program will cover a four year period, from 1977 through 1980.
The 1977 request will provide additional design and site funds for the
eight projects and will provide complete funding for the hospitals at
Richmond, Va., and Bay Pines, Fla. The total 1977 request for the
eight hospitals 1s $268,316,000, In addition to the Richmond and Bay
Pines hospitals, the remaining six facilities are proposed for Martins-
burg, W. Va.; Portland, Oreg.; Seattle, Wash.; Little Rock, Ark.;
Baltimore, Md.; and Clamden, N.J. . .

Although the Committee has recommended the full request for these
eight hospital projects, funds to design a new Portland, Oregon hos-
pital do not represent committee approval of any proposal to close the
Vancouver, Washington, VA Hospital and to locate all of the planned
new VA health care facilities for that area in Portland nor of any
particular site in Portland. On the contrary, the Committee directs
the VA to fully assess the possibility of building some of the required
new facilities (e.g. extended care and nursing home facilities) on the
site of the present Vancouver Hospital. The VA should submit a de-
tailed report on that assessment together with its Portland site selec-
tion justification to the Cormmittee together with its fiscal year 1978
budget requests so it can be used by the Committee in making its deci-

sions on any requests for construction funds for new facilities in the
Portland/Vancouver area. :

The Committee is concerned that the Veterans Administration may
not, in fact, plan to proceed immediately with the design and plan-
ning for all eight V.A. Hospital projects approved and recommended
by the President. Tt is the Committee’s intention that the design and
planning funds for each of the eight facilities approved by the Presi-
dent be allocated at the earliest possible date, and that the actual
planning and design work for all of the facilities proceed immediately.

The Committee directs that design of the new Veterans Administra-
tion Hospital, Richmond, Virginia, as well as the other hospitals under
development shall provide for maximum accessibility for spinal cord
injury and other handicapped patients to hospital facilities and outside
areas. R ' . ,

The Committee recommends the deletion of the following unbudg-

-eted projects added by the House:

1. The construction of a new computer facility for the Target cen-
tral operation at Hines, 111, ($10,000,000).
2. A nursing home care facility at Wilkes-Barre, Pa. ($534,000).




70

3. Construction of a research and education facility at Dallas, Tex.
($5,800,000). ~ ‘

4. The planning and development of a new blind center and eye, ear,
nose and throat clinic at Birmingham, Ala. ($500,000). .

‘While all of these unbudgeted projects undoubtedly have merit, the
Committee believes that they should be postponed in view of the fact
that eight quite large hospital construction projects will be initiated.
as & result of the administration’s budget amendment discussed above.

The Committee concurs with the House in deleting $500,000 for the
Atlanta data processing center in view of the decision of the House to
reduce the Target computer system from four to three centers.

Last year the Committee directed the VA to reprogram funds for
design work in connection with construction at the Oklahoma City,
Okla. VA hospital, However the reprogramming did not take place.
The Committee feels that it has no recourse other than to specifically
provide funding for this project in the bill. Consequently the Com-
_mittee has included $3,500,000 in the bill for the design of a clinical
and ambulatory care addition and renovation of existing areas at the
Oklahoma City VA hospital. This facility will be designed in co-
ordination with the University of Oklahoma Hospital and Children’s
Hospital construction programs to provide a physical connection be-
tween the three institutions, thus permitting maximum: future shar-
ing potential. ) ’

Finally the Committee has restored $3,050,000 in budgeted funds
deleted by the House which are to be used for a proposed colum-
barium/mausoleum at the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific
in Hawaii:

The Committee is aware of the need for an addition to the Veterans

Administration Hospital in New Orleans, La., and directs the Ad-
ministrator of the VA to give this project the highest priority in es-
tablishing the fiscal year 1978 budget. The substantial growth in both
hospital and ambulatory care in New Orleans requires additional fa-
cilities for which planning and design should begin as soon as possible.
A listing of the projects reviewed and amounts approved and
recommended by the Committee this year is as follows:

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES—MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1977

Appfopriation

Available Recom-
thr mended for Future
Htem and Jocation 1976 187} requ!yemont
Replacament and modernization:

Bronx, N.Y., replacement hospital. .. .. ... —ooeoiomiarenn. $96,000,000
Chillicothe, Obio, modernization of buildings Nos. 7, 28, 27, %8,and
Hampton, Va., modaraization, phase 1. -~ """ Y 928,000 7
mma, Vi, replacement fospital . 2,930, 000
Bay Pines, Fla,, replacement hospital .. _ 1,780, 000 220,000 ..o oommmaner
Martinsburg, W. Va;, replacement hospitat 1,625,000 5975000 68,406,000
Portland, Oreg., replacement haspital...... 2,350,000 137150,000 139,100,000
Seattle, Wash,, replscement hospital._ .. '200,000 6,800,000 . 81,000,000
Little Rock, Ark,, feplacement hospital... 4575000 8925000 102,100,000
BaRimore, Md., Teplacement hospital __ 524,000 8,476,000 73,300,000
Camden, N.1., new hospitel........._.__. 3,800,006 3,700,000 67,800,000

Total, replacement and modernization. ... . iumnennnn 128,312,000 299,776,000 531,700,000

71
CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES—MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1877—Continued
Appropriation
Available Recom- :
through  mended for Future .
1977 requirement -,

ftem snd location 1876

Hursing home care facilities:
Atlanta, Ga,, 120 bads, __
Cofumbia, $.C., 120 beds
Gainesville, Fla,, 120 beds. .
Perry Point, Md., 80 beds_ . ... .

000 4,681,000
11 R
000 . :

Phoenix, Ariz,, 120 beds and canteen.. ... 305,
Total, nursing hose care facilities . ___._.._._.......______.. 543,000
Domiciliaries:

Dayton, Ohio, 200 dormiciliary DedS. ... .o . cmo et e eie o e em e
Hampton, Va., 200 domiciliary beds . ... -
Wood, Wis., 200 domiciliary Deds.. . .-~ .- - -_-o. s oo oo

735,000 6, 610,000
710,000 6,395,000
8,401,000 oo

Fotal, domiCiHaries ... oo e e e v e m e e

9,846,000 13,005,000

Gameterios:
Dlituirigiof Columbia arsa, develop 20 acres, administration/service

ngs
Natignal Memorial Cometery of the Pacific, Hawaii, mausoleums
flankihg and to the rear of the ABMC Memorial_.. ... _____.._. 200, 000

Now York area, master plan and de 50 acras for gravesites... ... . _......_ 604,
New York area, administration and service bollding_ . _..oovoe oo
Perinsylvania area, master plan and develop 50 acres for gravesites. 1,628, 000 622
e marne cmmmemm e &, 028, 000 6, 236, 000 4,462,000
368, 000 6,628, 000
.................. 260, 000
—_— 570, 000
.............................................................. 845, 0060
Total, improvements to outpatient clinicS.uu.. ooovenoneiinenn.. 368, 000 8,303,000
Other ﬁzmral projects: .
Atlanta, Ga., warshouse and engineeringoffices. ________ ... ... .. 110,
Augusta, Ga., dining hall, kitchen, and warehouse... .. _..........._. m——— 350,
Augusta gwi, Ga., new boiler plant and steam distribution system___ - 400,
ca!nndalius , N.Y., renovate patient building....___...... ... ... ___ 300,
Chicago (LS), 11, remodet surgical area. ... . __ 413, 000 2,017,
Chicago g.sa Hi., correction of electrical defici ee-e L 285,
Cincimnati fuo. deadend corridorstairs. .. ... . e 1, 288,
Dayton, Ohio, new clinical building.____ .. ) 963, 060 672,
Durham, N.C., correction of electrical deficiencies... 183,
£ast Orange, N.1., 6 additional slevators_. .. ____. _7 7 "7 11T 510,
Ga;?‘eassvgl‘lg. h&. clinical improvements and research and education, 1000,
lowa City, lowa, new boiler plant..._.___. 92, 000 2: 645,
Indianapolis, ind., clinical improvements 11,334,
Knoxville, lowa, deadend cortidor stairs._ 117,
Lebanon, Pa., deadend corridor stairs__. 1,574,
Marion, fnd., correction of electrical deficiencies 170,
Murfreesboro, Teon., additional exits_ . .......... 240,
Murfreashoro, Tenn,, romodel wards SAand 5B ... _______...___________ 275, 000
Nashville, Tenn., outpatient clinic addition and research and educa- )
tion ) 1, 135, 000 10, 215, 000
Okiahoma City, Okla., ambulatory care and clinical facili 3, 500, 000 28,664,000
Omaha, Nebr., 2 adt}siuona! elevators.. ... 1,554
Philadelphia, b , clinical improvemen
Salem, Va., new clinical buil ",?“' 3,399,
Salem, Va,, renovate buitding No. 77.... 1, 395,
Salem, Va., renovate building No.76__..__...._________. O, 390, 000 3,508, 600
Salt Lake érty, Utah, correction of seismic deficiencies, buildings 6,
7,9-10, 13,27, 800 28 .« o oot eeeie e e maaan 2,200,000 ...
Salt Lake City, Lftah, clinical and ambulatory care addition; labora-
to? addition and research and education__.____.._...___...... 84, 000 1, 410, 000 13, 457, 000
San Francisco, Calif,, remodel old hospital building for new funetions_.__._.._______ 1,350, 000 12, 150, 000
Seattle, Wash,, laboratory expansion and research . ... ... ccrvrriiervannnm—as 460, 000 4, 146, 000
Total, othar general projects. ... .oe oo eenecmmmneaan 1,822,000 49,493,000 107,416, 000
Total, construetion—major. ... .o..oocemunoomenrcemc e 133,073,000 388, 847,000

678,991, 000

. 7,310,000




72

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

1976 appropriation - e $106, 426, 000
Estimate, 1977 o — 93, 061, 000
House alloWaNCe. . - o o e 92, 561, 000
Committee recommendation..________ 92, 501, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $92,501,000 for
minor construction. This amount is $60,000 below the House allowance
and $560,000 below the budget estimate.

These funds finance minor construction, where the estimated cost of
thé project is less than $1 million including (1) construction of new
facilities, (2) modernization of existing facilities, (3) alteration and
improvement of facilities and (4) expenses of the Office of Construe-
tion. It provides funds for planning, architectural and engineering
services, and site acquisition in addition to construction funds.

The Committee recommends restoration of the $500,000 deleted by
the House for a leased facility relating to a new Target computer cen-
ter at Chicago, Ill. The Committee has recommended the deletion of
$10,000,000 for the construction of such a facility under the major
construction account and thus funds for the leasing of the facility are

-essential.
" The VA indicated in the course of its appearance before the Com-
mittee that $210,000 initially included in this account for a cardiac
catheterization unit at Sepulveda, Calif. and $350,000 provided for a
renal transplant unit at the Portland, Oreg., VA hospital were no
longer to be used for these purposes since the projects had been can-
celed. The Committee recommends a reduction of $560,000 in the
budget request to reflect this change in plans.

The Committee directs that $100,000 of the funds provided herein
be utilized by the Veterans Administration to prepare a preliminary
plan for the construction of a new VA hospital in Detroit, Mich. This
planning would include a demographic study to determine the location
and type of hospital that is needed to meet the needs of veterans in the
Detroit area. '

A long-range plan prepared last year for the VA with respect to
District 14, which includes the Detroit metropolitan area, recom-
mended that a new hospital be constructed in downtown Detroit to
replace the existing VA hospital in Allen Park, Mich. According to
that report, the existing facility is poorly located to serve the vast

'majority of Detroit area veterans and is inadequately equipped to pro-
vide comprehensive alcoholic and psychiatric care. Furthermore, the
Allen Park hospital will require major renovation in the next few
years at an estimated cost of more than $30 million.

The Committee expects that preliminary planning can be completed
within 6 months so that there can be an opportunity for consideration
of design and construction funds for a new hospital in connection with
the fiscal year 1978 budget.

GRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

1976 appropriation_____ . e $10, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 —__ J ———- 10, 000, 000.
House alloWanee o e 10, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_____ .. - ——-- 10, 000, 000

73

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $10,000,000 for
the construction of State extended care facilities. This sum is the same
as the budget estimate and the amount approved by the House.

_This program provides grants to assist the States in the construc-
tion of State nursing facilities, and to remodel, modify, or alter exist-
ing hospital and domiciliary facilities in State homes for providing
care and treatment to war veterans. Grants for State nursing facilities
may not provide for more than 215 beds per 1,000 war veteran popula-
tion in any State. Grants to any one State to remodel, modify or alter
existing hospital or domicilary facilities in State homes may not exceed
20 percent of the amount appropriated in any one year.

Public Law 93-82, approved August 2, 1978, increased the maximum

amount that may be granted from 50 percent to 65 percent of the cost
of each project. As of October 31, 1975, funds in excess of $48.1 mil-
lion have been obligated to help finance the construction of 4,165
new nursing care beds in 21 States and hospital and domiciliary proj-
ectsin 15 States. .
. Of the total of $10,000,000 provided by the Committee, $5 million
is for nursing home construction and $5 million is for improvements
at existing State hospital and domiciliary facilities. Funds remain
available for 8 years under this appropriation.

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

1976 .appropriation. ... 30,
Estimate, 1977 . e e $35: %’%
House allowance_ _— - - 35, 000’ 000

sistance to health manpower training institutions. This amount is the
same as the House allowance, identical to the budget estimate, and an
increase of $5,000,000 over the fiscal year 1976 program. ,

‘This appropriation basically provides funds for making grants to
eligible applicants for the purposes of health manpower education
and training expansion. Specifically, grants may be awarded to assist
in the establishment of up to eight new State medical schools to be
located in proximity to and operated in conjunction with Veterans Ad-
ministration hospitals; grants may be awarded to existing medical
schools which are affiliated with the VA, to expand and improve their
training capacities; and grants may be awarded to other health man-
power institutions affiliated with the VA to assist in coordination, im-
provement and-expansion of ‘the training of professional, technical
allied health and paramedical personnel. In addition, funds may be
provided to expand and make necessary improvements to VA hospitals
so that they will be suitable for use in health manpower education and
training in cooperation with affiliated medical schools and other
institutions.

The Committee notes, that in addition to the $35 million provided
for fiscal year 1977, there remains a carryover balance of $6,640,000,
bringing the total budget authority available in 1977 to $41,640,000. Of
this total, $15,840,000 is scheduled to be obligated for new State medi-
cal schools and $25,800,000 is meant for other health manpower train-
1ng mstitutions.




74

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIP}’INES

1976 appropriation__ —— —- $2, 100, 000

Estimate, 1977 3 —— . 2,100, 000
House allowance ) RN . .~ 2,100, 000
Committee recommendation — - : 500,

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $500,000 for
grants to the Republic of the Philippines, which is $1,600,000 below the
budget request and the House allowance. ~ ‘

Public Law 80-865, approved July 1, 1948, established the grants
program to assist the Republic of the Philippines in paying for the
hospitalization of Philippine Commonwealth Army Veterans for
service-connected disabilities incurred while serving with U.S. Armed
Forces. The law has been extended and expanded from time to time.
Public Law 89-612 authorized an expansion of the program to include
Philippine Veterans with nonservice-connected disabilities.

A General Accounting Office report on this program dated August 4,
1975 pointed out that in fiscal year 1974, 96 percent of the patient days
charged against the funds made available from VA appropriations for
the Veterans Memorial Hospital in Manila, the major treatment facil-
ity, were for nonservice-connected disabilities. The report went on to
quote the following statement made by the Administrator of Veterans
Affairs when the current extension was being considered:

Although it has been the U.S. position throughout that
the Philippine Government would eventually be expected to
assume full responsibility for the operation and maintenance
of the Veterans Memorial Hospital, we have continued to
acknowledge a certain moral obligation to provide care for
service-connected Filipino veterans. .

The Committee believes that this record amply justifies a reduction
in funding for the program of $1,600,000. The $500,000 provided
should be ample to care for veterans with service-connected disabili-
ties. The American taxpayer should not be required to do more.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

1976 appropriation______.______________..-__-________________;___ $550, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 S 550, 000, 000
House allowance e i -- 550, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__ e 550, 000, 000

The Committee recommends a limitation on obligations of 2550,-
000,000 for the Loan Guaranty Revolving Fund. This limitation is
identical to both the House allowance and the budget estimate.

To assist eligible veterans to obtain credit for the purchase or con-
struction of homes. the Veterans Administration guarantees or insures
loans made by private lenders. The total number of guaranteed or
insured loan fransactions is expected to be 325,750 in 1976, 91.250 in
the transition quarter, and 361,650 in 1977, bringing the total amount
of guaranteed loans outstanding by the end of 1977 to $67,000,000.000.

TITLE III
- CORPORATIONS

Feperar. Home Loax Bank Boakrp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Administrative Nonadministrative

erpenses egpenses
1976 limitation $14, 665, 000 $20, 860, 000
Estimate, 1977 - 17, 100, 000 23, 620, 000
House allowance ; 17, 100, 000 23, 620, 000
Committes recommendation 17, 100, 000 23, 620, 000

The Committec recommends a limitation on Administrative ex-
penses of $17,100,000 and a limitation on Nonadministrative expenses
of $23,620,000 for the Federal Home Loan Bank Board in fiscal year
1977. These amounts are the same as both the budget estimate and the
amount provided by the House.

The Federal Home Loan Bank Board supervises and regulates the
Federal Home Loan Bank System, the System of Federal Savings and
Loan Associations, and the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Cor-
poration, created to serve the American public through the media of
sayings and loan associations, cooperative banks, and other financial
institutions engaged in the encouragement of thrift and economical
home ownership. = R , , :

. The Board is primarily a regulatory and supervisory agency in the
savings and home-financing field. It issues charters for Federal sav-
ings and loan associations, and insures savings accounts in Federal
savings and loan associations and in approved State-chartered savings
and loan institutions. ‘

The costs of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board operations—in-
cluding the examinations of insured savings and loan associations—
are met by assessing the twelve Federal Home Loan Banks and the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation for services ren-
dered, and by direct examination charges to savings and loan associa-
tions for the services of the Office of Examinations and Supervision.
Thus, although the Board restricts its expenditures to budget limita-
tions, the Board receives no appropriated funds from the TU.S.
Treasury. :

The Committee notes that a recent Senate Banking, Housing, an
Urban Affairs Committee report-indicated that the four Federal bank
regulatory agencies, including the Federal Home Loan Bank Board,
have been remiss in enforcing the prohibitions against discrimination
in mortgage lending that are contained in the 1968 Civil Rights Aet.
The report points out that this nonenforcement policy permits mort-
gage loan discrimination to continue, causing millions of minority
Americans to be denied the opportunity to own a home. Although the
Committee is pleased to see that the Bank Board has joined hands with

(75)




76

the other bank regulatory agencies in a joint task force with the
Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Department
of Justice to develop a common enforcement policy, it looks to the Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board to take the lead role in developing a civil
rights compliance review system that will serve as a model for the
ot%xer agencies. )

The Committee directs the Bank Board to report on a quarterly basis
to the Committee on progress made in this area, especially on the spe-
cific steps the Bank Board is taking to establish and maintain racial
recordkeeping of rejected and accepted loan applications for enforce-
ment purposes. The Bank Board should use whatever staffing is neces-
sary within its overall fiscal year 1977 limitations on administrative
and nonadministrative expenses for this activity.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND |
LOAN INSURANCE CORPORATION

1976 appropriation. . oo - ‘$826, 000
Estimate, 1977 e cm e — e 875,000
House allowance. ..o e m e —— e 875, 000

Committee recommendation_ - ST i 815,000
The Committee recommends $875,000 as a limitation on the Ad-
ministrative expenses of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Cor-
oration. This amount is the same as fthe House allowance and the
udget estimate.. o ‘ ) ST
" The Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation insures sav-
ings accounts up to $40,000 for each saver in Federal savings and loan
associations and in approved State-chartered savings and loan or
building and loan assoclations, known in some sections of the country
as cooperative banks and homestead associations. ) L
The budget program is designed to permit the Corporation te handle
adequately ang with dispatch its various insurance activities and to

protect the savings of people invested in insured associations of the-

savings and loan type.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee agrees with the House that General Provisions ap-
plicable to the Department and agencies in fiscal 1976 and substan-
tially reiterated in title IV should be controlling once again this year
~with the following exceptions: : ,

(1) The Committee has recommended the deletion of language pro-

| ~ hibiting the use of funds by the Environmental Proteetion Agency to

support any program to tax, limit or otherwise regulate parking
which is not specifically authorized by subsequent legislation. The
Committee is hopeful that the various authorizing Committees of the
Congress will resolve this issue prior to final passage of the HUD-
Independent Agencies bill, thus making this provision unnecessary.

(2) The Committee has recommended the deletion of language pro-
hibiting the use of funds to deny an application for Federal Housing
Administration mortgage insurance in Merced County, Calif., on the
basis of mapped noise contours. Although the Committee ackncwl-
edges that there was a need for this language in the fiscal 1976 Act
the Committee notes that a draft environmental impact statement con-
cerning the unique conditions existing in Merced County has been
issued by the Department of Housing and Urban Development and
is now being circulated for final comment. This impact statement
would remove noise map restrictions applicable to about one-half of
the area now covered. Air Force action currently planned should fur-
ther alleviate the problem. , ,

(8) The Committee has recommended the inclusion of language
prohibiting the use of funds provided in this act by any agency or
department to transport any officer or employee between his residence
and his place of employment, with the exception of the Secretary of
the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

The Committee continues to be disturbed over the continued abuse
of Government regulations, prohibiting the use of Government ve-
hicles to drive agency employees to and from their homes by Govern-
ment officials, At the outset it should be mentioned that the number
of agency chiefs covered by the provisions of this bill who continue
to violate at least the spirit of title 31 U.S.C. 638(a) has dropped to

- three, with several of the other agency heads turning to carpools,

public transportation, or walking as their principal means of getting
to and from their offices every day.

The Committee remains undeterred by the many legalistic interpre-
tations by agency counsels and administrators of the provision of a
law which states in unmistakable language that the use of Govern-
ment vehicles for other than official purposes is prohibited and goes
on to say that the phrase ‘official purposes’ is not to include the trans-

- portation of Government officers and employees between their domi-

ciles and their places of employment with certain exceptions. These

-exceptions apply.-to only one administrator.under the jurisdiction of

an




78

the ITUD-Independent Agencies Subcommittee—the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development. C .

Nevertheless, the Admimstrator of the Veterans Administration,
the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
tration as well as his deputy, and the head of the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency continue to offer assorted reasons for the use of a
Government car and driver to transport them to and from their offices
every working day. The Committee is particularly alarmed at the
EPA Administrator’s refusal to relinquish his vehicle and driver in
view of his recent public suggestions that Government workers should
join carpools, take public transportation or walk to work during the
congested Bicentennial season. The Committee on the other hand, notes
with pleastre the decision of the head of the Council on Environmental
Quality to give up his Government vehicle and driver and join a car-
pool in order “to set an example” as a top Government environmental
policy officer. The acting Chairman of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board walks to work every day from his home on Capitol Hill. The
proposed languages should bring the remaining agency officials into
compliance with the existing law. -

LoMrraTions AND Likeistative Provisions

On page 3,line 7: ‘
The additional amount of contracts for annual contribu-
tions, not otherwise provided for, as authorized by section 6
of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42
US8.0. 1437¢), entered into after September 30, 1976, shall
not exceed $615400,000 ineluding not less than $45.000,000
for the modernization of existing low-income housing proj-
ects, which amounts shall be in addition to balances of au-
thorization heretofore made awailable for such contracts:
Provided, That the total mew budget authority obligated
wunder such contracts entered into after September 30, 1976,
shall not exceed $14.870,400000, which amount shall not in-
clude budget authority obligated wunder balances of authori-
zation heretofore made available: Provided further, That of
the total for contracts provided by this Act not less than
$150,000,000 shall be used only for contracts to make assist-
ance paymenis pursuant to section 8 of the above Act with
respect to new or substantially rehabilitated housing: Pro-
wided further, That of the total for contracts provided by
this Act, exeluding funds for modernization, not less than
$150,000,000 shall be used only for contracts for annual con-
tributions to assist in financing the development or acquisi-
tion of low-income housing proiects to be owned by public
housing agencies other than under section 8 of the above Act
and on which construction or substantial rehabilitation is
commenced after the effective date of this Act excent in the
case of amendments fo existing contracts: Provided further,
That of the amount set forth in the third proviso, not less
than 15 per centum shall be used only with respect to new
construction in non-metropolitan areas.

79

On page 5,1line 2:

Provided further, That the Secretary may borrow from the
Secretary of the Treasury in accordance with and up to the
amounts authorized by said section, in such amounts as are
necessary to provide the loans authorized herein.

On page 6,line 24 :

For payment to cover losses, not otherwise provided for,
sustained by the Special Risk Insurance Fund and the Gen-
eral Insurance Fund, $1356,000,000, to remain available wuntil
exp%g, as authorized by the National Housing Act, as
ame .

On page 14,line 4 :

for obligation until September 30, 1978.
On page 14, line 15:

for obligation until September 30, 1978.
On page 21, line 13:

Provided further, That of the foregoing amounts, funds
available to meet minima authorized by any other Act shall
be available only to the ewtent such funds are not in excess o f
amounts provided herein: Provided further, That unless
otherwise specified by this appropriation, the ratio o f amounts
made available under this Act for a program or minima to
the amounts specified for a {rogmm or minima in any other
Act, for the activity for which the limitation applies, shall
not ewxceed the ratio that the total funds appropriated in this
Act bear to the total funds authorized in such Act, for the

activity for which the limitation applies.
On page 22, line 10:

Provided further, That of the foregoing amounts, funds
available to meet minima authorized by any other Act shall
be available only to the ewtent such funds are not in ewcess
of amounts provided hevein: Provided further, That unless
otherwise specified by this appropriation, the ratio of amounts
made available under this Act for a program or minima to
the amounts specified for a program or minima in any other
Act, for the activity for which the limitation applies, shall
not ewxceed the ratio that the total funds appropriated in this
Act bear to the total funds authorized in such Act, for the
activity for which the limitation applies. h

On page 37, line 23 :

Sec. j06. None of the funds provided in this Act o any
(l.epartmmt or agency mey be expended for the transporta-
tion of any officer or employee of such department or agency
betwee.n kis domicile and his place of employment, with the
exception of the Secretary of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, who. under title & Tnited States Code,
section 101, is exempted from such limitations.




80

BUDCGETARY IMPACT OF H.R. 142331
(Dollars in millions)

Budget authority

Qutlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
Jallocation | 1in bill allocation | in bill
I. Comparison of amounts in the

bill with the Committee allo=-

cation to its subcommittees

of amounts in the First Con-

current Resolution for 1977:

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENT

OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-

MENT AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES $53,200 $43,332 2$37,200 2$34,600
(under {under
target) target)

II. Summary by functional category

of 1977 budget amounts

recommended in the bill:

050 - National Defense 7 g

250 ~ General Science, Space,

and Technology 4,131 24,069

300 - Natural Resources, En—

vironment, and Energy 968 24,702
400 ~ Commaree and Transpor-

tation 511 2929
450 - Community and Regional

. Develop 3,784 23,681

500 ~ Education, Training,

Employment, and So-

cial Services 2 27

550 - Health 37 239

600 - Income Security 15,494 23,037

700 - Veterans Benefits and

Services 18,380 218,114

750 - Law Enforcement and :

Justice 12 12

800 - General Government: 5 25

850 - Revenue Sharing and

General Purpose
Fiscal Assistanc 1 i
III. Financial assistance to state
and local govermments for
1977 4in the bill 14,983 3872
IV. Projections of outlays associ-~

ated with budget authority

recommended in the bill:

1977 321,143

19768 4,882

1979 2,414

1980 1,017

1981 684

Future year 13,191

1

Prepared by the Congreasional Budget Office pursuant to

Law 93-344.
2 Includes outlays from prior year budget authority.
Excludes outlays from prior year budget authority.

Section 308a, Public

81

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL)
AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 187?

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—-

FEDERAL

FUNDS

[Becomex available imtomatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without further, or annual
action hy the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying bill)
. . L i N

Tnerease ( +3 or

. 10976 Budget .
Ttem appropriation estimate decreass {—)
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLICATIONAL) AUTHORITY
FEDERAL FURDS
Department of Housing and Urban Development:
Annual contributions for assisted housing
{contract authority)euvavescesnncesrcenseceneet 51,033,511,000 | $5,500,000 | -$1,028,011,000
Homeownership and Rental Housing ASSistanc®....... 23,000 68,000 45,000
College housingw-loans sad other sxpenses :
(10definite) cecnrrersvuanscasraanvaconnssncany 363,000 — ~363,000
Federal Housing Admiunistration fund (authority: )
to spend public debt receipts, indefinite).... 1,129,408,000 149,761,000 ~37%,647,000
Government Bational Mortgage Associetion:
Specisl assistance functions fund: ;
Indefinite,  ovuvecsnnsnsacrsrrssnnssrsanennnnon 3,482,000 3,500,000 i 18,000
Authoricy to spend public dabt recelptsm....... 4,750,000,000 —— -k, 750,000,000
Revolving fund (ligquidating programs, :
dndefinite) .cniaronccesstersecnnniaocncereeasl 1,003,000 1,335,000 332,000
Interstate land sgles (indefinite, speciald.c.... 400,000 }° 450,000 _ 50,000
Public facility loans (Lndefintu).......u....... - w— —
Eavironmental Protection Agency!
Abatement and control (contract suthorityleesvessd _— — -
Department of the Ireasury: Subsidy payment o
Environmental Fioarcing Authority (indefiloite}...J — —— —
Total, FEDERAL FUNDS............... 6,918,190,000 160,614,000 | ~6,757,576,000
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL} muonln .
TRUST FUNDS
Aserican Battle Monuments Commission:
Contributgens (18definite) vocacnvvrnnesravarsnsons 34,000 34,000 ——
Eavirommeutal Protection Agency:
Miscellaneous trust funds (indefinite)....coanvssd 9,000 — ~9,000
National Mtonauticq and Space Adaiaistration:
Miscellaneous trust funds (indefinite)..cs.ivvvaved 735,000 100,000 -63%,000
Hational Science Foundation: Donstions
(irdefinitelsoscvecssusvasncnvenconcnnrosscrnnansd 3,000,000 3,000,000 ——
Veterans Admintistration:
General post fund, naticoal homes (indefintve)....] 4,250,000 4,300,000 250,000
Nationsl service 1ife insurance fund
{indefinite).ocenvnassssnenssransenacanrsvannd 865,700,000 933,700,000 68,000,000
U.S. Government life insurance fund
(indefinite)aeucinsoreesnrecsocssarnsasssssnnd 37,200,000 36,600,000 -1,300,000
911,628,000 971,934,000 66,306,000

Total, TRUSY FUNOS ivevsersniocsnsd

Total, NB{O)A......................

NOTE: Annunts as estimated and shown in the Januaxy 1977 budgec docuuant,

7,829, 818,000

smount, and thus are eubject to later reestimation.

1,138,548,000

Some ftems ave lndefinite in

~6,691,270,000

|
|
|
|




82

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGE'I‘ FSTIMATFS AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Item

1976 Appropriation

Budget estimate

TITLE I

'DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING. AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

. HOUSING PROGRAMS

Annual contributions for assisted housing
(contract authority)eseccecesenccscsscscccaceccnsced
Increased -limitation for annual contract authority(
Housing for the elderly or handicapped
(1imitation on 10BNS) ciseoenseccscscsccsacsasssnssed(
Housing payments (appropriation to liquidate contract

AUChOTLtY) cveccecessisorasnsasssosscnsnacsscssoassndd( 2,245,000,000)

Payments for operation of low-income housing projects
(contract authority)eesececscccrcccessstsascsonseced
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.
Mobile home standards prograf..cececceccssccccecscoccd
Federal Housing Admwinistration Fund...ccseeccccssccesd
Housing counseling assistance....cecoevececcccocae
Salaries and expenses, Housing programs......
By transfer, FHA fundS..cccecccccnsss
Emergency homeowners relief fund..cccececcccccvasassed
State housing finance and development agencies (con-
tract authority).eccecccsccsasscscssscccccccsscnneny
Limitation for annual contract authority.....eceeed

(
Appropriation to liquidate coantract authority....d(

Rent supplement program (contract authority)..e.ececeeed

Increased limitation for annual coatract authority(

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
Payment of participation sales insufficiencles.......
Emergency mortgage purchase assistance (borrowing

AULROTALY) asvevosssvasacsosscssasctosesccccccncanncs

Subtotal..esecesvsccsccassccced

" COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Community development grantsS...ccccccecee
Contract authorityecccosccccsccccscscctocssencacnned
(By transfer from the College housing loan fund

(borrowing BULhOTLtY) ) eveconrasscncacosaassscad(
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....(

Comprehensive planning grants....cceecevvescccscoccacd
Rehabilitation loan fundeeccscoasccacocecescesccrcscany
Salaries and expenses, Community planning and
development PrOSra&MS...cescccsccssosssccscscencssnny
Subtotal..ceesocsccsssnssnannsy

FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION

Flood inBUYranCe..esescecscscsssrsresrcccovsacanrccscsnne

OFFICE OF INTERSTATE LAND SALES REGISTRATION

Interstate land saleS.....cccecncccccrscosvecssocccend

$17,000,000,000
662,300, 000)

750,000, 000)

$16,572,900,000
( - 850,000,000)

( 375,000, 000)|
( 3,070,000,000)

535,000,000 463,600,000
535,000, 000%( 463,600, 000)
1,000,000 1,000,000
147,500,000 825,698,000
41,316,000 ~—

( 163,503, 000)( )
35,000,000 | —
600,000,000 -—
15,000, 000){( )
15,000, 000%( -—)
800,000,000 —
20,000, 000){( -—)
20,935,000 21,265,000
5,000,000,000 -—
24,180,751,000 | 17,884,463,000
102,000,000 100,000,000
1,736,000,000 3, 148,000,000
964,000, 000)( -—)

2,700,000,0004( 3,148,000,000)

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND -

83

IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

75,000,000 25,000,000
50,000,000 —
43,020,000 —-
2,006,020,000 3, 273,000,000
75,000,000 100,000,000
2,797,000 -—

*No sign indicates an increase.

I (+) or d =) pared with—
" Committee

House datiot 1976 Approp Budget estimate House allowance
$14,608,390,000 | $14,870,400,000 | -$2,129,600,000 | -$1,702,500,000 $262,010,000
( 675,000,000/ ~  615,400,000)( ~46,900,0000( 234, 600, 000)|( ~59,600,000)
( 750,000, 000){( 750,000, 000)|( ——)( 375,000, 000)( ——-)
< 2,975,000,000)((C. 2,975,000,000) 730.000,0007( -95,000,000)( ——)
575,600,000 575,600,000 40,600,000 112,000,000 L ——
( 575,600,000)( 575,600,000) -  40,600,000)( 112,000, 000) )
1,000,000 1,000,000 — N | —
135,000,000 | " 135,000,000 ~12,500,000 690,698,000 -
5,000,000 ) - — e S -5, 000,000

— -— ~41,316,000 | - — T e
( -—)( ~=)(  ~163,503,000)( e -—)
— - ~35,000,000 —— -—

— — -600, 000,000 -— —
( — —=)( ~15,000,000)( -—) -—)
( -—=)( ~=){( =-15,000,000)( ~)( -——)
— — -800, 000,000 — —
K ] ) === ~20, 000, 000}( ~)( -—)
21,265,000 21,265,000 330,000 — ——
- ~==~| -5,000,000,000 — —
15,346,255,000 | -15,603,265,000 | -8,577,486,000) -2,281,198,000 257,010,000
200,000,000 100,000,000 | . -2,000,000 —— =100, 000,000
3,048,000, 000 3,148,000,000 1,412,000, 000 — 100,000, 000
- --)L o) =964 ,000,000)( ) —~=)X ' ——)
(| 3,068,000,000)  3,148,000,000)k 448,000,000 - - N loo 000,000)
50,000;000 - 75,000,000 ‘ e B '50, 000,000 25,000,000

. 25,000,000 * 75,000,000 25,000,000 75,000,000:] °~ 50,000,000

— _— -43,020,000 —— —
3,323,000,000 3,398,000,000 1,391,980,000 125,000, 000 75,000,000
75,000,000 75,000,000 -t -25,000, 000 ——

— — -2,797,000 ——F -—




84

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-

BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Ttem , 1976 Appropristion | Budg
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
Research and technologY.cerrecnsososssscrssscernsnccns $53,000,000 $71,000,000
Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research 6,955,000 w——
SUDEOLAY . svesrconsesarssonees 59,955,000 71,000,000
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
Fair housing and equal opportunity....;......;......... 13,107,000 —
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and expenses, Department of Housing .
and Urban Development..csescsvnsororncocscsvaanssl — 201,442,000
By transfer, FHA fundS.....veeverescanaraseveof B 223,630,000)
General departments] WARAREMENt . csrersvsorssrvanrrcnel’ 6,038,000 . ——
Salaries and expenses, Office of genersl counsel.....d . 3,441,000 ——
By transfer, PHA £uBdS..ecscnsevsscrionresensd, o 1,800,000 - )
Salaries and expenses, Office of {inspector geseral.... 7,462,000 ———
By transfer, FHA funds.....coessvescosvacancedl 3,132, 00000 ——
Administration and staff services....cccevenssrsnscccscd 22,344,000 —
By transfer, PHA fundS....coecvivecessosscasndl 31,725,000 ——
Regional management and serviceB...coevecsrcsagensnacs - 28,452,000 ] ———
By transfer, FHA funde....ccccarssscerasaceevd( 15,642,000)( —f
SUBLOLBY,ciuarosncancessnscass 64,737,000 201,442,000
Total.......................‘........ 26,402,367,000 » 21,529,905,000
FUNDS APPROPRIATED T0 THE PRESIDENT
PEDERAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
Disamter relfef..c.ciisisocscrserssensensserassannassd 150,000,000 100,000,000
Total, Title I3
New budget (cbligational) Authority.ceseovesvvasscs 26,552,367,000 ] 21,629,905,000
ADPLOPTARLIONS vsvervsonsnsssvrssssosnsrsenvsosd 881,367,000 1,445,405,000
CONtract SUthOrit¥..sessserssssacsscosacoarsened 20,671,000,000) 20,184,500,000
. Borroving AuthOrity.cesssesevessssssocesssesessd 5,000,000,000 ———
By transfel.ccecscovcoverssesrssaccgvoscsvsavisensy 964,000,000 —
Appropriations to liquidate contract authority....d 5,495,000,000 6,681,600,000
Incressed limitation for sunual conteact authority. 697,300,000 850,000,000
Limitation on corporate funds to be expended......d 215,802,000 223,630,000
TITLE 11
TNDEPENDENT AGENCIES -
AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSIOR
Salaries and eXPEDSEB....cassscorssurssarsersssorassed $.374,000 5,824,000
CONSUMER PRGDUCT SAPETY COMMISSION -
Salaries and €XPeNBES.. . ceveverevesrasscocsescrnsscecd 319,564,000 37,000,000

3

85

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Incresse (+) or decresse (—) compared with—

*No sign indicates an increase.

-2,564,000

. Comnmittes

House dati 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate House sllowance
$53,000,000 $60,000,000 $7,000,000 ~$11,000,000 $7,000,000

— — ~6,955,000 — -

53,000,000 60,000,000 45,000 ~11,000,000 7,000,000

—— — ~13,107,000 — ——

193,370,000 197,370,000 197,370,000 ~4,072,000 4,000,000
(223,630,000 223,630,000  223,630,0004¢ T R
v — ~6,038,000 — R

—— — . =3,441,000 — —
{ w—( =)l ~-1,800,000)4( ) )
— -_— ~7,462,000 -— ——
( — =—=)|( ~3,132,000) - )
— — ~22,344,000 — ——
{ —H{ —=)( =31, 725,0000 —=) wen )
—— -— ~25,452,0600 | — ——
( . - ~15,642,000)( -—) o)
193,370,000 197,370,000 132,633,000 -4,072,000 4,000,000
18,990,525,000 | 19,333,635,000 | ~7,068,732,000| -2,196,270,000 343,010,000
160,000,000 100,000,000 ~50, 000,000 ~—— —
19,090,625,000 | 19,433,635,000 | -7,118,732,000] «-2,196,270,000 343,010,000
‘858,635,000 839,635,000 -41,732,000 ~605, 770,000 <19, 000,000
18,231,990,000 | 18,594,000,000 | -2,077,000,000] -1,590,500,000 362,010,000
—— — -~5,000,000,000 . Ead ) ——
6,396.600.000 | 6,658,600,000 | . 1205, 600 000 000 000
598,600,000 ,698,600,000 1,203,600,000 17,000,000 100,000,000
675,000,000 ] 615,400,000 -81,900,000] = ~234,600,060  ~59,600,000
223,630,000 223,630,000 7,828,000 — ——
5,824,000 5,824,000 450,000 — e
41,100,000 37,000,000 —— ~4,100,000




86

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Item 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
Salaries and eXPenSEB....cececsccscssssscscccscsasssssy $5,785,000 ‘$6,161,000
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Agency and regional management.ccccesvacecoscsacescnns 65,374,000 67,538,000
Energy research and development.... eessvsssvesecnsl 100,000,000 96,973,000
Research and development...eccesccesscsscccscaoscanass 170,674,000 159,476,000
Abatement and control....cccccoccsensscssecscscsccccsy 375,766,000 340,844,000
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.... 65,000, 000){( 49,181,431)
ENfOrCement cosesscscanosossosacnsssscasoncscssssasconsacs 53,606,000 56,561,000
Buildings and facilities....... 2,100,099 2,100,000
Construction grantS..ccccccecssocscccecccacsccosvocees — —
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority 800,000,000)(. 3,800,000,000)
Transition periodeccecccescocscced — 200,000,000
Scientific activities overseas (Special foreign
CUFTENCY PrOGTAM) eccescsssssescsnsccsnsacsssasescoed 4,000,000 6,000,000
TOtaleseossscceasssessccssscascscced 771,520,000 929,492,000
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT'
Council on Euvironmental Quality and Officeof
Eavironmental QuUality..eoscecscressssocccsvccranccsd 2,736,000 2,915,000
0ffice of Science and Technology Policy.ecesescccceveesy 500,000 3,300,000
TOtalessseossscssonssconssscssccscned 3,236,000. 6,215,000
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Consumer Information Centerccccecscsscessscscsvecccscsd 1,054,000 1,073,000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Office of Consumer AffalrsS..ccececcccceccccssccscccascscs 1,534,000 1,581,000
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS  AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
Research and development..cesccsceovcccssssccssccncoos 2,677,380,000 2,758,925,000
82,130,000 124,020,000
Research and program Mmanagement...csscccsoscsccocssces 792,312,000 814,055,000
TOLALseeoavoocesscocansonssssnsssves 34551,822,000  3,697,000,000
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON WATER QUALITY
- Salaries and expenles.............................;... 175,000 -—
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Salaries and expenseB....ccccese esssonaed 711,250,000 796,000,000
Research and related activities. oo — —
Science education activitieSs...ccevcscenccccevsncocecs — —
Scientific activities (special foreign currency
PIOBTAM) coconcocsvsssrvosssaccsssccsasssseccocntoss 4,000,000 6,000,000
« TOtA8lesscososoossanssccscnsscnsccscessl 715,250,000 802,000,000

87

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

*No sign indicates

an increase.

Incresse (+) or decrease (—) compared with—
- Committee ' -
House dati 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate House allowance
$6,161,000 $6,161,000 $376,000 — —
73,000,000 73,000,000 7,626,000 $5,462,000 -
— — -100, 000, 000 ~96,973,000 —
265,000,000 259,900,000 89,226,000 100,424,000 -$5,100,000
398,044,000 371,844,000 -3,922,000 31,000,000 -26,200,000
K 49,182,000)( 49,182,000)}( ~15,818,000)( 569 -—)
56,561,000 56,561,000 2,955,000 — —
2,100,000 2,100,000 — — —
200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 —
K 3,800,000,000)}( 3,800,000,000)}( 3,000,000,000)( =) -)
200,000,000 200,000,000 200, 000, 000 -— —
6,000,000 5,000,000 1,000,000 ~1,000,000 -1,000,000
1,200,705,000 1,168,405,000 396,885,000 238,913,000 -32, 300,000
2,915,000 2,800,000 64,000 -115,000 ~115,000

— 2,300,000 1,800,000 ~1,000,000 2, 300, 000

2,915,000 5,100,000 1,864,000 -1,115,000 2,185,000
1,073,000 1,073,000 19,000 —— ———
1,581,000 1,645,000 111,000 64,000 64,000

2,767,425,000 2,761,425,000 84,045,000 2,500,000 6,0

s s -6,000,000

118,090,000 120,290,000 38,160,000 -3:730.000 2,200,000
809,000,000 813,455,000 21,143,000 =600, 000 4,455,000

3,694,515,000 | 3,695,170,000 143,348,000 -1,830,000 655,000

—— — -175,000 — —

— -— -711,250,000 ~796,000,000 -
681,400,000 738,000,000 738,000,000 738:ooo:ooo 56,600,000
64,000,000 59,000,000 59,000,000 59,000,000 -5,000,000

4,600,000 4,600,000 600,000 -1,400, 000 —
750,000, 000 801,600,000 86,350,000 ~400,000 51,600,000



88

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLiGAL
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Item 1976 Appropristion | Budget estimate
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
Salaries and eXPENSESB...ccsececssssssssosssessscsccnsss $37,500,000 $6,800,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
New York City Seasonal Financing Fund...c.cecevencevees 2,300,000,000 —
New York City Seasonal Financing Fund,
administrative eXpensesS..cccescscsscscosonconsocas 1,000,000 1,250,000
TOt8leeeeeeoacevonsnnanoncssasssnsas 2,301,000,000 1,250,000
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
Compensation and pensionS....... -8,249,200,000 | 8,153,400,000
Readjustment benefitS...cccecevces 6,014,475,000 {  4,873,000,000
Veterans insurance and indemnities...... 6,600,000 7,000,000
Medical CBTe..ccocsesssesossssssassssscsnnvesssonsesss 3,854,456,000 4,172,232,000
Medical and prosthetic research....scecececccncecrcccs 97,309,000 97,433,000
Medical administration and miscellaneous
operating expensesS....ccesescccsescsrcarsccssoncosey 38,528,000 39,941,000
General operating eXpensSeS...csescssescssssccssccs 483,300,000 512,883,000
Construction, major ProjectBeccvessccesssccccsssccccey 297,464,000 385,847,000
Construction, minor projects..cccessccccccccassascccey 106,426,000 93,061,000
Grants for construction of State extended
care facilitfeB.ecscscveceassccscvcossvcconcscsscacs 10,000,000 10,000,000
Assistance for health manpower training institutions.. 30,000,000 35,000,000
Grants to the Republic of the Philippines...ccccceecsd 2,100,000 2,100,000
Loan guaranty revelving fund -(limitation on -
ob!igations)......m.................................( 550,000,000)( 550,000,000)
Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund. esecsed 100,000 -—
Supply fund..ceeeeccsssssascssccccssssssssscionvesneed 29,001,000 |- -—
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority....4( 80,999,000)( —-—)
© TOLAL: eerevsocssoscasssasaannansesed 19,218,959,000 | 18,381,897,000 |
Total, Title II:
New budget (obligational) authority..ceesseecccccecd 26,652,773,000 23,676,293,000
Appropriations to liquidate contract authority.. 945,999,000 3,849,181,431
Transition period.c.ecececsccncecd — 200,000,000
T];TLE I11
CORPORATIONS
Federal Home Loan Bank Board:
Limitation on administrative expenseS....sceeevesd( 14,665,000)( 17,100,000
Limitation on nonadministrative expenseS.........d( 20,860, 000)( 23,620,000}
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation:
Limitation on administrative expenses..........d( 826,000)( 875,000
Department of Housing and Urban Development:
Government National Mortgage Association:
Limitation on administrative expenses......ces.d( - 1,273,000%( —
Total,..............................( 37,624,0000( 41,595,000)

89

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Increase (+) or decresse (—) compared with—

*No sign indicates an fncrease.

Committee

House allowance nendation | 1976 Appropristion | Budget estimate House allowance
$6,800,000 $6,800,000 -$30,700,000 —_— -
— we=| =2,300,000,000 — —
1,250,000 1,250,000 250,000 — —
1,250,000 1,250,000 ] -2,299,750,000 —— ——
8,153,400,000 8,153,400,000 ~95, 800,000 —— —
4,813,000,000 4,813,000,000 | -1,201,475,000 -$60,000,000 ————
7,000,000 7,000,000 400, 000 -— —
4,222,232,000 4,222,232,000 367,776,000 50, 000, 000 w——
97,433,000 97,433,000 124,000 — ———
39,941,000 39,941,000 1,413,000 —— —
508,383,000 508,383,000 25,083,000 ~4,500,000 ——
399,131,000 388,847,000 91,383,000 3,000,000 -$10,284,000
92,561,000 92,501,000 -}3,925,000 ~560,000 ~60,000
10,000,000 10,000,000 — — —
35,000,000 35,000,000 5,000,000 —— —
2,100,000 500,000 -1,600,000 -1,600,000 -1,600,000

( 550,000,000) 550,000, 000)|( === ——) -—)
—— —_— -100,000 — —
— — -29,001,000 — —

K —) -—)l( ~80,999, 000)( —)) —)
18,380,181,000 18,368,237,000 ~850,722,000 -13,660,000 ~11,944,000

23,892,105,000 | 23,898,265,000 | -2,754,508,000 221,972,000 6,16 .
3,849,182,000 | 3,849,182,000 | 2,903,183,000 T 569 $160:000
200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 -— ———
17,100, 000) 17,100,000) 2,435,000)( —) ——)
23,620,000) 23,620,000) 2,760,000)( —) ——)

K 875,000) 875,000) 49,000)|C ——=) ——)
K —=)( -—=)( ~1,273,000)( =) ——=)
41,595,000) 41,595,000)K 3,971, 000)|( ——) —)



90

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS -RECOMMENDED

Item 1976 Appropri Budget
Grand total, Titles I, II, and III:

New budget (obligational) authoritye.secsecececscessod $53,205,140,000| $45,306,198,000
Appropriations..cscescccacssscccns eed 27,534,140,000| 25,121,698,000
Contract authority.cccecescessss .4 20,671,000,000 20, 184,500,000
Borrowing authority.. -4 5,000,000,000 ——

By transfer..c.cocececcstsscnccccccccocsncrscsnssand 964,000,000 —

Appropriations to liquidate contract authority....d 6,440,999,000} 10,530,781,431

Increased limitation for annual contract authorityd 697,300,000| 850,000,000

Limitation on corporate funds to be expended......d 253,426,000 265,225,000

— ' 200,000,000

Transition period.cccevvecccccnced

91

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Incresse (+) or decrease (—) compared with—

*No sign indicates an increase.

C
House allowance r d 1976 App Budget estimat House allowance
$42,982,730,000 | $43,331,900,000 | -$9,873,24
, - 0,000 | -$1,974, 298,000
24,750,740,000 | 24,737,900,000 | =2,795,240,000]  -383.798 000 sff?:%lg:ggg
18,231,990,000 | 18,594,000,000 | ~2,077.000,000] -1,590.500.000 362,010,000
— —-| ~5,000,000,000 — —
— -—{ 964,000,000 — -
10,2;;,732,000 10,547,782,000 | 4,106,783, 000 17,000,569 100, 000,000
,000,000 615,400,000 ~81,900,000]  ~234,600.000 -59, 600,000
265,225,000 265,225,000 11,799,000 —— g
200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 -— —



[FULL COMMITTEE PRINT]

NOTICE.—This report is subject to change pending action by the
full Committee.

94tH ConarEss | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ‘ REP%
2d Session No. 94

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION
BILL, 1977

JuNE 1, 1976.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Boranp, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. —]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry in-
dependent executive agencies, boards, bureaus, commissions, corpora-
tions, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1977, and for other

purposes.
INpEX TO BiLL AND REPORT

Bill Report
page page
Title I—Department of Housing and Urban Development. . _____ 2 3
Federal Disaster Assistance Administration.________________ 9 15
Title II—Independent Agencies:
American Battle Monuments Commission_ - _______________ 9 15
Consumer Produet Safety Commission_ ____________________ 10 16
Cemeterial Expenses, Army______ . ___...__._. 11 17
Environmental Protection Agency._ ... ______. 11 17
Council on Environmental Quality. .. .. ___________ 14 24
Consumer Information Center. _ - _ . _______________________ 15 24
Office of Consumer Affairs. ______ . _ . __________________ 15 24
National Aeronautics and Space Administration_.___._______ 15 25
National Science Foundation____________ . _____________ 17 27
Selective Service System._._ __ . __ ... 19 33
Treasury Department: New York City Seasonal Financing.._ . 20 34
Veterans Administration__________ ___ _______________.__.____ 20 34
Title IIT—Corporations:
Federal Home Loan Bank Board. .. __.____ .. ______________ 28 46
Title IV—General Provisions. . . . _____________ 31 46

71-414 O



2

SuMMARY OF THE Brun

The Committee recommends $42,993,930,000 in new budget
(obligational) authority for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, and thirteen independent agencies and ogices. This is
$2,297,668,000 below the budget requests for these activities.

The bill is $12,944,489,000 below the allocation in the first con-
current budget resolution of new budget authority for these activities.
It is $2,586,649,000 less than the total in projected budget outlays.

Substantial amounts of new budget authority have been reserved
and will be required later in the year when pending legislation for new
or extended programs is enacted. For example, this includes fundin
for wastewater treatment grants administered by the Environmenta
Protection Agency, the Government National Mortgage Association’s
mortgage purchase assistance program, and cost of living adjustments
for veterans’ benefits in programs of the Veterans Administration. A
meaningful comparison of the total in the bill with funds provided
for the current fiscal year is therefore difficult to project. The current
comparison of 1976 totals with the amounts in the pending bill
reflects a decrease of $10,211,210,000 in new budget authority at
this time,

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the
bill as they compare with the budget estimates.

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONALY AUTHORITY IN 8BILL

Bill compared with—

Appropriations, Budget esti-  Recommended Appropriations, Budget esti-
Department or agency 1976 mates, 1977 in bilt 1976 mates, 1577
(¢3] 2) [€)] (S (] (6)

American Battle Monu-

ments Commission.... .. $5 374, 000 $5, 824, 000 $5, 824, 000 +$450,000 ...
Cemeterial expenses, Army_ 5, 785, 000 §, 161, 000 6, 161, 000 376,000 ...
Consumer Information

Center._.......__._.... 1, 054, 000 1, 073, 000 1,073, 000 +18,000 . ...
Consumer Product Safety

Commission.. . _._....... 39, 564, 000 37, 000, 000 41, 100, 000 1,536, 800 -+$4, 100, 000
Councif on Environmental

Quality........_._.... 2, 736, 000 2, 915, 000 2, 916, 600 178,000 ......_.........

Department of Housing and

Urban Development_____ 26, 402, 367, 000  Z1, 529, 905,000 18,990,625, 000 —7,411,742,000 —2,538, 280, 000
Disaster refief . ..._. e 159, 000, 000 109, 000, 000 100, 000, 000 —50,000,000 ...
Environmental Protection

FOHLY. ..o 771, 520, 000 718,192,000 1, 000, 705, 000 +-229,185,000 282, 513, 000
Federal Home Loan Bank
oard ... ... (37,624,000)  (41,595,000) (41,595, 000) +3,971,000). ...
National Aeronautics and
Space Administration ... 3,551,822,000 3,697, 000,000 3,694, 515, 000 +142, 693, 000 -2, 485, 000
Nattonal Commission on
Water Quality._.___. ... 15,000 L el 175,000 ..ol
National Science
Foundation....__....._. 718, 250, 000 802, 000, 000 750, 000, 000 434, 750, 000 ~52, 000, 000
New York City seasonal
financing fund._____ ---- 2,301,000, 000 1, 250, 000 1,250,000 ~2,289,750,000 ........_.......
Office of Consumer Affairs_. , 534, 000 1, 581, 000 1, 581,000 +47,000 ... ...
Office of Science and
Technology Paolicy_ . ... 500,000 .. ~800,000 ... ... ...
Selective Service System.__ 37, 500, 000 6, 800, 000 18, 000, 000 —18, 500, 000 11, 200, 000
Veterans Administration.__. 18,218,959, 000 18, 381, 897,000 18, 380, 181, 000 —838, 778, 000 -1, 716, 000

Total ... 53,205,140, 000 45,291, 508, 000 42,993,930,000 -10,211,210,000 -2, 297, 668, 000

1 Limitation on corporate funds to be expended.

3

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HUD axp tue Assi.Tep Housing Proerawms

During the past few months a great deal of discussion has been
generated in the press and in the Congress about the failure of the
assisted housing programs. Even under perfect conditions there is no
doubt that many of the pre~-1973 subsidized programs were high-risk
ventures. But conditions were not perfect. No subsidized housing
program, regardless of how well conceived or good intentioned, can
survive sconomic recession and a pervasive atmosphere of speculation,
mismanagement, and fraud. It is clear that the Section 221, Section
235 and Section 236 programs were faulted from the start. Each
contained defects that invited abuses by FHA inspectors, brokers,
appraisers, mortgagers and builders. On the other hand, it is just as
clear that HUD must share much of the blame for the failure of these
programs. Wa,rnin%s from the field were too often ignored. Corrective
proposals were shelved, and Departmental policies often compounded
rather than resolved problems. But these disappointments have not
been solely related to poor management or fraud. All involved with
the assisted housing programs must recognize the need to blend these
programs with the attitudes of peO{)le. Given our limited resources,
there are undoubtedly many people who want housing, who are
conscientious, and who would make good tenants and good buyers.
But regrettably, the housing programs have also been the victim of
people who are not good tenants or good buyers. So, in the last
analysis, people and localities must accept partial credit or blame for .
the success or failure of any assisted housing program.

Whatever the cause, the results have been disastrous for many of
the nation’s large cities. Thousands of abandoned homes plague
Detroit, Phiiade%phia,, Chicago and elsewhere. HUD clearly has a
responsibility to work with local officials to find new and sound ag)-
proaches to the problem. There are no quick fix formulas readily
available and it is not helpful to endlessly “point the finger’—but
some solution must be found. The Committee has provided resources
in this bill to help HUD get on top of the problem and it expects the
Department to cut through the red tape and begin to show some
positive results in the next 12 months.

The Committee will also undertake a comprehensive investigation
of alternate methods for reducing the inventory of HUD-owned
{)roperties in Detroit and other metropolitan areas. The study will
ook toward suggestions for new approaches to inventory reduction,
as well as an evaluation of how the acquisition of massive and unman-
ageable inventories by HUD can be avoided in the future.

Housine Programs

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

Contract authority Budget authority
1976 limitation. ... ... _._ $662, 300, 000 $17, 000, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 . _ . 850, 000, 000 16, 572, 900, 000
Recommended in bill______ . _______.__ 675, 000, 000 14, 608, 390, 000

Decrease below estimate___....____ ... —175, 000, 000 -1, 964, 510, 000




4

The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 authorized
a new program of sssisted housing for low and moderate income
families. The new program, known as Section 8, authorizes the Depart-
ment to make payments to local public housing agencies. The local
housing authority, in turn, enters into contracts to make housing
assistance payments to owners of existing housing, or owners who
agree to rehabilitate units or propose new construction. The payments
made to the local housing authority provide a subsidy equal to the
difference between the fair market rents of standard housing units
and the amount of rent paid by eligible families.

The Committee has recommended the release of an additional
$675,000,000 of annual contract authority and $14,608,390,000 of
budget authority for the assisted housing dprograms in fiscal year 1977.
This is a decrease of $175,000,000 and $1,964,510,000 below the
budget estimate, respectively. .

The approximate availability and use of contract authority is
displayed as follows: '

Committes i
recommendation Units

Authority svailable:
Authority available start of year_ ... .. ..o
New). .ot --

2
New annual contract authority proposed
(Modernization).............__..___
Legse adJustmentS. ..o e m e

Total authority available. . .. e

Use of contract authority:

Production: ) 3 .
Sect lowsr- h g assistance:
New and rehabilitation. .. ..o oeene e eaennn 422, 800, 000 98, 555
Existing, property disposition and Joan management. .. ... ___.___ .. 549, 800, 000 229,570
Publc hOUSING. .. e m 120, 000, 0600 40, 545
Tatal, production. .. e ———— 1, 092, 600, 000 368, 670
Management:
odernization. .. ... ... ... eiian [ 25,000,000 ... ... ..
Leaseadjustments . ... e ea————— 22,300,000 ....ooneeaoan
Total, Management 47,300,000 .. ..o
Totatussofauthority. ... ... e 1, 139, 900, 000 368,670

As the foregoing table indicates, the Committee estimates that
$459,400,000 of unused annual contract authority will be carried
forward from fiscal year 1976. This assumes an additional $100,000,000
carryover above the budget estimate, and it assumes that the entire
additional amount will be earmarked for new or substantially re-
habilitated construction under the Section 8 program. The anticipated
larger carryover is based on the fact that through the third quarter of
fiscal year 1976 only 100,000 units of the Department’s 400,000 unit
goal had been reserved. )

However, the Committee recognizes that HUD will make a maxi-
mum effort to reserve the balance of the 300,000 units during the last

three months of fiscal year 1976 and during the transition period. -

Therefore, while it is possible that no additional carryover may be
available in fiscal year 1977, it is also clear that a substantial part
of the 400,000 unit goal will be reserved late in the fiscal year or the

5

transition period causing a backlog of units to accumulate in the
pipeline. Tﬁis is illustrated by the fact that although HUD reserved
92,000 units during the last two months of fiscal year 1975, only
2,500 of the units reserved for new construction were actual starts
through the following February. ,

Within the $675,000,000 of new annual contract authority recom-
mended, the following limitations are included:

(1) A meximum of 25 percentum is earmarked for new and
substantially rehabilitated construction under the Section 8
program. The Committee believes that any limitation requiring
that a minimum of new contract authority be devoted to new
construction is both unrealistic and contrary to the original
concept of the Section 8 program, which was conceived to allow
communities flexibility to decide whether new or existing housing
units were necessary, depending on actual local economic condi-
tions.

For example, & minimum of 50 per centum reserved only for
new construction would decrease the Section 8 authority available
to communities that primarily rely on existing housing. Of
course, if the demand for new Section 8 construction should exceed
current trends, the Committee will consider an adjustment of
the limitation for that purpose.

(2) Within the $675,000,000 of new annual contract authority,
a maximum of $25,000,000 is earmarked for modernization of
public housing projects. This is $5,000,000 sbove the level
proposed in the budget. The Committee is holding it at this level
because it has received evidence that many local housing au-
thorities find it difficult to utilize the current level of assistance.
In fact, as of June 30, 1974, HUD had approved over one billion
dollars in capital costs for modernization, but only $675,500,000
had been disbursed by local public housing authorities.

(8) A minimum of $120,000,000, including not less than 15
percent for new construction in non-metropolitan areas, is ear-
marked for the Low-Rent Public Housing Program. The Com-
mittee is recommending this approach because 1t believes public
housing can fill an important role in meeting housing needs
not reached by the Section 8 program. Within this amount, an
appropriate level of annual contract authority should be reserved
for Indian housing. '

Also, the Committee notes that the $50,000,000 of 1976 contract
authority allocated for development of new traditional public housing
was channelled exclusively to the acquisition of HUD-owned, or
financially troubled eaisting projects. This was not the intent of
Congress. Therefore, the bill requires that a minimum of fifteen
percent of the $120,000,000 earmarked for public housing be used
only for new construction in non-metropolitan areas. Without this
language, rural America would be allocated little or none of the public
housing contract authority because there are virtually no HUD-
insured or HUD-held properties available for purchase in those
areas. In fact, these areas generally have a very limited supply of
vacant, decent housing units of the size and ¢ necessary today.
Because of this fact, the Committee believes that the reopening of
the public housing program should be initiated in rural areas.




6

Finally, last year the Committee pointed out that the key factor
affecting the level of Section 8 subsidies was the fair-market rent.
These are established to provide equity and uniform national stand-
ards, with adjustments based on rentals for housing units of various
sizes and types in local market areas. HUD is required to make an
annual review of fair market rents, and is authorized to make adjust-
ments in the rents due to increases in real property taxes, utility rates,
or similar costs not adequately compensated for in the annual review.

Because the Committee was concerned with the uncontrollable
nature of the fair-market rents, it placed a ten percent limitation in
the aggregate and twenty percent in specific market areas on any
increase in fair market rents above those published in the Federal
Register by September 8, 1975. The Committee recognizes that this
requirement may generate administrative problems for the Depart-
ment. Therefore, the contract authority recommended for fiscal year
1977 does not continue the limitation carried in the 1976 Act. However,
the Committee remains concerned that Section 8 program subsidies
are highly sensitive to fair market rent levels. If it becomes evident
that fair market rent increases are seriously eroding the number of
units that can be produced under the contract authority provided,
the Committee may again consider limiting such increases to a fixed
percentage.

HOMEOWNERSHIP ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The original Section 235 program provided a homeownership
subsidy for lower-income families. Eligible recipients contributed 20
percent of their adjusted monthly income toward the mortgage pay-
ment. The balance was made up of a subsidy which could not exceed
the difference between the required mortgage payment and the amount
that would be required on a mortgage bearing an interest rate of one
percent. This program was suspended by HUD on January 5, 1973.

Last October, the Secretary activated a revised Homeownership
Assistance Program. The new program requires a substantially higher
down payment which typically ranges from $1500-$2000. It also sub-
sidizes the interest on the mortgage—but down to five percent rather
than one percent. o

The Department plans to reserve 50,000 units in 1976, 25,000
in the transition quarter, and 100,000 units in 1977. The Committee
directs HUD to allocate funds for an additional 50,000 units above the
100,000 allotted in fiscal year 1977. These added units will require
no new annual contract authority above the $264,000,000 currently
available. ] )

Because the new program’s down payment requirements are in-
tended to assure that the participants have a significant cash invest-
ment in their home, the Committee believes that a greater commit-
ment to the upkeep of the property is possible and likely. The new
program, therefore, has distinct advantages over the old program and
should be actively pursued.

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED
(LIMITATION ON LOANS)

1976 limitation.  _ . e ————— $750, 000, 000
Estimate, 1077 o o 375, 000, ggg
Recommended in bill - .ol 750, 000, 000
Inecrease above estimate. . . e ea 4375, 000,

7

The Section 202 Housing for the Elderly or Handicapped program,
as amended by Section 210 of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974, provides a borrowing authorization from the Treas-
ury of $800,000,000. This is in addition to the availability of loan
repayments and other income accruing to the Housing for the
Elderly or Handicapped Fund. The Act provides that the total
amount of loans autl})mrized for any one fiscal year shall not exceed
the limits on such lending authority established in appropriation acts.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $750,000,000 to finance
the housing for the elderly or handicapped loan program in 1977. This
is identical to the 1976 level of effort and should provide approximately
30,000 additional units of elderly housing.

The Committee also recommends continuation of lan uage limiting
the program to qualified nonprofit sponsors and providing long-term
yermanent financing. Retaining these provisions will ensure that the

unds will be available to those organizations that can best meet the
needs of elderly and handicapped people.

Finally, the Committee urges the Department to recommend that
the Section 202 program be placed back on budget beginning in fiscal
year 1978. Clearly, any program of a three quarter billion dollar
m&gnitude should be weighed against other programs under the new
budget process.

HOUSING PAYMENTS

1976 appropriation_ _ _.____..___ . ____________ ... ____. $2, 245, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 ____ . ______________oTTmmmmmmmme 3, 070, 000, 000
Recommended dn bill. .. ________________ """t 2, 975, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate. . ________________ """ "TTTT -85, 000, 000

This appropriation provides for payments required by annual con-
tribution contracts for subsidized housing programs. These include
the new Section 8 lower-income housing assistance program authorized
by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, the rent
supplement, homeownership assistance (Sec. 235), rental housing
assistance (Sec. 236), low-rent public housing, college housing and
State housing finance and development agencies programs.

The Committee recommends an annual appropration of $2,975,-
000,000 for these payments in 1977, which 1s $95,000,000 less than
the budget request. The reduction is based on re-estimates of the
Section 235 and Section 8 payments required in 1977. In addition,
the Committee recommends that excess rental payments occurring
under the Section 236 program be made available for payments under
this account. It is estimated that this will reduce the 1977 requirement
by approximately $50,000,000,

PAYMENT FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

1976 appropriation. . - ___________________ $535, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977________ . _________ o ooTmmmmmmr 463, 600, 000
Reeommended im bill. ___ . __________________TTTTmTmmmmTTTC 575, 600, 000
Increase above estimate__________________________TTTmmm +112, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $575,600,000 for the payment of
operating subsidies, which is an increase of $40,600,000 above the
level provided in 1976.

The Department proposed legislation to revise the definition of
“income”” under the public housing program so that it would conform
to the definition used under the Section 8 lower-income housing assist-
ance program. If enacted, the change would require approximately




8

$112,000,000 less to satisfy the assistance formula implemented with
the performance funding system. However, it is the consensus of the
Committee that the proposal may not become law, and the additional
$112,000,000 is added to meet actual performance funding system
requirements in 1977.

MOBILE HOME STANDARDSE PROGRAM

1976 appropriation. ... .o $1, 000, 000
Estimate, 1077 . o e 1, 000, 000
Recommended in bill . . . ... 1, 600, 000

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $1,000,000 to
continue the enforcement and related activities under the Mobile
Home Standards Program authorized by Title VI of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974.

The appropriation will fund contracts with independent private
firms to monitor third party inspection agencies in those cases where
States are unwilling or currently unable to provide for the enforcement
of Federal mobile homes standards.

In addition to the funds provided here, appropriations for research
and technology will be used to perform testing and technical studies
authorized by Title VI of the Act.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION FUND

1976 appropriation ... ... .o e $147, 500, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ . e 825, 698, 000
Recommended in bill . . . e 135, 000, 000
Decreage below estimate - 690, 698, 000

The Committee recommends $135,000,000 to reimburse the General
Insurance and Speecial Risk Insurance Funds of the Federal Housing
Administration. I'}‘h;is 1s $690,698,000 less than the budget request.

The appropriation was requested to restore actual losses incurred
by both funds in handling property acquired through foreclosure or
assignment. As such, it is essentially a bookkeeping proposition de-
signed to reimburse the Treasury. While reimbursement is entitled
under the law, only those funds necessary to meet administrative cash
flow demands are being provided at this time. The Committee is
advised that the minimum requirement for that purpose is $135,-
000,000. Of that amount, $35,000,000 is set aside for the General
Insurance Fund, and $100,000,000 is allocated to the Special Risk
Insurance Fund. Since the request represents the reimbursement of
funds already spent, no outlay savings are realized from the proposed
reduction.

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE

1976 appropriation. ... e e m
Estimate, 1077 . e e
Recommended in bill . . o oo $5, 000, 000
Increase above estimate_ . . .o -+ 5, 000, 000

Both the 1968 and 1974 housing acts provide broad authorization
for housing counseling that should be extremel%rvvaluable and helpful
in serving low and moderate income families. While the Department

13

noted that through the third quarter of 1976 only $14,000,000 had been
obligated, leaving an unobligated balance of $47,000,000. While
substantial obligations are normally made in the fourth quarter, the
1976 balance is unusually high.

In addition, the Committee is also recommending a reduction in an
effort to assure that only projects of the highest priority and merit are
funded. An examination of research grants made during the past two
years reveals a number of projects of questionable value. The demand
for Federal research dollars is highly competitive. No agency can
afford to squander those dollars on marginal activities. The Committee
intends to look carefully at how these glu;ids are used and urges HUD
to allocate research dollars to get the most effective return of limited
Tesources.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN

DEVELOPMENT
1976 appropriation_ - .. ... ..ol 1$392, 695, 000
Estimate, 1977 e 425, 072, 000
Recommended in bill_ . e 417, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate. .. . o ... . —8, 072, 000

tThis is a comparable amount. In fiscal year 1976, the salary and expense activitles
of the Department were funded in various accounts.

The Committee is recommending $417,000,000, including transfers
from various funds of the Federal Housing Administration, for the
salary and expense activities of the Department of Housing and Urban
Development. This is $8,072,000 and 98 positions less than the budget
request. '

he $417,000,000 level also includes a reduction for within-grade
promotions; a general reduction based on the view that the lapse rate
should be higher than is anticipated in the budget; and a $1,000,000
reduction for automated data processing equipment. The Department
may also apply a part of the reduction to other object classes as may
be necessary.

HUD proposed with the transmittal of the budget estimate a new
single account for all salaries and expenses incurred by the Depart-
ment. In agreeing with this request, the Committee is attempting to
simplify the existing complex appropriation account structure. The
Committee is allocating the recommended 15,552 positions as follows:

Housing production and mortgage credit .. _ e an 4, 757
Housing management .. . _ oo 3, 592
Government National Mortgage Association_ _ .. __ . _ . ... ____..._

Community planning and development_________ . _____..____...____.. 1, 440
New communitios. . . o o e n 80
Federal Insurance Administration.. . 272
Interstate land sales. . ____...___.. 115
Policy development and research._ . 182
Fair housing and equal opportunity 464
Federal Disaster Administration..___ 168
Office of General Counsel. .. .o e 200
Departmental management. ... e e 156
Field legal services_ __ .. o e 315
Office of Inspector General_ . . . e 491
Administration and staff services. _ . . e 1, 611
Field direction_ .. . o e e m——— 555
Field administration. . _ . .o e i, 115




14
Within the above allocation, the following additions and deductions

apply: .
PPy (1) A net increase of 46 positions above the budget request for
Housing Production and Mortgage Credit. This reflects increases
for the Section 202, 235 and Low-Rent Public Housing programs
and a concommitant reduction for Section 8 activities.

(2) An increase of 75 positions for the Flood Insurance Pro-
gram, which is 74 positions less than the budget request. The
Committee believes it would be very unlikely that 149 new
positions could be efficiently added for this activity. )

(3) A five position reduction to be applied to the Executive
Secretariat. .

(4) A thirteen position reduction in Administration and Staff
Services to be applied generally. )

(5) A fifteen position reduction in Field Direction to be taken
principally from the Regional Office Planning Staff.

(6) A twenty position decrease for ADP personnel in the field.

In addition, the following limitations and directives apply to the
salaries and expenses account:

The Department may shift personnel, up to five percent,
between major budget activities. Because the Committee rec-
ognizes that the Department’s programs are fluid by nature,
additional flexibility among budget activities will be considered
upon written request to the Committee.

Senior level grades (GS-13, GS-14 and GS-15) at HUD
central office should be reduced by ten percent. This action is
recommended in view of the fact that the management study
commissioned by HUD suggested that central office was top
heavy with senior grade positions while field offices suffered from
too low & grade structure. .

The Committee is denying the request for funds for an additional
computer. There are several reasons for taking this action.

First, the Committee recommended, and Congress approved fund-
ing for new computers in the fiscal year 1974 budget after HUD
indicated a critical need to install additional data processing equip-
ment. At that time, it had completed studies that demonstrated that
the then current workload of 400 central processor hours per month
would grow to 764 central processor hours per month by fiscal year
1981. The additional computer capacity provided for in the 1974
budget made 761 hours per month available. The Committee agreed
with the Department’s opinion that, over a period of seven years of
workload management, the additional capacity would comfortably
satisfy the data processing requirements. Now, only three years
later, HUD is claiming the systems are saturated and that a new
computer is needed. Additionally, it continues to operate some data
systems on a commercial time-sharing service—although one of the
major factors that led the Committee to recommend the upgrading
was to gain the substantial savings afforded by operating those systems
on in-house equipment. In fact, the Department gave assurance that
such would be the case—an objective not met three years later.

Secondly, there is some evidence that not all alternatives to acquir-
ing another machine have been examined. One of the major problems

15

encountered is a limitation in input/output processing, which suggests
that more efficient use of tape or disc storage and processing may be a
faster, less expensive answer to the capacity problems. Furthermore,
studies have not disclosed to the Committee’s satisfaction that the
software has been designed to take maximum advantage of the very
powerful equipment already installed. For example, several large
systems have no check points or restarts built in the software so that,
when a processing failure occurs, large jobs that take hours to run
have to restarted again.

The Committee suggests several alternatives to the Department’s
current dilemma. HUD can reexamine its inventory of over 100
data systems. Clearly, it should be able to identify marginal systems .
that can be eliminated, thereby relieving some demand on the present
configuration. Also, another government agency may provide some
excess computer time as several agencies operate similar systems.
Perhaps some software redesign can provide relief. Another possibility
would be to exchange some of the equipment for faster and more
current peripheral devices.

Whatever other alternatives may be pursued, the Committese
believes that data processing requirements should be reevaluated and
a comprehensive review of the needs should be made available to
the Department’s management, OMB, GSA and the Congress.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
Frperar DisasTER AsSSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

DISASTER RELIEF

1976 appropriation.... .. i $150, 000, 000
Estiraate, 1977 . . . e 140, 000, 000
Recommended in bill. .. . .. .. 100, 000, 000

The Committee has approved the full budget estimate of $100,000-
000 for the disaster assistance program in 1977. The Federal Disaster
Assistance Administration testified that the availability of carryover
funds correspondingly reduces the need for 1977 appropriatiors to
meet the average yearly requirement. However, because the level of
frinds for national disasters 1s difficult to predict, additional resources
niay be required for this activity.

TITLE 11
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Awmerican BarrLe MonumENTs COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. ... . $5, 374, 000
Estimate, 1977 o e 5, 824, 000
Recommended in bill. _ e 5, 824, 000

The Commission is responsible for the design, construction, and
maintenance of all cemeteries and war memorials outside of the United
States to commemorate the services of the American Armed Forces
in hostilities occurring since 1917, and certain war memorials in the
United States.




16

There are s total of 23 cemeteries with memorials maintained on
foreign soil. Eleven additional monuments and memorials are main-
tained outside this country that are not part of cemeteries, and there
are bronze tablets maintained at two other locations. The three large
memorials maintained in the United States are the East Coast Memo-
rial in the City of New York, the West Coast Memorial at the Presidio
in San Francisco, and the Honolulu Memorial in the National Memo-
rial Cemetery of the Pacific.

The Committee considers it of utmost importance that these me-
morials be maintained in a manner that is a credit to our Nation.
The full budget estimate of $5,824,000 is therefore recommended for
1977,

ConsuMER Propucr SarETY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES '
1976 appropriation . .. o e $39, 564, 000

Estimate, 1977 . e 37, 600, 000
Recommended in bill . _ e 41, 100, 000
Increase above estimate . e ——e -+ 4, 100, 000

The Consumer Product Safety Commission is an independent
regulatory agency established for the purpose of reducing the un-
reasonable risk of injury associated with consumer products.

The administration of four Acts previously handled by three other
Federal agencies was transferred to the Commission. Those Acts
are: The Federal Hazardous Substances Act as amended to include

child protection and toy safety provisions, the Poison Prevention

Packaging Act, the Flammable Fabrics Act, and the Federal Re-
fri%arator Safety Act.

he primary responsibilities and overall geals of the Consumer
Product Safety Commission set forth by the Consumer Product
Safety Act are:

(1) to protect the public against unreasonable risks of injury
associated with consumer products;

(2) to assist consumers in evaluating the comparative safety of
consumer products; :

(3) to develop uniform safety standards for consumer products and
to minimize conflicting State and local regulations; and

(4) to promote research and investigation into the causes and
prevention of product-related deaths, illnesses, and injuries.

The Committee recommends $41,100,000 for the Cormmission's
activities in 1977. This is an increase of $4,100,000 above the Presi-
dent’s budget estimate and is $1,536,000 above the 1976 level. It will
provide sufficient resources, including mandatory increases, to con-
tinue the Commission’s activities at approximately the same level of
effort as in 1976.

While the Committee supports the Commission’s difficult mission,
it believes that it should carefully examine the staff and dollar resourees
committed to administrative functions. A com%arison of the percentage
of the budget used for this function with that of other regulatory
commissions suggests that the CPSC could be out of line. Given the
limited position ceiling allocated by the Office of Management and

17

Budget, the Committee strongly urges the Commission to adjust
priorities to ensure that a minimum number of positions are committed
to administrative functions.

DerarrmeEnNT OF Drerense—Crvin
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. ... e $5, 785, 000
Estimate, 1077 e 8, 161, 000
Recommended in bill ... 6, 161, 000

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $6,161,000 for
the U.S. Army Personal Affairs Directorate in fiscal year 1977. These
funds provide for the operation and maintenance of the Arlington
gational Cemetery and the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s

ome.

The budget estimate includes $1,575,000 for two special construction
projects, including $1,275,000 for a 10,000 niche modular columbarium
at Arlington, and $300,000 for land development costs. The total
amount requested in 1977 is $127,000 less than the amount available
for the current fiscal year.

ExvironMENTAL PrOTECTION AGeENncy

The Environmental Protection Agency was created by Reorganiza-
tion Plan No. 3 of 1970 which was designed to consolidate certain
Federal Government environmental activities into a single agency.
Water quality responsibilities were transferred from the Interior De-
partment’s Federal Water Quality Administration and the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare’s Bureau of Water Hygiene.
Other activities transferred included the National Air Pollution Con-
trol Administration and the Bureau of Solid Waste Management. In
addition, the Environmental Protection Agency acquired the Depart-
ment of Agriculture’s authority to register pesticides and to regulate
their use; the Food and Drug Administration’s authority to set
tolerance levels for pesticides which occur in or on food and to monitor
compliance with those limits; and a portion of the Department of
Interior’s pesticides research program. EPA assumed some authority
of the Atomic Energy Commission, HEW, and the Federal Radia-
tion Council concerning environmental radiation protection.

The following summarizes the programs of the Agency by media.

AIR

The Clean Air Act of 1970, as amended, is the authority for air
pollution research, regulation and enforcement activities. The objec-
tive of the air pollution control program is to meet the National
Ambient Air Quality Standards which are the allowable level of pol-
lutants necessary to protect public health (primary standards) and
welfare (secondary standards). Standards have been set for total
suspended particulates, sulfur dioxide, nitrogen dioxide, carbon mon-




18

oxide, photochemical oxidants and hydrocarbons. The first three
pollutants are emitted primarily from stationary sources such as
power plants and industnal operations while the remaining pollutants
are associated with motor vehicles.

Controlling emissions to meet the standards is handled through two
major types of activities. (1) States carrg out State Implementation
Plans which control pollution primarily by prescribing specific emis-
ston limitations for types of polluters, (2) The Federal Government
controls, by regulation, pollutants from new motor vehicles, newl
constructed industrial sources and sources emitting hazardous pol-
lutants such as mercury. The Agency’s stationary source enforcement
activities are designed to assist and stimulate State enforcement pro-
grams. Mobile source enforcement includes testing and certification
of prototype motor vehicles for conformance with Federal emission
standards, recall of vehicles in use that do not conform to ernission
standards, and the monitoring and enforcement of the availability of
unleaded gasoline.

Included in the research and development program are health and
ecological effects studies, monitoring method improvement and air
pollution control technology improvement.

WATER QUALITY

Under the suthority of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,
as amended, the emphasis of the water quality program has been on
controlling the discharge of pollutants into the waterways from specific
industrial and municipal sources. Three major methods are utilized:
issuing wastewater discharge permits, promulgating effluent guidelines
and improving the coverage and efficiency of public owned waste
treatment works.

The primary responsibility for monitoring and enforcing discharge
permits and effluent guidelines is with the States; they also establish
priorities for the award of wastewater treatment construction grants.
Grants assistance and technical planning and training assistance are
provided to State and community agencies.

The Federal enforcement program supplements State efforts and
includes discharge permit issuance and compliance activities, and en-
forcement actions to achieve compliance with ocean dumping, oil and
hazardous materials discharge regulations.

Included in the research and development program are developing
more effective wastewater treatment technology, determining health
effects, improving water quality monitoring and developing improved
methods of controlling pollution from non-peint sources such as
farming, mining and construction activities.

WATER SUPPLY

Under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 primary and secondary
drinking water standards are established and enforced. The Federal
government establishes the standards; States will bear the primary
responsibility for enforcing them.

The States will be assisted in developing water supply enforcement
programs and controlling the underground injection of contaminants
through technical assistance provided by EPA and through grant

19

assistance. Other activities that will be undertaken include s survey
of the quality and availability of rural drinking water supplies. Water
supply research includes studies of the health effects of contaminants
and the development of new methods to treat raw water.

SOLID WASTES

The solid waste activities are carried out under the authorities of
the Solid Waste Disposal Act as amended by the Resource Recovery
Act of 1970. The strategy for dealing with the solid waste management
problem focuses on (1) achieving acceptable and safe waste manage-
ment practices protective of public health and the environment and
(2) conserving natural resources through the institution of resource
recovery programs.

To implement this strategy, EPA provides technical assistance to
State and local governments to help them find solutions to solid waste
management problems, issues guidelines and recommended procedures,
and undertakes demonstrations of advanced technology. The program
areas emphasized included hazardous waste disposal, resource re-
covery and the disposal of sludge resulting from air and water pollu-
tion control.

The solid waste research program includes investigations to deter-
mine the potential for migration through soils of hazardous wastes,
studies to evaluate the environmental effects of sanitary landfills, and
the development of resource recovery systems.

PESTICIDES

The Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act which amended
the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act is the authority
for EPA’s pesticide program.

Pesticides products are registered to prevent harmful products
from entering the market and to require lageling to assure proper use.
Products are registered only if they perform their intended functions
without unreasonable adverse effects on humans or the envifonment.

. The control of pesticide use is effected through the State certifica-
tion of applicators of restricted use pesticides; applicator training is
provided through a joint State, EPA and Department of Agriculture
program. Research and monitoring activities are designed to provide
prompt alerts on environmental and human effect problems and to
develop data on the long-term human health effects of exposure to
pesticides.

The pesticides enforcement program includes the inspection of
pesticides producing establishments, market surveillance and the
monitoring of experimental use permits. Enforcement may include
civil actions, stop sales, criminal prosecutions and injunctive actions.

RADIATION

The activities of this program are carried out under the authorities
of the Public Health Service Act, the Atomic Energy Act and authori-
ties of the Federal Radiation Council transferred to EPA at the time
of its establishment.



20

The Environmental Protection Agency radiation program is directed
toward preventing avoidable contamination of the environment from
ionizing and non-ionizing radiation. The Agency pursues this goal
through three interdependent roles: (1) the development of standards
and criteria, (2) assessment of the environmental impact of technology
employed by other Federal agencies, and (3) surveillance of radiation
levels in the environment. KPA is responsible for issuing generally
applicable standards for the protection of the environment from
afl sources of radiation, including ambient standards for the total
amount of radiation from all facilities in the uranium fuel cycle.
The Environmental Protection Agency also develops guidance for
other Federal agencies. This guidance, in the form of standards, is
then implemented by these agencies through regulations that they
promulgate and enforce.

In the area of technology assessment, EPA performs independent
environmental analyses of radiation technologies proposed for use
by other Federal agencies. Environmental Impact Statements, pre-
pared by other agencies whenever nuclear power plants are authorized
or whenever new technologies are proposed for introduction, are
analyzed by EPA. The radiation surveillance function performed by
EPA provides an assessment of the overall condition of the radiological
quality of the environment. An air monitoring network measures
ambient radiosctivity. Water analysis and sampling programs are
carried on to measure levels of tritium and other radionuclides near
specific radioactive material sources and at drinking water sites.

NOISE

The Noise Control Act of 1972 provides the basis for the environ-
mental noise control program. For products that have been identified
as major sources of noise, noise emission standards are set. Noise
regulations for aircraft are proposed to the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration and labeling regulations are developed to advise prospective
buyers of products’ noise generating characteristics or their effective-
ness in reducing noise. Enforcement activities will center largely around
new product noise standards.

TOXIC SUBSTANCES

EPA’s major legislation—the Clean Air Act, the Federal Water
Pollution Control gjﬁ and the Solid Waste Disposal Act—provide the
authority for this program.

Major program activities include the development of predictive
techniques for early identification of hazardous materials and monitor-
ing for selected toxic chemicals. Research is being conducted into the
health effects of selected toxic substances to provide data to support
future regulatory efforts.

CoMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS BY APPROPRIATION

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriation accounts,
the Agency must limit transfers of funds between media to not more
than 10 percent of the budget plan without first obtaining approval of
the Commjttee.

21
AGENCY AND REGIONAL MANAGEMENT
1976 appropriation. ... e $65, 374, 000
Estimate, 1077 . o e e 67, 538, 000
Reecommend in bill . _ _ . 73, 000, 000
Inerease above estimate_ __ . ... -+ 5, 462, 000

This activity includes executive direction and leadership for all
programs and support to such areas as public affairs, legislative liaison,
international affairs, equal employment opportunity, environmental
impact statement reviews, Federal agency pollution control activities,
program planning and economic analysis, budgeting, accounting
auditing, personnel management, organizational analysis, ADP
operations, grant and contract policy, and other housekeeping ac-
fivities,

The bill includes $73,000,000 for agency and regional management
activities in 1977. This is an increase of $5,462,000 above the budget
estimate. The added funds are being made available to offset costs
generated by the October, 1975, pay increase for Federal employees.
The 1977 share of this pay raise is estimated at $9,600,000. Of this
amount, the budget assumed that $7,600,000 would be absorbed by
EPA. While the Committee agrees that some pay costs can normally be
absorbed, it felt that the level assumed in the budget would cause
unnecessary delays in funding positions and could impact heavily on
cooperative programs with states and localities.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The Committee recommends combining the Energy Research and
Development account with the Research and Development account
in fiscal year 1977. A total of $265,000,000 is provided for both ac-
tivities. This is $8,551,000 above the budget request.
~ The research and development programs produce the scientific
information and technical tools on which to base national policy and
effective control strategies in the regulation, prevention, and abate-
ment of environmental pollution.

The energy research activity provides for development of a scientific
basis to ensure (1) protection of human health, (2) environmental
protection necessary to facilitate the use of domestic energy supplies,
(3) implementation of energy systems initiatives without delays caused
by inadequate and insugeient environmental impact data, and
(4) the concurrent development of appropriate control technologies
and emerging energy systems to minimize control costs and environ-
mental impact. ,

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

1976 appropriation ... . $375, 766, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ e 329, 544, 0600
Recommended in bill L . _ . _ 398, 044, 000
Increase above estimate . ..o o e + 68, 500, 000

This activity provides for planning grants and control agency
support grants to State, regional, and local agencies for planning,
establishing, and improving environmental quality programs. Moni-
toring and surveillance are performed to determine baseline quality
conditions, to measure pollutants, and to evaluate the performance
of control devices. Polll)ution prevention, control, and abatement




22

standards are generally established in cooperation with State and
local agencies. %.*echnical assistance is provided to Federal agencies,
States, interstate regions, local communities, and industry. Environ-
mental impact statements by Federal agencies are reviewed and evalu-
ated. Education and training are supported through grants and other
forms of assistance and in-house training programs are conducted for
personnel of Federal, State and local governments, industry, and edu-
cational institutions.
The bill includes increases above the budget plan for the following
activities:
$15,000,000 to continue the “Clean Lakes’’ program at the
1976 level.
$35,000,000 for the Section 208 Planning Grant program.
$4,000,000 for academic training.
$500,000 to restore ten positions and provide continued tech-
nical assistance to the states covering work on sensitive environ-
mental radiation problems such as uranium mine tailings and
radiation exposure.
$4,000,000 to restore state grants for air quality to the 1976
level of $55,000,000.
310,000,000 to restore Water Quality Agency Grants to the
1976 level of $50,000,000
The Committee has also included 49,182,000 for 1977 to complete
liquidation of contract suthority provided under the Section 208 Area-
wide Waste Treatment Management Grants.

ENFORCEMENT
1976 appropriation_ . ..o $53, 606, 000
Estimate, 1977 e 56, 561, 000
Recommended in bill. o . . 56, 561, 000

This activity includes the certification and permit programs; the
enforcement of environmental pollution stancfards, including the
gathering and preparation of evidential date and the conduct of
enforcement proceedings; and legal services for the agency.

The $56,561,000 recommended for enforcement will provide for a
continuation of program activity at approximately the same level as
1976.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

1976 appropriation. - . .o ce e ecmee e cmmaa $ 2, 100, 000
Estimate, 1977 . oo e e 2, 100, 000
Recommended in bill o _ L. eeian 2, 100, 000

This activity provides for the design and construction of EPA owned
facilities as well as for the repair and improvement to facilities utilized
by the agency. The funds are used primarily for such things as re-
pairing plumbing, painting of buildings and for safety modifications.

The bill contains the full budget estimate for 1977. The Committee
also directs that repair and improvement projects be limited to
$100,000 per individual project. Repair and improvement projects
exceeding $100,000 shoul(f not be undertaken by the aiency without
the specific approval of the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees.

23

CONBSTRUCTION GRANTS

Appropriation Liquidating cash
1976 appropriation__ ... ___._.._______ 0 $800, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 . __ . __ ... _____. 0 3, 800, 0600, 000
Recommended inmill_ . _ ... _____..__. $200, 000, 000 3, 800, 000, 000
Increase above estimate_. .. _________ +200,000,000 ... ___...____.

Construction grants are made to local public agencies for construc-
tion of municipal wastewater treatment facilities to assist States and
localities in attaining and maintaining water quality standards. The
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 authorized
$18 biilion for this purpose. The full authorization is available for obli-
gation and through March 31, 1976, approximately $9 billion had
been obligated.

Amounts approved from authorizations for contract authority are
allotted to each State on the basis of formulss set forth in the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 and subsequent
legislation. Within these allotments, grants are awarded on a priority
basis for individual projects. Each project is eligible for 75 percent in
Federal assistance. The Committee recommends the budget estimate
of $3.8 billion in liquidating cash for fiscal year 1977.

The bill also includes $200,000,000 to rexmburse those cities which
began construction of wastewater treatment facilities between June 30,
1966 and July 1, 1972 and received less than the full statutory share
of reimbursement authorized by Section 206(a) of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act.

A total of $2,600,000,000 has been authorized for this activity. To
date, $1,900,000,000 has been appropriated. In order to bring all
communities up to their full grant entitlement, the most recent esti-
mate is that an additional $865,000,000 is required. Although the
$200,000,000 provided by this legislation will not fully reimburse these
communities, it will provide additional support within the constraints
of budget priorities. These funds will provide needed assistance to
those communities in which wastewater treatment works are currently
under construction as well as those on which construction has already
been completed. Communities will be reimbursed at a rate of 509,
of funds required for a project. Where comprehensive metropolitan
planning has been undertaken, reimbursement is at a 559, rate.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS
(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appropriation__________...._.._. e et %4, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 . o e 6, 0600, 000
Recommended in billo ... ____ ... 6, 000, 000

This appropriation covers the support of research and research
related activities in foreign countries. Appropriated funds are used
to purchase the currencies which scerue to the United States primarily
through sale of surplus agricultural commodities. The purchased
currencies are often used to support collaborative research to supple-
ment and/or complement EPA’s domestic programs.

The bill includes $6,000,000 for this activity in 1977. This level
will restore the program to its previous operating level and allow
participation in a special cooperative energy related environmental
studies program with Poland.




24

Exgcurive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1976 appropriation ... $2, 736, 000
Estimate, 1077 . e e m e e 2, 915, 000
Recommended in bill. . _ .o 2, 915, 000

The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 created the Council
on Environmental Quality to provide assistance and advice to the
President in matters relating to the quality of national environment
in the United States. Shortly thereafter, tﬁe Environmental Quality
Improvement Act of 1970 established an office to provide similar, but
somewhat different undertakings, including how the quality of the
environment could be improved. The functions of both Acts have
always been administere li)iy a single organization to provide an
integrated mechanism to effectively undertake policy review and
implement environmental considerations on the national scene.

significant activity of the Council is to prepare the annual environ-
mental quality report of the President and to summarize major de-
velopments for the last year. It is continually concerned with review
and policy direction of environmental considerations in Federal
programs and is actively involved in recommending policies to protect
and im¥rove the quality of our human surroundings in a broad spec-
trum of activities.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,915,000 for
these activities in the next fiscal year. This is an increase of $179,000
above the current funding level to cover increased salary costs provided
by law. An additional $500,000 is expected to be transferred from the
E)Igergy Research and Development Administration.

(GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER

1976 appropriation_ _ - i ———————— $1, 054, 000
Estimate, 1077 .. o e e e e 1, 073, 000
Recommended in bill. . . .o e 1, 073, 000

The Consumer Information Center is responsible for encouraging
the development of relevant and meaningful consumer information
from the major Federal departments and agencies as a by-product of
the Government’s research, development and procurement activities.
In addition, the Center promotes greater public awareness of existing
Federal publications through distribution of the Consumer Informa-
tion Index and through various media programs.

The bill provides $1,073,000 for the Consumer Information Center.
The recommended increase of $19,000 above the 1976 appropriation
of $1,054,000 is for paycosts associated with the October, 1975 general
pay increase.

Deparrment oF HEarTh, EpvcaTioN, AND WELFARE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFPAIRS

1976 appropriation - - _ o $1, 534, 000
Estimate, 1977 . .. e 1, 581, 000
Recommended in bill. - oo oo aaa 1, 581, 000

The Office of Consumer Affairs serves as the principal advisor to the
Secretary of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare on

25

consumer related policy and programs and constitute the staff of the
Special Assistant to the President for Consumer Affairs,

The budget estimate of $1,581,000 recommended for the Office of
Consumer Affairs in fiscal year 1977 will provide for a continuation of
program activities at the 1976 level.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

1976 appropriation_ . _ ... . $2, 677, 380, 000
Estimate, 1977 . e 2, 758, 925, 000
Recommended in bill. - . .. e 2, 787, 425, 000
Increase above estimate._ . . .o an -8, 500, 000

The Committee has consistently supported development of a
space shuttle. In past reports, the shuttle has been characterized
as openi % a new transportation era that will make space flight
routine. The shuttle can provide this Nation with an economical and
efficient space vehicle that will carry a variety of payloads—including
commercial, applications, scientific and military—into both low and
high earth orbit.

But while the Committee has backed the shuttle concept, it con-
tinues to question user charges for commercial customers; the com-
mitment of DOD to the shuttle; and the cost-effectiveness of a
shuttle-tug mission. For example, clearly & primary consideration
in the evolution of the shuttle program must be the accommodation
of projected U.S. and international commercial payloads. The eco-
nomie, technical and operational significance of commercial applica-
ions must not be relegated to a secondary role. Every effort should
be made at this time to define and ultimately provide a continuing
and economically attractive launch capability—particularly to
synchronous orbit. Unless the commercial sector accepts the shuttle
as an economically viable alternative to conventional boosters, the
space transportation system will not be viewed as a success. There-
fore, the Committee urges NASA to provide maximum payload
flexibility to all potential shuttle users.

The &m@ttee recommends an appropriation of $2,767,425,000 for
1977. This is an increase of $8,500,000 above the budget estimate.
Within the total recommended, the following changes are made from
the amounts requested in the current budget plan:

(1) An additional $3,000,000 has been provided for aeronautics for
accelerated work on variable cycle engine components technology.

(2) The Committee has recommended an additional $10,100,000 for
Space Research and Technology, including $1,600,000 for advanced
propulsion technology, $3,500,000 for energy technology and $5,000,
000 for a Solar Satellite Power System.

The Committee believes that the development of a solar satellite
power generating system could provide substantial amounts of clean,
competitive electric power in the next century. While ERDA has the
grinciipal responsibility for energy research and development, the

ommittee is concerned that such a system is not presently assigned
within the jurisdiction of either ERDA or NASA. Clearly, NASA has
the pre-eminent technological and management capability to launch
and maintain this massive structure in space, Therefore, the Commit-
tee directs NASA to proceed with design studies leading to a demon-
stration satellite that could be placed in orbit on the space shuttle.




26

(3) Within the funds recommended, the Committee directs that
an appropriate memorial to the late Dr. Robert H. Goddard be pro-
vided, as authorized in Public Law 89-320.

(4) A $4,600,000 reduction is recommended and should be applied
generally at NASA’s discretion.

In addition, the Committee addressed the Large Space Telescope
issue. The 1976 HUD-Independent Agencies Appropriation Con-
ference Report prohibits NASA from proceeding with any LST work
beyond the Phase “B” stage. NASA informally requested clarifying
language in the 1977 report which would permit the agency to issue
request for proposals, select prime contractors, and sllgn 8 contract
prior to and contingent upon congressional approval of LST funding in
fiscal year 1978.

Although the Committee recognizes that this course of action would
release losing contractor teams and resources for other ﬁro'ects, it felt
that such a procedure established an unacceptable and highly unusual
precedent. Therefore, NASA is specifically prohibited from issuing any
request for proposal, selecting a prime contractor or signing a contin-

ent contract before a budget estimate for LST development funds is
%ermaﬂy approved by the Committee and the Congress. The Agency
may, however, within the funds provided, continue Phase B analysis
and associated work.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

1976 appropriation. e $82, 130, 000
Estimate, 1077 oo e e = 124, 020, 000
Recommended in bill. .. . 118, 090, 000
Decrease below estimate__... .o -5, 930, 000

"~ The Committee recommends $118,090,000 for construction of facilities
in 1977. This is a decrease of $5,930,000 below the budget request.

The funds provided are the same as those requested with the follow-
ing exceptions:

A $2,800,000 reduction for the Lunar Curatorial Facility at
the Johnson Space Center.

A $1,000,0600 reduction from the $9,700,000 request for the
Shuttle Solid Rocket Booster Processing Facility at the Kennedy
Space Center.

A $350,000 reduction from the $2,050,000 request for Shuttle
Carrier Aircraft Mating Facilities.

A $780,000 reduction for construction of a water immersion
facility for shuttle pilot training at the Johnson Spacecraft Center.

The above decreases are all consistent with similar reductions made
in the 1977 House authorization bill.

In addition, the Committee has reduced by $11,000,000 the request
of $14,855,000 for refurbishment of a second shuttle mobile launcher.
In taking this action, the Committee notes two factors:

(1) NASA’s justifications indicated that the second mobile
launcher was required by the fall of 1980 when the second orbiter
was scheduled for delivery at the Kennedy Space Center. How-
ever, NASA admitted that because of budget restrictions, the
second orbiter would not reach KSC until the Spring of 1981—or
as much as stx months later.

(2) The anticipated shuttle launch rate in 1980 and 1981 is

- within,_the capabilities of a single launcher. :
Therefore, total funding of the second mobile launcher can be delayed.

27

Finally, the Committee has added $10,000,000 to begin construction
modifications on the 40 x 80 subsonic wind tunnel at the Ames Research
Center. In the 1976 report, the Committee directed that no funds be
used to begin this work until it had had an opportunity to review the
necessary funding requirements. Although the Office of Management
and Budget denied NASA’s request to proceed with this project in the
1977 budget, the Committee heard convincing testimony that the
modification of the 40 x 80 wind tunnel is essential in keeping the
United States competitive in the world helicopter market. The total
cost of the project is currently estimated at approximately $90,000,000.

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

1976 appropriation. . - . . ... $792, 312, 000
Estimate, 1977 . o e 814, 055, 000
Recommended in bill. . e 809, 000, 000
Decrease belowestimate. __ . _____ . _______ . ________ -5, 055, 000

The Committee recommends $809,000,000 for research and program
management in 1977, This is a decrease of $5,055,000 below the budget
estimate.

The House authorization reduced the request by $3,600,000 for
object classes other than personnel and related costs. The Committes is
recommending an additional $1,455,000 reduction. This action is based
on the fact that funds requested for annuaslization of 1975 paycosts
appear to be overstated. Also, NASA plans ¢n reducing permanent
positions by 500 in 1977. Savings resulting from the associated man-
year lapse could be higher than is assumed in the budget request.

Nartionar Science FounpatioN

1976 appropriation. - - . $715, 250, 000
Bstimate, 1077 oo e 802, 000, 000
Recommended in bill. ... ____ oo 750, 000, 000
Decreage below estimate. . .. .. e — 52, 000, 000

The last quarter century has seen the support of science in programs
of the National Science Foundation grow from the initial $225,000 in
1951 to $715,250,000 in the current fiscal year. An increass to $750,-
000,000 is recommended for fiscal year 1977, This is $34,750,000 above
the eurrent year.

The National Science Foundation’s total support for basic research
has grown steadily over the past several years, with a 12 percent in-
crease in obligations in fiscal year 1975 above the level of obligations
reported for fiscal year 1974, and an expected 11.5 percent increase in
obligations for fiscal year 1976 over the amount obligated in 1975.
These increases have been necessary to kéep pace with inflation and
are reasonable in the context of competing financial needs in the
economy and the lack of growth of science faculties in colleges and
universities.

The latest annual report of the National Science Board, entitled
Seience Indicators, 1974, analyzes our national research and develop-
ment effort. One of the significant findings is that the Nation’s total
expenditures for basic research increased continuously during the 1960
to 1974 period, rising from $1.2 billion to $4 billion in current dollars.




28

The actual level of basic research support continues to rise, but the
report notes that national expenditures for basic research in terms of
constant dollars peaked in 1968, and by 1974 had declined to the 1965
level. In using the concept of evaluating research in constant dollars
the report attempts to judge the adequacy of funds in terms of inflation
factors. Though the argument has appeal, the Congress has carefully
avoided adopting such an approach in other important areas of
legislation.

%.l‘ie Committee notes that there may be problems of interpretation
of the data in the report. Though there was a tendency among Federal
agencies in the 1960s to maximize their reported support of basic
research, the recent trend has been to classify research as applied
wherever possible. But perhaps the most significant problem in relyin,
on constant dollar data is what economic projections are made an
what they imply. This is unclear, and as a measure for evaluating
total need and quality of research and development, a constant
dollar indicator is subject to serious question. While the presentation
of science indicators in terms of constant 1967 dollars makes a strong
case for expanded science support, it ignores the rapid escalation of
funding for science that led to attaining the high level of Federal
support that was reached in the mid-1960’s. This base has continued
for the last decade, and has expanded in terms of actual or current
dollars. It also overlooks the relative absolute strength of our country,
which Dr. Stever described in the 1977 hearings as “still the strongest
in the world in research and development.”

After carefully considering all factors relating to NSF’s research
support programs, the Committee feels that the Foundation should
be given the budgetary resources needed to continue its current level
of research support. In some instances, the Committee has recom-
mended funds above the budget for specific science initiatives in other
agencies. These include high energy accelerator programs in ERDA,
solar and energy technology research in NASA, and critical research
and development requirements in EPA. The ERDA and NASA funds
are in the same functional budget category as is NSF.

Transfers of research support responsibility between agencies, such
as could be implied in this case, ought to be considered in terms of
broad policy implications. With the pending reconstitution of an Office
of Science and ’Fechnology Policy in the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent, this may be an inopportune time to recommend actions that
could preempt proper consideration at the highest policy level. To
meet certain specific research needs developed in the hearings of the

Committee, however, the recommended appropriations shouldg serve to
complement the NSF’s research sup%ort budget in demonstrated areas
of need, and therefore to reduce substantially the effects that might
seem to be implied by less than the full request for the Foundation.

The Committee recognizes that a balanced program of scientific
research is of tremendous importance to the Nation’s future. The
responsibility for education in the sciences is similarly vital to future
progress. The problems which the United States now faces in develop-
ing new sources of energy, in finding new approaches to the conquest
of disease, in creating new products for commerce and ultimately in
creating greater emp%oyment, can only be solved by new applications
of man’s knowledge. Much of that knowledge will be of a scientific or

29

technical nature, and the continued support of Foundation programs
1s in recognition of its unique responsibility for supporting and
strengthening such capabilities.

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation... .. e $661, 250, 000
Bstimate, 1977 ___ o 741, 000, 000
Recommended in bill . . _ __ ____ . 681, 400, 000
Decrease below estimate. ... .. — 59, 600, 000

The appropriation for research and related activities covers all
programs of the Foundation, except for science education and activi-
ties financed with excess foreign currencies. These are provided for
in other accounts in the bill.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $681,400,000 for
these activities in 1977. This is an increase of $20,150,000 above the
current level and $59,600,000 less than the budget estimate. It
includes an increase in support for basic research from the current
level of $523,000,000 to a total of $554,000,000, or about a six percent
increase for inflationary costs. Funds for the Research Applied to
National Needs Program, Program Development and Management,
and Science, Technological and International Affairs activities are
ixll i?cluded in this account at essentially the requested or authorized
evels.

The National Science Foundation is currently in the process of &
major overhaul of its internal management structure. At the beginning
of fiscal year 1976 it announced a major reorganization which restruc-
tured the former Research Directorate and the Directorate for
National and International Programs into three new directorates.
These are Mathematical and Physical Sciences and Engineering;
Astronomical, Atmospheric, Earth and Ocean Sciences; and Biolog-
ical, Behavioral and Social Sciences. The support of research activities

in national and special research programs and the National Research

Centers formerly budgeted as separate activities and managed by the
Directorate for National and International Programs are now included
in the new Astronomical, Atmospheric, Earth and Ocean Sciences
Directorate.

Examinations in recent years have revealed major concerns in
management and administration of NSF programs. These have been
identified in studies by the Congress, the General Accounting Office
and others, including the National Science Foundation itself. To the
credit of the Director, Dr. Stever, he and some of the National
Science Board Members have taken forthright steps to respond to
these concerns, but this has been done only after the fact and in
response to vigorous prodding by the Congress and strong public
objections to certain grant awards and program thrusts.

It is essential that the National Science Foundation have time
to consolidate and implement its newly adopted management pro-
cedures, as well as to complete its senior level staffing where a number
of key positions are yet to be filled. The corrective measures remain
largely unproven, and further reorganization is expected in the
Science, Technological and International Affairs activities to interface
with the new Office of Science and Technology Policy in the Execu-
tive Office of the President. The value of the new Action Review
Boards, in the judgment of the Committee, is still open to question.
At best it seems to represent only a temporary stopgap solution.




30

It would be inappropriate at this juncture to encourage a further
expansion of programs until management questions are fully resolved
and new directorates are operating smoothly.

SCIENCE EDUCATION ACTIVITIES

Program level

Appropriations (including carryover)

1976 appropriation______.____________ $50,000,000 $64,800,000
Estimate, 1977 . _ ... 55,000,000 65,000,000
Recommended in bill_ _ ... __________ 64,000,000 74,000,000
Increase above estimate_ .. _______. -+9,000,000 49,000,000

The original National Science Foundation Act recognized the im-
portance of science education. It authorized and directed the NSF
to develop and encourage the pursuit of a national policy for the

romotion of education in the sciences. On one ocecasion, eleven mem-

ers of the National Science Board testified before the Committee.
They fully endorsed the pre-college education efforts of NSF to
improve science education in the schools. The relative level of resources
devoted to education support and improvement reached 46.7 percent
of NSF obligations in 1959.

Today, the level of science education programs has declined to
about nine percent of the Foundation’s budget—down from a high
of $125,000,000 in 1968 to the current estimate of $64,815,000 in 1976.

The Committee recommends that the amount for science education
programs be increased above the request by $9,000,000. This is
designed to reverse the current trend and imbalance in NSF programs.
It will provide a program level of about $74,000,000 in 1977, including
the use of $10,000,000 deferred and carried forward from science
education programs in 1976. It is also recommended that these
activities be made an annual account to make them more responsive
to the concerns of the Congress and less subject to deferral actions
as has been the practice in recent years.

The Committee also urges the Foundation to consider the establish-
ment of minority centers for graduate education in science and engi-
neering in minority institutions. This should help diffuse technical
expertise in surrounding minority communities where its application
could prove useful in solving specific local problems and providing a
foundation for technologically gased industries in these communities.

Pre-College Science Education.—The National Science Foundation’s
programs in science education were initiated in the 1950’s with the
recognition that the quality and vigor of the Nation’s aetivities in
seience and mathematics are directly dependent on the quality of sci-
ence education available to students from their first years in school to
the highest levels of academic achievement. These NSF programs have
met with considerable success because they were properly predicated
on the principle that the quality of science education at every level
depends upon the character of training that students have had at
lower levels. ,

At the pre-college level, NSF sought to improve science and mathe-
matics instruction in the classroom, and subsequently to maintain
the higher quality standards that had been reached, by developing
curricula and by supporting a system of institutes in which college
and university faculty in science and mathematics provided discipline-
oriented training to pre-college teachers. These nstitutes not only

31

provided instruction for teachers, but they also became the vehicle for
a cooperative effort between pre-college teachers and research scien-
tists to improve the instruction of science in the Nation’s schools.

In recent years, OMB and the Foundation have sought ways to
reduce NSF’s continuing comimitments to pre-college science and
mathematics education. The Foundation phased out the discipline-
oriented courses that had been created to meet the problem of inade-
quate teacher training, and began to use the institutes as a vehicle for
specific projects to aid schools and school systems in the adoption of
new curricula. Early in 1975, the Foundation came under severe
criticism for the development and promotion of a curriculum entitled
Man: A Course of Study. The potentially serious issue raised by this
criticism and by other concerns prompted the Committee to recom-
mend that the National Science Foundation be appropriated no funds
in fiscal year 1976 for currieulum implementation, as the program had
come to be called. This recommendation was adopted by the Congress
in order to provide & year in which NSF’s education progrars might be
reviewed.

During the past year, NSF has adopted a number of new policies
and practices designed to overcome problems that were discovered
in its pre-college education programs. Though further measures may
still be necessary, a beginning appears in sight for dealing with major
problems. The Committee urges the Foundation to continue develop-
ment of‘a level of objectivity which should be helpful in avoiding similar
problems in the future.

The budget estimate proposes to delay a resumption of pre-college
teacher instruction efforts for at least another year in order to deter-
mine the need for such instruction and to design “‘cost-effective’”
programs to meet whatever need is discovered. The Committee
does not conecur in this regard, and deems it essential that NSF
reconstitute programs for discipline-oriented teacher instruction in
fiscal year 1977. Recent statistics indicate a high rate of turnover
among pre-college teachers: it would appear that the average career
lifetime of a high school teacher may only be 8 years, with even shorter
career lifetimes for teachers at lower levels. geveral years have now
passed since discipline-oriented instruction was terminated, with the
result that many new and inadequately trained teachers are now in
the classroom. The Committee feels that a further interruption of
teacher instruction is not reasonable in light of the national need and
the wealth of information available from the past 20 years of NSF
activity.

In order to ensure the resumption of pre-college teacher instruction

‘in science during fiscal year 1977, the Committee has included funding

in Science Education for this purpose. This activity might be titled
Teacher Training Programs, although it is immaterial to the Committee
what title or category may be selected for such basic support. The
Committee considers broad-based science teacher training support a
continuing and basic responsibility of the Foundation, vital to the
development of scientific manpower that will undertake research
projects in the future, and to the enhancement of all students in the
educational system. The funds are being provided for new programs
to replace the curriculum emphasis that has prevailed in NSF promo-
tions of recent years.

The Committee recommends that the new emphasis include two
program sub-elements. The first might be titled Seience Teacher




32

Trainang Seminars, and is intended for the instruction of teachers at
all ﬁreﬁcollege levels. Instruction would be provided by institutions of
higher learning to teachers within commuting distance range. The
suggested format for teachers of the first four grades would consist of
regular lectures to teachers during the school year to acquaint them
with general concepts of science and mathematics and to illustrate
g? ropriate science projects for the classroom. For teachers of the

t %rade and above, the Seminars should use a different format
to help those teachers who have relatively little training for the
courses which they must teach. The suggested format at this level
would consist of two weeks of intensive instruction immediately
prior to the opening of the school year, focusing on basic elements
and concepts of a particular discipline. Teachers would then attend
bi-weekly instructional sessions during the school year to discuss
instructional problems and to receive instruction on the material
which they will be teaching in the coming two weeks.

The other sub-element might be titled Advanced Teacher Workshops,
and is intended to provide more advanced and more intensive trainin,
in specific disciplines. The format would consist of four weeks o
study during the summer at a regionally located college or university
that could offer the quality of faculty and facilities needed for effective
instruction at this more advanced level. Workshops would be designed
for teachers having more background and experience than those
attending Seminars, and subject matter would differ from that of
standard university science and mathematics courses by including
material of particular usefulness to teachers.

The emphasis upon local instruction for the Science Teacher
Training Seminars, and upon regional instruction for the Advanced
Teacher Workshops, is intended to encourage continuing informal
communication among teachers who attend the Seminars or Work-
shops, as well as between all teachers in a locality or region and the
faculty members of the Workshops and Seminars to provide an
advisory service to teachers and schools in their respective areas.

It is not intended to provide funds for teachers to attend more
than one Seminar or more than one Workshop except in cases where
there has been a substantial change in teaching assignment. How-
ever, it would seem appropriate for the Foundation to encourage,
and to provide for: (1) periodic ‘‘refresher” meetings once or twice a
year and lasting a day or two for former attendees of Seminars; and
(2) periodic ‘‘refresher’” meetings of perhaps a week in duration which
former attendees of a Workshop might attend once évery three years
or s0,

It is not intended that the attendees of either the Seminars or the
Workshops receive stipends to cover tuition or expenses. Rather, it is
intended that the National Science Foundation supply the host insti-
tution with grant funds sufficient to cover up to 100 percent of the
tuition and up to 80 percent of the host-supplied room and board
expenses of the attendees, who are to share the remaining costs as an
appropriate contribution. Local school systems could contribute this
other 20 percent of such costs.

The Committee recommends that $4,000,000 in the Science Educa-
tion activities be used in the next fiscal year for such teacher training
programs, including $3,000,000 for pre-college science teacher training
seminars and $1,000,000 for advanced teacher workshops. Considera-

33

tion should also be given to increa,sin%1 this to a continuing level of
$12,500,000 by fiscal year 1979 for each activity.

These projections are based on considerations of the need for an
appropriate geographic distribution of the workshops and seminars to
reflect the regional and local aspects of these programs, as well as of the
fraction of teachers that must be trained in order for all science and
mathematics teachers to receive substantial benefit.

The Committee feels that such amounts would regresent a fully
developed state of the Teacher Training Programs. If sustained in
subsequent years, these amounts should be sufficient to ensure the
maintenance of high quality pre-college science and mathematics
instruction in the United States.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appProPriation. . oov o e e e e e 84, 0060 000
Estimate, 1077 e w 6, 000, 000
Recommended in bill. . _ ... 4, 600, 0600
Decrease below estimate. . .. .. —1, 400, 000

For a number of years the National Science Foundation has been
able to utilize government-owned excess foreign currencies of certain
countries to support cooperative scientific projects for our mutual ben-
efit. This has included the collecting, translating, abstracting and dis-
seminating of foreign scientific and technical information as well as
travel of U.S. and foreign scientists involved in mutually beneficial
efforts. The Committee recommends $4,600,000 for these purposes in
fiscal year 1977. This is an increase of $600,000 to provide a reasonable
adjustment for inflation.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. oot e m $37, 500, 000
Estimate, 1977 . e em et m et m—— e ——————— 6, 800, 000
Recommended in bill. . . e 18, 000, 000
Increase above estimate_ _ .. ..o 11, 200, 000

The 1977 budget request of $6,800,000 proposes to place the Selective
Service System in a ‘“deep standby’’ posture. The President’s budget
would also reduce permanent postions to apgroximabely 100 in fiscal
year 1977. No registration or lottery would be held, and the System
would be essentially reduced to a planning organization similar to that
existing prior to the adoption of the draft in 1940. At this budget
level, the mobilization reaction time would be stretched from the
present 30 days to approximately 120 days. ) .

The Committee recommends $18,000,000 for the Selective Service
System in 1977. The increase of $11,200,000 would maintain an
employment level of approximately 500 to 600 positions. It also

rovides for an annual registration conducted by volunteer registrars.
he mobilization reaction time would be reduced to about 50 days
from the 120 days proposed in the President’s budget.

Last year the Committee asked the Armed Services Committee to
make & general review of the program and future plans of the Selective
Service System. After holding extensive hearings in January, the
Armed Services Committee reported its conclusions on future budget
requirements for the Selective Service System. In short, it indicated




34

that the President’s proposed budget was an unacceptable risk—
particularly in view of the uncertain nature of the reserve force.
This position was also supported by Dr. Curtis W. Tarr, Chairman
of the Defense Manpower Commission, who stressed the continuing
need for a Selective Service System that would provide for annual
registration.

In summary, the Committee believes that for a small additional
investment of $11,200,000, the reaction time can be cut to less than
half of that proposed in the 1977 budget request. This could provide a
critical margin of difference in any national emergency.

DerarrMENT OF THE TREASURY

NEW YORK CITY SEASONAL FINANCING FUND, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. . __ . __ e $1, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 e 1, 250, 000
Reeommended in bill____ ... 1, 250, 000

Last fall the Congress made $2,300,000,000 available to the City
of New York for seasonal financing loans to meet an immediate finan-
cial crisis and to assure the continuation of essential services. This sum
is available through June of 1978 and an appropriation of $1,000,000
has previously been provided to the DeFa,rtment of the Tressury to
administer such loans in the first fiscal year. This is increased to
$1,250,000 in the budget estimate, and is the amount recommended
by the Committee for 1977.

The Department of the Treasury, the General Accounting Office,
the State of New York, and others are all carefully monitoring and
assisting in different ways the efforts of the City to regain financial
integrity. The Emergency Financial Control Board has been given
virtually unlimited powers over its fiscal and financial affairs. With the
help of the seasonal financing loans, the City of New York to date
has been able to solve its immediate financial crisis. It is now develop-
ing and implementing comprehensive plans of long-term economie
reform designed to permit 1ts economic viability to be restored by
1978.

It is too early to determine whether the goals can or will be met. To
date the seasonal loans and measures appear to be serving their
intended purpose of providing New York City with time and Of-
portunity to solve the fiscal and financial problems that previously
had been ignored.

The Committee expects the Department to continue its forthri‘;glht
administration of this loan program and to keep the Congress fully
advised as progress is made.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

The Veterans Administration is the third largest Federal agency.
It employs. more than 220,000 people, administers benefits for almost
29.5 million veterans, 63 million family members of living veterans,
and 3.8 million survivors of deceased veterans. More than 96 million
%aople, comprising about 46 percent of the total population of the

nited States are potential recipients of veterans benefits provided by
the Federal government.

35

The President to date has submitted budget estimates for veteran
programs in the amount of $18,381,897,000 for the fiscal year 1977.
The Committee notes that this request includes no funds for an
extension of the eight percent pension increase which became effective
on January 1, 1976 and is scheduled to expire on September 30, 1976.
Also, the budget anticipates no cost-of-living increases for compensa-
tion or education payments. The Committee anticipates that these
contingencies could require more than one billion dollars in supple-
mental appropriations in 1977.

The programs recommended by the Committee in the bill are amo
the most, if not the most comprehensive and generous any nation o
the world provides for its veterans. The 171 hospitals and other
medical facilities in the VA system comprise the Nation’s largest
organization for health care deI)irvery. Direct and guaranteed housing
loans have been issued to date aggregating in excess of $110 billion
to more than 9,000,000 veterans and servicemen. The life insurance
programs administered or supervised for the benefit of servicemen,
veterans, and their beneficiaries provide coverage exceeding $99 billion
to some 8.2 million policy holders.

The total recommended by the Committee for these programs in
1977 is $18,380,181,000. This is $838,778,000 less than the amounts
appropriated in 1976. The decrease is caused primarily by the cut-off
of the ten-year delimiting period, which is scheduled to end on May 31,
1976. ' :

b ;I‘he specific recommendations for individual programs are described
elow:
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

1976 appropriation. _ . .o $8, 249, 200, 000
Estimate, 1977 o . oo 8, 153, 400, 000
Recommended in bill . . .. e 8, 153, 400, 000

This appropriation provides funds for service-connected compensa-
tion to an estimate 2,583,700 beneficiaries, and pension payments to
another 2,202,631 beneficiaries for non-service connected disabilities.

The Committee recommends the full request of $8,153,400,000 for
fiscal year 1977. Further funding may be necessary as more precise
estimates of caseload increases develop, and as final disposition is
made of legislation to extend and increase pension and compensation
rates.

The Committee also concurs with the VA’s request for language
transferring the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief function to the
appropriation for Compensation and Pensions. The VA advised the

ommittee that only 31 accounts were currently being serviced under
this program. Therefore, it does not appear necessary to continue the
fund as a separate entity.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

1976 appropriation_ _ . .. $6, 014, 475, 000
Estimate, 1977 . e 4, 873, 000, 000
Recommended in bill_ . _ . ___ . 4, 813, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate. ... ... .o — 60, 000, 000

The Committee rommends reducing the budget request of $4,873,-
000,000 on June 1, 1977, by $60,000,000 and, after that date, making




36

the funds provided in this appropriation available fox:rga,yment- only
at the end of a month in whicﬁ entitlement is earned. This action has
the effect of ending the prepayment of readjustment benefits. The
aﬁlv%nﬁe payment procedure is retained in the proposed langusage in
the bill.

By way of background, the Committee pointed out in last year’s
report that the overpayment of educational and training benefits had
begun to reach substantial levels. To better understand the extent
and contributing causes of the problem, the Committee undertook a
thorough investigation which was released on March 5, 1976. That
investigation revealed a spectacular growth of education overpay-
ments during the past five years. In fiscal year 1972, overpayments
established were $51,000,000. In fiscal year 1976, overpayments will
reach an estimated $823,000,000—or a 1,521 percent increase above the
level in 1972. Contributing to the increase in the growth of overpay-
ments during this period was a 75 percent jump in the number of
trainees and a 212 percent increase in training costs. However, those
factors alone can not account for the extraordinary growth of such
unwarranted costs.

The primary cause for such a sharp increase was the implementation
of the prepayment and advance payment of educational assistance benefits.

dvance and prepayment of educational assistance allowances became
effective on Xugust 1, 1973, and November 1, 1972, respectively.
Prior to this veterans were paid at the end of the month for attendance
at institutions. Under the advance payment provision, educational
assistance payments of up to two months of benefits could be paid
thirty days in advance of the date training commences. Prepayment
requires that benefits be paid monthly in advance. Although both
advance and prepayment of these benefits have been the primary
cause of the phenomenal increase in overpayments, the Committee
believes that the prepayment provision is a more significant problem.

In addition to the Committee’s investigation, the General Account-
ing Office released a report on March 19, 1976. It also identified the
advance and/or prepayment as a significant cause of overpayments.
The GAO stzggesteéj that the Congress should reconsider the merits
of prepaying veterans for training snd return to a post-payment
system for educational benefits.

To illustrate the difference between a pre and post payment system
the following example is cited. If a veteran receives an advance pay-
ment check at registration on September 15 covering the allowances
he would earn for the rest of September and all of October, under a
postpayment system, he would not receive another assistance check
until the end of November. Under the prepayment provision, his
second check would arrive at the end of October or the beginning of
November, If a student drops out of school or reduces his semester
hour load within the first semester month, the change may not be
picked up by the VA until up to two months after the student has
acted. Obviously, with this gap, the prepayment of benefits will gen-
erate substantially larger overpayments than a post-payment
provision.

The Committee also recommends ending the prepayment of benefits
because it does not believe that such a policy can be justified on merit.
To be%‘in with, no other major Federal entitlement program prepays
monthly benefits. Social Security, for example, is paid at the end of

37

each month. Also, the current system of continuing to pay benefits
after an overpayment has been established is not healthy for the
individual veteran. Clearly, any veteran who continues to receive
benefit checks long after those checks should be reduced or discon-
tinued is put in a situation where misunderstandings or abuses of the
program are consciously or unconsciously more likely, The Com-
mittee believes that such a burden is not in the best interest of the
veteran.

In addition to problems associated with the advance and prepay-
ment of veterans benefits, the Committee’s investigative report
revealed a number of other problems that have contributed to the
spectacular growth of overpayments of educational benefits. Among
these are:

1. Elimination of the requirement for true ‘“hardship” for the
payment of “special pay” advance educational benefits.

2. Abuses caused by institutions of higher learning that cur-
taill'ee‘i the taking of attendance or establishing liberal withdrawal
policies.

3. The VA policy of automatically authorizing advance pay-
ments rather than only upon the specific request from individual
veterans.

In_connection with the question of advance payments, while
the Committee has retained language in the bill permitting the use of
this device where necessary, it strongly urges the Veterans Adminis-
tration to use these payments only upon the specific request of
individual veterans. The routine issuance of large numbers of advance
payments without ascertaining the student’s desire or financial need
for these payments is, in the opinion of the Committee, contributing
to the growing number of overpayments. The Committee’s position
on this (Foint is substantiated by the GAO report which suggests that
“individuals desiring advance payments shouﬁi be required to provide
a brief statement of their financial need for the advance.” The Com-
mittee believes that this procedure would significantly reduce the
number of advance payments that result in overpayments, but still
provide assistance to those individuals with a bona-fide financial need.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

1976 appropriation. .. .o ———— 86, 600, 000
Estimate, 1977 .. ... ___ . . _.. N m e 7, 000, 000
Recommended inthe bill. .. .. oo e iaee

The budget estimate of $7,000,000 for fiscal year 1977 is recom-
mended for the cost to various insurance funds for claims traceable
to the extra hazards of service and death claims on policies under
waiver of premium while the insured were on active duty.

MEDICAL CARE

1976 appropriation. .. ... el $3, 854, 456, 000
Estimate, 1977 ... ... ___ 4, 172, 232, 000
Recommended in bill. 4, 222, 232, 000
Increase above estimate -+ 50, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $4,222,232,000 for 1977 to provide for
medical care and treatment of eligible beneficiaries in VA hospital,
nursm%l home care, domiciliary and outpatient clinic facilities; con-
tract hospitals; state domiciliaries, nursing homes and hospitals;




38

contract community nursing homes; and outpatient programs on a
fee basis. Hospital and outpatient care is also provided by the private
sector for certain dependents and survivors of veterans under the
civilian health and medical program of the Veterans Administration.
Funds are also used to train medical residents and other professional,
paramedical and administrative personnel in health-science fields to
support the VA’s medical care programs and the nation’s manpower
demand in these shortage categories.

The bill includes an increase of $367,776,000 above that provided
in 1976. This will provide the necessary support for an anticipated
increase of both inpatient and outpatient beneficiary treatment. In-
cluded in this amount are additional funds to provide staff and funding
for the remaining requirements identified in the Veterans Administra-
tion Quality of Care Survey. Average employment will increase by
4,340 above 1976 including 1,757 in hospital core staffing to help
correct the deficiencies noted at the time of the Quality Survey.

The Committee recommends $50,000,000 above the budget request
for the following activities:

(1) $30,000,000 for outpatient ambulatory care to meet in-
creased workload projected above the 1976 level. The VA’s 1977
budget request assumed no increase in staff outpatient caseload
from 1976 to 1977. In view of the fact that the caseload level for
the current fiscal year is now running ahead of plan, the Com-
mittee believes it is unlikely that outpatient visits could be main-
tained at the same level in 1977 as originally projected in 1976.
Included within this amount are funds for a new outpatient
clinic in southwest Florida.

(2) $20,000,000 for additional staff required to activate new
hospitals at Phoenix, Arizona, and San Francisco, California,
and for increased inpatient workloads to maintain the ratio of
patients treated to average employment at a constant level.

The additional funds provided by the Committee all relate to direct
patient care. They will ensure that the quality of care achieved in the
past years will not be compromised.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

1976 appropriation._ _ . ... $97, 309, 000
Estimate, 1077 . o e 97, 433, 000
Recommendedin bill. - __ . aen 97, 433, 000

The bill provides the budget estimate of $97,433,000 in 1977 for
Medical and Prosthetic Research. This maintains the medical research
program at about the same level of effort as provided in 1976.

he medical research program is an important aspeet of VA pro-
rams for providing comps)ete medical and hospital service for veterans.
he prosthetic research program is also essential in the development
and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic and sensory aids for the
purpose of improving the care and rehabilitation of disabled eligible
veterans, including amputees, paraplegics, and the blind. The health
services research and development projects at VA hospitals provide
unique opportunities to improve the economy of delivery of health
services, and also the accessibility of such services.

39

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING

EXPENSES
1976 appropriation. . .. ..o .- $38, 528, 000
Estimate, 1077 . e 39, 941, 000
Recommended in bill. . . e 39, 941, 000

This bill provides the budget estimate of $39,941,000 for fiscal year
1977 for executive direction of all agency medical programs. It also
includes planning and management of the department-wide program
of research and development in health services delivery systems,
continuing education programs for professional, medical and adminis-
trative staff, and the exchange of medical information. The amount
in the bill will provide for mandatory increases occasioned by the
f)ay raise effective in October, 1975 and will maintain the employment
evel provided in fiscal year 1976.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ . .- $483, 300, 000
Estimate, 1077 . e 512, 883, 000
Recommended in bill_ _ . ian 508, 383, 000
Decrease below estimate_...___ .. ________. e —4, 500, 0060

The Committee recommends $508,383,000 for 1977 for the admin-
istration of non-medical veterans benefits through the Department of
Veteran’s Benefits; operation and maintenance of 103 national
cemeteries in the National Cemetery System; data processing and
communication systems in the Department of Data Management;
and top management direction and support through agency-level
staff offices.

The amount included in the bill is $4,500,000 and 280 man-years
below the 25,329 man-years requested in 1977. The average employ-
ment reduction is applied as fgilows:

(1) an increase of 71 positions above the transition quarter
was requested for general administration in 1977. The increase
includes 21 positions for the General Counsel’s Office; 12 positions
for the Board of Veteran’s Appeals; 30 positions for Auditing
and Controller functions; and eight positions for Contract Com-
pliance. The Committee directs that a 25 position reduction be
applied proportionately among the requested increases in this
area.

(2) the VA has requested an average employment of 1,155 for
the National Cemetery System in 1977. The Committee notes
that interments in national cemeteries from 1975 to 1977 are
up only 1.99 as compared with an average employment increase
during the same period of 10.79,. Therefore, the Committee
directs that average employment for the National Cemetery
System be held at the 1976 level of 1,100 positions.

(3) average employment for the Department of Veterans Bene-
fits totalled 19,716 in fiscal year 1975. Workload requirements
for 1977 will be nearly identical to 1975 levels—except that
adjustment of compensation and pension claims are expected to
increase by approximately five percent. The 1977 average employ-
ment request of 20,124 for this activity is 408 above the 1975
level of 19,716. Given anticipated workload requirements, the
Committee feels that a reduction of 200 positions is warranted




40

in this function. This action is supported by a special Committes
investigation which indicates that much of the additional per-
sonnel requested in 1976 and the transition quarter was not justi-
fied. The report indicates that overall staffing requirements
carried under the general operating expense appropriation are
less than supportab%e when considered in view of the immediate
projected workloads. The Committee also notes that as a conse-
quence of the reduced claims for educational assistance, the
veterans representatives currently on campus should begin to be
available to fill positions within the regional offices.

Finally, the Committee believes, as do several regional office officials,
that personnel requirements are not adequately stated until positions
stabilize ; that is, when positions are occupied by trained and experienced
employees. Therefore, some other method of projecting future per-
sonnel needs for the Veterans Administration is required during this

er(iiod of transition to more stabilized and predictably lower work-
oads.
Tae TaraEr SYSTEM

The Veterans Administration is approaching s crucial point in
committing the Government to its proposed procurement of the
Target System. This concept is designed to use computers to store,
control, and transfer data needed in adjudicating claims under the
compensation, pension, and education programs, and in maintaining
master records of awards under those programs. A total of $21,489,000
is included in the bill to begin implementing & new system.

The justification for Target should principally rest on a demonstra-
tion that the internal efficiency of the agency can be measurably im-
groved over the best performance obtainable under the current system.

n short, Target should be measurably cost-effective when compared
to an efficient manual system. The new system should not be con-
sidered a substitute for management, or a panacea for correcting de-
ficiencies that exist in the system. :

While service to veterans is expected to improve markedly when
Target is made available, it is not necessary if it is primarily designed to
provide relief to the current system. The compensation, pension and
education workload is peaking and all indications point to a downward
trend in future claims under current legislation. The regional offices are
presently able to handle the volume of claims and the current system is
getting geneﬁt checks to veterans in a timely, although too often in-
efficient manner. Some of the current inefficiencies result in self-
generated workload, such as errors made in inputting data, correction
of system rejects, and lack of systematic integration of awards with
benefit checks. :

The reorganization of regional office adjudication activities into
claims units brings together most functional activities related to
claims into a sin, ﬁ:orga,niza,tional entity. Some activities of the ad-
ministrative and finance units (files and input activities and computing
the amount of awards), for example, were brought into the adjudica-~
tion unit. To date the impact of this change in workflow and responsi-
bility on the overall processing of claims has not been thoroughly
evaluated. There is currently no plan to measure comprehensively the
impact of the revised organizational alignment until all regional offices
have been reorganized.

41

A Target Pilot Program has been programed to test and demon-
strate the practicality of using computers to assist in adjudicating
claims. However, it would seem that the demonstration has not been
conducted in a manner to simulate the workflow associated with the
hard-copy claims records, commonly referred to as “C-files”’. Nor has
an attempt been made to take extensive measures of future increased
productivity and adjudicator efficiencies in comparison to the reor-
ganized claims units to determine whether the proposed system is
workable and cost-justified. Moreover, the pilot program has not
demonstrated whether the Target Central System concept of massive,
on-line storage of veterans records will operate as designed.

After carefully evaluating diverse considerations relating to the
Target proposal, the Committee recommends that a revised request
for proposals be advertised for the new system whenever feasible, but
on the basis of three instead of a configuration of four regional data
processing centers as proposed in the budget estimate. The reduction of
one center should result in measurable cost savings, and provide for a
more manageable system.

It is further recommended that a detailed step-by-step conversion
plan for the design and development of the Target Central System
should be completed. This plan should receive priority attention from
the Department of Veterans Benefits and the Department of Data
Management. Since the Department of Data Management is expected
to operate the Target Central System, its approval or concurrence in
the plan should be clearly expressed. Obviously, the plan should be
comprehensive enough to allow the agency, the General Services Ad-
ministration (the latter has government-wide responsibilities for ADP
procurement), and the Congress to make technical, timing, manpower
and cost assessments of its feasibility.

In revising the request for proposals the Veterans Administration
should allow prospective vendors to propose the type of equipment
that can best perform the functions that will be required of Target.
That is, more up-to-date ADP gear, such as higher density tape
drives- and disc devices, are now available than was the case when
VA first designed the Target technical specifications. The RFP
should take advantage of the possible cost or service advantages of
these recent developments. The VA is properly concerned W?ﬁl the
possibility of system failures and is taking steps to avoid a tremendous
workload backlog in that event. However, instead of specifying dual
multi-processors or triplex systems, the VA may want to consider
requiring a high degree of guaranteed system reliability from the
vendors. Finally, the benchmarking in the planned VA proposal
evaluation process needs an overhaul. System backup, data handling
speeds and reliability, and several other mandatory items are not
now included in the benchmarks, and clearly these should be included.

Before any irrevocable commitment is made to a total Target
System, a better measure of the internal cost-effectiveness needs to be
developed. The total costs of the system need to be addressed compre-
hensively, and not solely the hardware procurement.

g e v oo e




42

The Committee urges the Administrator to aggressively address
the management opportunities outlined above, and to assure that the
medical, insurance, construction and other data processing needs
are planned other than on a piecemeal basis. This should be commenced
immediately and should be made available to the Committee before a
decision is made awarding a new Target procurement.

The Committee recommends that $10,000,000 be included in the
construction appropriation for a new Target Central facility at the
site of the Hines Hospital where supporting facilities are available.
Suitable leased space has not developed as a feasible alternative,
whereas the cost-effectiveness of such a special-purpose building
has been clearly demonstrated. Funds for any leased space or improve-
ments for computer centers are to be used only with the agreement
of the Committtee. This is to assure that the most efficient and cost-
effective option will be accepted, and not necessarily the most
expedient.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

1976 appropriation_ - . . e $297, 464, 000
Estimate, 1077 . e 385, 847, 000
Recommended in bill L __ L e 399, 131, 000
Increase above estimabe. ... e -+ 13, 284, 000

This appropriation for the construction of major projects includes
those estimated to cost $1,000,000 or more. It finances the construction
of new facilities, and the modernization, alteration and improvement
of others. The bill provides $399,131,000 in 1977. This is an increase of
$13,284,000 above the budget request.

In May, the President transmitted a budget amendment providing
initial funding to construct eight new veterans hospitals. Funding
for this program will cover a four year period, from 1977 through 1980.
The 1977 request will provide additional design and site funds for the
eight projects and will provide complete fundinﬁ for the hospitals at
Richmond, Virginia, and Bay Pines, Florida. The total 1977 request
for the eight hospitals is $268,316,000. In addition to the Richmond and
Bay Pines hospitals, the remaining six facilities are proposed for
Martinsburg, West Virginia; Portland, Oregon; Seattle, Washington;
Little Rock, Arkansas; Baltimore, Maryland; and Camden, New
Jersey.

Th)é Committee is recommending in the bill the full request for these
eight hospital projects. Also, within the total appropriation for
major construction, the following changes have been made:

1. A reduction of $500,000 for the Atlanta data processing
center. This project is not required because of the Committee’s
decision to reduce the Target computer system from four to three
centers.

2. An addition of $10,000,000 to construct a new computer
facility for the Target central operation at Hines, Illinois.

3. An addition of $534,000 for a nursing home care facility at
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania.

4. An addition of $5,800,000 to construct a research and educa-
tion facility at Dallas, Texas, to relieve overcrowded conditions
for direct patient care.

43

5. An addition of $500,000 for the planning and development
of a new blind center and eye, ear, nose and throat clinic at
Birmingham, Alabamsa. The Committee notes that there is
currently no blind center available to treat service-connected
veterans in the South. These funds will provide for the necessary
planning of this facility. )

6. The deletion of $3,050,000 for a proposed columbarium/
mausoleum at the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific in
Hawaii. The Committee felt that this project was of a sufficiently
lower priority to warrant delay at this time. It should be co-
ordinated with plans of the American Battle Monuments Com-
mission to construct a memorial for Viet Nam servicemen at the
same location.

A listing of the projects reviewed and amounts approved and
recommended by the Committee this year is as follows:

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES—MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1977

Appropriation
. Availeble Recommended Future
1tem and location through 1576 for 1977 requirament

Replacement and modernization:
Bronx, N.Y., replacement hospital. .
chétlhcothe, Ohio, modernization of b

Hampton, Va., modernization, phase IV, _____. ... . .. ... .. g

Iég;hrgﬁ‘né, \Flla., repliacementtﬁ':)spi_tfll_ .......... 2,930,000 11:!3: 3%:383 .
y Pines, Fla., replacementhospital___ .. __ .. . _____ 1,780, , 220,

Martinsburg, W. Va. replm;emen{J hospital... 29 000 102 332 P

, 975, 000 00, 000
2,350,000 13,150,000 139, 100,000

2'200,000 6. 800, 1. 000, 000
4,575,000 8925000 102, 100,000
5,224,000 8,476,000 73, 300, 000

Portland, Oreg., replacement hospital. .
Seattle, Wash., replacement hospital_..
Little Rock, Ark., replacement hospi
Baltimore, Md., replacement hospital. .

Camden, N.J., new hospital___.... .. ... .. . ... T. 3,800,000 3, 700, 000 67, 800, 000
Total, repl t and modernization. ... ... 128,312,000 299,776,000 531,700,000
Nursmlg h?m% car? zfgcgligies:
anta, Ga, LS - e o et e e e e
Columblia, $.C., 120 beds. TR 4 IR
Gainesville, Fla., 120 bads._ 4,452,000 -0
Perry Point, Md., 80 beds ... . 290, 2,629, 000
Phoenix, Ariz., 120 beds and canteen_ __ 1000 ... nns
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 120 beds. ... .....__ ... __T0TTUTTT UL "534,000 ~ 4,806,000
Total, nursing home care facilities ... ..o va i 15,727, 000 12, 116, 000
Do ayton, Ohi 200 domicitiary bed
ayton, Ohio, omiciliary beds 7
Hampton, Ya,, 200 domiciliary beds 7?(5)1 M € 39000
Wood, Wis., 200 domiciliary beds 8,401,000 ... s
Total, domiCIlanies. . «. oo oo ey 9,846,000 13,005,000
Research and education facilities: Dallas, Tex_. ... ... ... 326, 000 5,800,000 ...
Cemeteries: .
District of Columbia area, develop 20 acres, administration/service
bulldingS . e 200, 000 1,800,000 .....____.. ..
New York area, master plan and develop 50 acres for gravesites. .. _____._ .. ______ 604.000 2,740, 000
New York area, administration and service building. .. ... ... ... ..... 160, 000 1,722,000
Pennsylvania area, master plan and develop 50 acres for gravesites. . 1,628, 000 622,000 _ .. ...
Total, cemetertes. ... e e 1,828, 000 3,186,000 4,462, 000
Ymprovements %o outpatient clinics:
Buffalo, NoY . e e 368, 000 6,628,000 __....___.....
f arz!s‘gg;’ C&lgé-. ............ 266, 000 2,325,000
San Juan, PR ... o gzg: % ;: éﬁ:%

Total, impr ts to outpatientelinies. ... 368, 000 8,303 000 15, 098, 000




44
GONSTRUCTION OF FAGILITIES—MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued
Appropriation
Available Recommended Future
Ttem and location through 1976 for 1977 requirement
Othet t|}t3rleral projects: .

Atlanta, Ge., warehouse and engineeringoffices.. ... . .. ... . ... $116, 000 $995, 000
Augusta, Ga., dining hall, kitchen, and warehouse_....______.____ - 350, 000 3,120, 000
Augusta (LD), Ga., new boiter plant and steam distribution system. - 400, 000 3, 568, DG
Birmingham, Ala,, blind center and EENT clinic... . _........_. - $00, 000 ;, 870, %

Canan aigua, N.Y., renovate patient building. ... ... ... ... ...
Chicago (L3), lii., remadel surgical area. ...__ -
Chicago (LS hlll.,cmrectton of electrical deficiencies... ... .

Cincinnati, Ohio, deadend corridor stairs. ... ... oo 1,2
Dayton, Oﬁio, naw clinical building. ... ... SR 960, 000 8,672,000
Burham, N.C., correction of electrical deficiencles.. ... ... .. ... _. 183, 000 1,642,000
East Orange, ﬁ.!., 6 additional elevators.___.__.. .. ... _ e mn e 510, 000 4, 596, 000
Gainesville, ha., clinical improvements and research and education,

phase 11 e nmnass 1,090, 000 9, 803, 000
lowa City, fowa, new boilerplant_ ... . ... ..... 92, 000 2,645,000 ... ..o ...
lndlanarolis, ind., clinical improvements 1,338,000 .. ____..____
Knoxville, lowa, deadend corridor stairs. .. ________JTITTTL L 117,000 1,057,008
Lebanon, Pa,, deadend corridor S10IrS .oen e oo e e L574,000 .....cnnaeras

Marion, [nd., correction of electrical deficiencies. = 170,000 ~ 71,533,600
Murfreeshoro, Tenn., additionalexits.... ... ...ocoeeen.. e ——— 240, 000 2,165, 000
275,000 2,455,000

%. 135,000 10, 215, 000

3,399,000 .. _..........

. 1,395,000 .. ...._......
3 390, 000 3,508, 000

Salt Lake City, Utah, correction of seismic deficiencies, buildings 6,
Salf E';i"éﬁ ) zﬁt:gd %‘8 cal and ambulatory care a ddition; fabora- 2,200,000 ..............

. 83 @ Ci clinical and ambulatory care addition; labora-
tor, aadm?é and research and education. . ... o..... 84,000 1,410,080 13,457,000

San Francisco, Calif.,, remodel old hospital building for new func-
BIOMS . e e e e e e s e mes demmaemmeimamsamemennan 1, 350, 000 12, 150, 000
Sesttle, Wash,, laboratory expansion and research_ ... ... 460, 000 , 146, 000
Total, other general projects... ..o o iiiiiiiiiidiane 1,822,000 46,493,000 83,622,000
Data Processing Centers: Hines, 1., new ADP building. ... ... .. il 10,000,000 ... ..coocennn
Total, construction—major. . .o 133,199,000 399,131,000 660,003,000

1976 appropriation e e e ————— ———— $106, 426, 000
Bstimate, 1077 . oo o mn 93, 061, 000
Recommendedin bill__ . __ . _____ . .__. 92, 561, 000
Decrease below estimate. .. .o — 500, 000

This appropriation provides for constructing, altering, extending and
im;l)roving any of the facilities under the jurisdiction of the VA,
including planning, architectural engineering services, and site acquisi-
tion where the estimated cost per project is less than $1,000,000. Also
included are the costs of the Office of the Assistant Administrator for
Construction. ,

- The Committee recommends the budget estimate with the excep-
tion of a $500,000 reduction for a leased facility relating to a new Target
computer center at Chicago, Hiinois. These funds are no longer re-
quired in view of the Committee’s decision to construct a new com-
puter facility at Hines, Illinois.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

1976 appropriation. _____ . __ . __ . $10, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 . o e 10, 000, 000
Reeommended inbill.______________________ ... 10, 000, 600

45

The bill provides a requested $10,000,000 for this account, including
$5,000,000 for grants to assist States in the construction of facilities
for furnishing nursing home care to war veterans. These grants may
not exceed 65% of the total cost of the total project and may not
provide for more than two and one half beds per thousand war veteran
population in any state.

Another $5,000,000 provides grants to assist States in remodeling,
modlfimg or altering existing hospital and domiciliary facilities in
State homes. Such grants may not exceed 659, of the total cost of the
project, nor may any one state receive in any fiscal year more than 20
percentum of the amount appropriated for that fiscal year.

ASBISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

1976 appropriation. .____ ... ... $30, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 e 35, 000, 600
Recommended in bill__ .. _____________ .. .. 35, 000, 000

This program provides grants to assist in the establishment of new
State medical schools at colleges or universities primarily supported
by the State and operated in conjuntion with VA medical facilities.
Grants are provided to existing affiliated medical schools and
other health manpower institutions to expand and improve medical
training. Funds are also provided for the expansion of education and
training capacity in VA hospitals.

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $35,000,000
for fiscal year 1977. There is an anticipated unobligated balance of
?8%40,000, which will provide for a total program of $41,640,000 in

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

1976 appropriation. ... $2, 100, 000
Estimate, 1977 . . . 2,100, 000
Recommendedinbill..____________ . __ ... 2, 100, 600

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $2,100,000 in
1977 to provide grants to the Republic of the Philippines.

This program, which started in 1948, provides grants for medical
care and treatment of eligible Philippine Commonwealth Army Vet-
erans and New Philippine Scouts, and for programs of medical edu-
cation and training of health services personnel. Medical care and
treatment is provided by the Republic of the Philippines at the Vet~
erans Memorial Hospital in Manila, or at other facilities by contract.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

1976 limitation. . ... .. _____ e e e e e $550, 000, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ . . 550, 000, 000
Reeommendedinbilb. .o 550, 000, 000

The Committee recommends a limitation of $550,000,000 in fiscal
year 1977 to finance costs, other than administrative, for the loan
guaranty program.

The assistance normally provided consists of the guaranty or the
insurance of loans made by private lenders to veterans. The VA may
make loans directly to veterans for homes and farm residences from the
direct loan revolving fund under certain conditions.




40

TITLE IIT
CORPORATIONS

Feperar Home Loan Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

; Aonad ;¥
atwe ks aLwe

A drpind

eTpenses erpenses
1976 limitation. . ... ... $14, 665, 000 $20, 860, 000
Estimate, 1977 _ e 17, 100, 000 23, 620, 000
Recommended in bill . __ __ . __ . __ . _.__._._ 17, 100, 000 23, 620, 000

The Federal Home Loan Bank Board is responsible for regulating
and supervising the savings and home-financing industry. The costs
of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board operation—including the
examinations of insured savings and loan associations—are met by
assessing the twelve Federal Home Loan Banks and the Federal
Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation for services rendered, and
by direct examination charges to savings and loan associations for
the services of the Office of Examinations and Supervision.

The Committee recommends limitations of $17,100,000 for ad-
ministrative expenses and $23,620,000 for nonadministrative expenses
in fiscal 1977 as proposed in the budget estimate.

FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN INSURANCE CORPORATION, LIMITATION ON
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

1976 mitation . e $826, 000
Estimate, 1977 e 875, 000
Recommended in bill. _ e ————— 875, 000

The bill provides for a limitation of $875,000 on administrative
expenses of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation in
fiscal year 1977 as proposed in the budget estimate. This is an increase
of $49,000 above the limitation for the current fiscal year.

The Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation insures
savings accounts up to $40,000 for each saver in Federal savings and
loan associations, and in approved State-chartered savings and loan
or building and loan associations. The Corporation must act with
dispatch in its various insurance activities to assure public confidence
and protect the savings of people who invest in the insured associations

GovernMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

The limitation previously carried for administrative expenses of
the Government National Mortgage Association is not carried in
the bill this year. With the consolidation of all administrative expenses
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development into one
account, it is recommended that this specific limitation be dropped at

this time,
TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee recommends that the general provisions applicable
to the Department and agencies carried in the current year be con-
tinued in 1977, except for the general provision relating to payments
to the General Services Administration for space and services. This

47

has been deleted as a general provision in another bill addresses this
matter on a government-wide basis.

LivmiraTioNs AnD LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore

.

carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended:

On pages 2 and 3 in connection with Annual Contributions for
Assisted Housing:

Provided further, That of the total for contracts other than for
modernization provided by this Act, not more than 25 per centum
shall be allocated to contracts to make assistance payments with
respect to new or substantially rehabilitated housing: Provided
SJurther, That of the total described in the preceding proviso, not
less than 81 20,000,000 shall be used only for contracts for an-
nual contributions to assist in financing the development or
acquisition of low-income housing projects to be owned by public
housing agencies other than under section 8 of the above Act:
Provided further, 1hat of the amount set forth in the third Proviso,
not less than 15 per centum shall be used only with respect to
new construction v nowmetropolitan areas.

[Nore.—An explanation of these provisions is found on page 5 of
the report.]

On page 4 in connection with Housing Payments:

Provided, That excess rental charges credited to the Secretary in
accordance with section, 236(g) of the National Housing Act, as
amended, shall be available, wn addition to amounts appropri-

ated herein, Jor the paymenis on contracts entered into pursuant
to the authorities enumerated above.

[NoTE.—An explanation of this provision is found on page 7 of the
report.]

On page 7, in connection with the Rehabilitation Loan Fund:

which amount shall be augmented by any previously appropriated
Junds which would otherwise become unavailable after August
22, 1976: Provided, That the aggregate amount of commitments
Jor loans made from the fund for the fiscal year 1977 shall not
(ei:ccﬁpd the tgta& of fioa? repayments and other income available
uring such pertod, less operating costs, plus the a te
amount pro'm%j:d herein. P I P garege

[NoTe.—An explanation of this provision is found on page 12 of the
report.]

On page 19, in connection with Science Education Activities:

including $3,000,000 for pre-college science teacher training
seminars and $1,000,000 for advanced teacher workshops,

[Nore.—An explanation of this provision is f
33 of the report.]xp provision is found on pages 30 to

On page 21, in connection with Readjustment Benefits:

and on June 1, 1977, the foregoing amount shall be reduced
$60,000,000 and funds under this appropriation shall (l);?é




48

available for payment only at the end or after the end of a month
in which entitlement for payment is earned, but advance pay-
ments may be provided when requested.

[Nore.—An explanation of this provision is found on pages 35, 36,
and 37 of the report.]

On page 24, in connection with Construction, Major Projects:

Provided, That $5,800,000 shall be available for construction of a
research and education facility at Dallas, Texas, $1 0,000,000
for construction of facilities on government-owned land for a
TARGET data processing center, $534,000 for design of nursing
home care facilities at Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, and
8500,000 for design of a new blind rehabilitation center and
eye, ear, nose and throat clinic at Birmingham, Alabama

[NoTe.—An explanation of this provision is found on pages 42 and
43 of the report.]

PERMANENT OBLIGATIONAL AvurHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS AND TRUST
Funbps

Substantial sums of new budget (obligational) authority are made
available by permanent legislation for the continuation of certan
Government activities that are not subject to the annual appropria-
tion process. Details of these activities for the agencies covered in this
bill are reflected in appropriate tables appearing on pages 52 and 53

of this report. The most significant are the public debt transactions

g . tgage
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development in its mortg
ﬁnancingpand insurance activities, and the life insurance programs of
the Veterans Administration. The Budget estimates that such per-
manent authorities will aggregate $1,138,548,000 in fiscal year 1977.

ErrEcT oF COMMITTEE ACTION ON PROJECTED BupeET EXPENDITURES
(OUTLAYS)

The budget outlays (expenditures) for the Department of Housing
and UrbangDevelogment and other agencies covered in the bill are
estimated at $34.8 billion in fiscal year 1977. The actions recom-
mended by the Committee are estimated to decrease this total by
an estimated $240 million.

TRANSFERS OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES

. .. itted
The following transfer provisions are recommended and submi
in compliance gvith Clause 1(b), Rule X of the House of Representa-
tives: ) -
On page 21, in connection with Compensation and Pensions:

TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES

The unezpended balances remaining in the Soldiers’ and
Sailors’ Czi)vil Relief Fund on September 30,, 1976, shall be
transferred to the “ Compensation and pensions’’ account.

. . . al-
Note.—The foregoing authorizes the transfer of this small, specia

ize[d account from the appropriation for Veterans Insurance Mid

Indemnities to Compensation and Pensions. There are currently only

49

31 accounts under this program. The guaranty is in essence a benefit,
and VA advises that this change will reduce paperwork.}

On page 23, in connection with the Veterans Administration:

CONSTRUCTION OF HOSPITAL AND DOMICILIARY FACILITIES
TRANSFER OF UNBXPENDED BALANCER

The unexpended balances in this account are transferred to the
accounts under the heads ‘‘Construction, major projects’” and
“Construction, minor projects’” as appropriate.

[Note.—The foregoing language authorizes the transfer of remaining
funds to liquidate this expiring account. Funds for construction
projects have been provided under two new appropriations since 1973,
one for major and the other for minor projects, and the transfers will
be made to the current accounts as appropriate.]

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

The amount proposed for appropriation totals $42,993,390,000. This
is $2,297,668,000 below the President’s request. Pursuant to Clause 2 (1)
(4), Rule XI of the House of Representatives, the Committee notes
that some of these funds will be used for veterans benefits and housing
assistance payments of up to forty years. Other funds will support ad-
vanced technology and science that directly and indirectly increase
productivitfy. ‘

Critics of government spending suggest that practically any spend-
ing by the government is inflationary. If this view were true, then the
funds proposed in this bill would be inflationary. However, Federal
spending per se is not necessarily inflationary. It should be analyzed
against the economic situation in which it is occurring, the deficit and
surplus condition of the government at the time, and on the sectors
of the economy which the spending may impact.

Further information on the purpose of the spending proposed in
this bill can be obtained in other parts of this report. In addition, a
large amount of detailed statistical and financial information can be
obtained in the hearings conducted in developing this bill.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF ExisTiNg Law

The Committee submits the following statements in compliance with
Clause 3, Rule XXIT of the House of Representatives, describing the
effects of provisions proposed in the accompanying bill which may be
considered, under certain circumstances, to change the application of
existing law, either directly or indirectly:

1. The Committee, in & number of instances, has found it necessary
to recommend funding for ongoing activities and programs where
authorizations have not been enacted to date. This includes some or all
of the programs under the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment, the Council and Office of Environmental Quality, the En-
vironmental Protection Agency, the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, the National Science Foundation and the Veterans
Administration.

2. The bill provides that appropriations shall remain available until
expended for a number of programs for which the basic authorizing
legislation does not presently authorize such extended availability,




50

and in other instances where funds are authorized to remain available
until expended the funds are limited to a shorter period of time.

3. Sections 401 through 408 of Title IV of the bill contain a number
of general provisions, all of which are essentially as carried in previous
ap{)ropriatmp acts, which place limitations on the use of funds in the
bil and which might, under some circumstances, be construed as
changing the application of existing law.

4. Provisions on page 2 earmarking funds in connection with annual
contributions for assisted housing for certain purposes could be con-
strued as indirectly changing the application of existing law.

5. A provision on page 4, in connection with housmgepa,yments,
makes available excess rental charges credited to the Secretary in
accordance with section 236(g) of the National Housing Act, as
amended, for payments on coniracts of various housing programs.

6. The appropriation language for the community development
grants program on pages 6 and 7 earmarks funds for States and units
of local government that could be construed as changing the applica-
tion of existing law.

7. The appropriation language for readjustment benefits on page 21
provides for a retrenchment of funds by providing for a,vmlabilit%
for payment only at the end or after the end of a month in whic
entitlement for payment is earned.

Comrarisons Wire Bupeer ResoLurion

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the following table provides com-
parisons between the new budget authority targets set forth in the
First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget, as allocated by the Com-~
mittee on Appropriations under Section 302 of the Act, and the budget
authority contained in the accompanying bill.

Amounts in _
. R concurrent Committes X

Function resolution  recommendations Difference
050 Nationab defense__.._ ... ... ... .. $6, 800, 000 $18, 000, 000 —$11, 200, 000
250 General science, space, and technology_.._____.__._ 4,116, 100, 000 4,067, 265, 000 448, 835, 000
300 Ratural resources, environment, and energy. — 5,018, 318, 000 1,000,705,000  -+4, 015, 613, 000
400 Commerce and transportation.__.._....__........_. 4,199, 468, 900 521,721,000 43,677,698, 000
450 Community and regional development._____.________ 3,835, 855, 000 3,698, 822, 000 4136, 833, 000
500 Education, training, employment, and social services. . - 1,581, 000 L58L,000 .. ...
550 Health.. . ..o e e 37, 000, 000 41,100, 0 -4, 100, 000
600 Incomasecurity. .. . .. pmmmmnnnn 19,086,168, 000 15,235,419, 000 -3, 849,749, 000
700 Veterans benefits and services 19,621,627, 000 18, 392, 166, (00 -+1, 229, 461, 000
750 Law enforcement and justice..____. 11, 935, 000 11,936,000 -—oooeom e
800 QGensralgovermment. .. .. .. ... .eeiaoioon 2,915, 000 41,500, 000

850 Revenue sharing and general purpose fiscal assistance. 1: 250: 000 1,256,000 oo

Total el 55,938, 419,000 42,993,930, 000 -+12, 944, 489,000

51

Five Year Prosection oF OUTLAYS

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the following table contains 5
year projections of the outlays associated with the budget authority
provided in the accompanying bill:

Budget authority, $42,993,930,000.

Outlays:
Y077 e $21, 117, 918, 000
1078 4, 835, 953, 000
I 4 2,411, 952, 000
1080 1, 016, 844, 0600
OB 682, 837, 000

AssisSTANCE T0O STATE AND Locar GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the new budget authority and out-
lays provided by the accompanying bill for financial assistance to
State and local governments are as follows:

Fiscal year 1977 new budget authority: $14,630,101,000.

Fiscal year 1977 outlays resulting therefrom: $842,714,000.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1976 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

{Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permsnent” law without tugtn{e’r. or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, thess amounts are not included in the accompanying

: and item New budget (obligational)] Budget estimates of new Tncresse or decrease
Agenecy o m?;‘iﬁﬂg, 11’0&;6 (obdligtioxi% authority, ,
o @ 3 ®

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY
FEDERAL FUNDS

Department of Housing and Urban Development:
Annual contributions for assisted housing
{contract authOrEtY) cussssrosrracscascsovssssorsraersrsvrrsrsnracns
Homeownership and Rental Housing Assistance........seevercennes Ceriene .. 23,000
College housing~~loans and other expenses :
(Indefinite) cveersveeiassssscasnsnosssmvnccerovesuosanssssorarmesns 363,000 ’ o ~363,000

Federal Housing Administration fund (authority
to spend public debt receipts, indefinite)..cavivevivsrniniianenns . 1,129,408,000 149,761,000 ~979,647,000

Goveranment National Mortgage Assoclation:
Special assistance functlons fund:

. $ 1,033,511,000  $ 5,500,000 § ~1,028,011,000
. 68,000 45,000

44

Indefinite. . vuseuivocasnsssnaresnnoncssnsssessasccacersoasnessnssons 3,482,000 3,500,000 18,000
Authority to spend public debt receipts..iiv.vicrniniicnarracveass 4,750,000,000 e =~4,750,000,000
Revolving fund (liquidating programs,
Indefinite) iv.iirncrersocssnmnsnnrossonssssansonsorsvessssssernannsas 1,003,000 1,335,000 332,000
Interstate land sales (indefinite, special).....cevvvniene, 400,000 450,000 50,000
Total, FEDERAL FUNDS.eeeuurseusnuosncarcarsinssecnrnnns 6,918, 190,000 160,614,000 ~6,757,576,000
“—-—-—-W SR
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUfilORITY
TRUST FUNDS :
American Battle Monuments Commission: \ N :
Contribut 1on8 (Indefinite) cureereeneeuenrennocnnerosoreoneessnesenns 34,000 34,000 ——
Envirommental Protection Agency: .
Miscellaneous trust funds (Indefinited.isiuvessnscarcerranrrnssrnoonanns 9,000 . — ~9,000
National Aerconautics and Space Administration:
Miscellaneous trust funds (Indefintte).vveeeconnnvecerennns Carreeenrans 735,000 100,000 ~635, 000
National Science Foundation: Donations
(indefinite)....................................................T...... 3,000,000 - 3,000,000 —
Veterans Administration:
General post fund, national homes (Indefinife).......cvevvrvnmanevnnnns - 4,250,000 4,500,000
National service life insurance fund . ’ ’ ’ ’ 230.000
(Indefdnite) civeiersunesooonrsusasnonananssoun svnnsvnrecanssrenanns 865,700,000 933,700,000
U.S. Govermment 1life insurance fund ’ ’ ’ ’ 68000, 000 [e1}
(Andefinite) curiiinnntatinieiiintutieieiirint i 37,900,000 36,600,000 ~1,300,000
Total, TRUST FUNDS. . eeevcecnsonsnsnsssnsvetanranas 911,628,000 977,934,000 66,306,000
Total, NB{O)A.u.uvsunnonormsvnnoneoncnenan Cheeas i rsiiaans ’ 7,829,818,000 1,138,548,000 ~6,691, 270,000

Norte: Amounts as estimmated ##d shown in the January 1977 budget document. Some iterns are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation,



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

[Note—All amounts are in the form of “appropriastions’ unless otherwise indicated.]

{
Now b Bill compared with—
Bu et estimates sw budget
33{,’3“23352}, d: \) (Obkf‘ﬁmtm‘ ) New budget Budget estimates
rency i li io;m authotity sw budge! udge im

Arency and item authority, N © ﬁ y,) recommended (ohli% tignal) of new (obliga-

fiscal year 1976 ﬁscai year 1977 in bill author ty, tional) authority,

fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977
(e8] (2) (3 [CY) {8 {6) ‘

TITLE I

DEPARTHENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HOUS ING PROGRANMS
Annual conzributiohs fof assisted housing

Increased limitation for annual contract authority(
Housing for the elderly or handicapped
(Limitation on loanB)..ssasssssnsscssnonsnmascnnsens
Housing payments (appropriation to liquidate contract
AULHOTEEY) sevcanenanevasamnncsnronanssnassonnansanssl
Payments For operation of low-~income housing projects
(contract Authority) cssucnnesrsanenunsnasconnsnsnsns
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....(
ilobile home standards Programe...ssecssavsscscsersnanse
Federal llousing Administration Fund.csesvansviannvsnss
Housing counseling assSistante..icerencrosvcaosrannsnsee
Salaries and expenses, Housing pPrograms....s.cesssscsss
By transfer, FHA funds...cvvvsvinunsnascnneansl
Emergency honeowners relief fund...coviivinnicnnvanans,
State housing finance and development agencies (con—
Lract Aubhorif¥)eiecosnssornarsnssoscnsnernnsansnsse

Limitation for annual contract authorify.......as.(
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....(

Rent supplement program (contract authority)..........

Increased limitation for annual contract authority(

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
Payment of participation sales insuffic iencies..vevnas
Emergency mortgage purchase assistance (borrowing

AUEROT ALY s cssnnurnncusnsstonsnsorstsnrsnonnanoncns
Subtotal.cirreevrieenensosnenan

COMMUNTITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPHENT
Community development

Contract JULHOTILY cous ennnrovrronnsnnnsssnssonsnos
(By transfer from the College housing loan fund

BTBNES e irrnsnuasnsasnanasnansas

(borrowing authority)).ecevusoancoennanaeassonal
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....(

Comprehensive planning grants.e..ceveaeesssveeovnsusnsa
Rehabilitation loan fund.e.uveisseeeecasascsovenansonnn
Salaries and expenses, Comnuaity planning and
development pProgrambac. cveessvesenarvesrossessvnaansne
Subtotal.sssvsssavasssasscaran
FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION
FLlood 1nBUrante.. s sussoancacsosncnsosncncsoncasnonnse
OFFICE OF INTERSTATE LAND SALES REGISTRATLOW
Interstate 1and S@leS.vcssenssensonerosancasaronnnanns
POLICY DEVELOPHUENT AND RESEARCH

Rescarch and technology.oseeeneaivarsnnconsnvrnssnnnnn
Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research

SubtOtal.csereneanananssannsnsa

&
W
(contract auLhOriLY)eeseereernonnsrcannnsnnnsanasses. $17,000,000,000 $16,572,900,000 $14,608,390,000 $-2,391,610,000 $-1,964, 510,000
662, 300, 000) ( 850, 000, G00) ( 675,000,000} ¢ 12,700,000)C  ~175,000,000)
750,000, 000 { 375,000, 000) ( 750, 000, 000) ( ) { 375, 000, UOQ)
2,245,000,000)(  3,070,000,000)( 2,975,000,000)¢ 730, 000, 000) ( ~45, 000, 000)
535, 000, 000 463, 600, 000 575,600, 000 40, 600, 000 112, 600, 000
535,000, 000)( 483,600, 000) ( 575,600, 000) ( 40,600, 000) ( 112,000, 000)
1, QU0, 000 1,000, 000 1,000, 000 —— e
147, 500, 000 825,698, 000 135,000,000 ~12, 500, 000 ~640, 698, UUU
’ — e 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000, 00U
41,316,000 —— —— ~41, 316,000 —
163, 503, 000} { e} ) =163, 503, 000) ( o)
35, 000,000 —— e ~35, 000, 000 —
600, QUL, UGY e o =600, 000, 000 e
. v e T e T,
it MM -
15,000, 000 ( =3 ( ) ( ~15, 000,000 ( )
15,000,000 ¢ ) ) { =~15,000, 000} )
800, 000, V00 s o ~800, 000, 00U -
20, 000, 000 { —}( a2 ¢ =24, 000, 000) ( )
20,935, 000 21,265,000 21,265,000 330,000 e
5, 000, 000, 000 e =5, 000, 000, 000 ——
24,180,751,000  17,8564,463,000  15,346,255,000  -4,d34,496, 000 2,538, 208, 400
102, 000, 000 100, 000, 000 200, 060, VO 98, 000, U0V 100, 0VG, 000
1, 736,000, 000 3, 148,000,000 3,048,060, 500 1,312,000, 000 ~100, 000, 0V0
964, 00U, 000U) ( ) { —)( =964, 000,000)( v}
2,700,000, 0003 ( 3, 148,000,000 ( 3,048,000,000)( 348,000,000)C  ~100, 000, 000) o
75,000, VOO 25, 000, 000 50, 000, 000 =25, 000, 000 25, 000, DOV &
50, 000, 000 e 25,000, 000 ~25, 000, 000 25, 000, QU0
43,020, 000 —— - -43, 020, 000 s
2,006, 020, 000 3,273,000, 000 3,323,000, 000 1,318,980, 000 50, 000, 00U
75,000, 000 100, 000, 000 75,000, 000 — ~25, 00U, 000
2,797, 000 e —— -2, 797, 000 e
53, 000, 000 71,000, 000 53, 000, 000 - -~18, 000, VU0
65,955,000 - e 6,955, 000 —
59,455, 000 71, 000, 000 53, 000, 000 -6,955, 000 ~18, 000, VOO



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

[Note——All amounts are in the form of “sppropriations’’ unless otherwise indicated.]

i Bill compared with—
Budget estimates New budget
New budget “dgoy new (obligational) imates
; (obligational) (obligational) authority New budget Budget estims
Agency and item ﬂault omy‘,)ml ml&"or[gy, recommended (ohlg ti;)tnbl) "o!n:‘x?)wm(lotggg:.
scal year 1 bill suthority, 10 *
¥ fiscal year 1977 in lymi'?’lﬁ M soal yoar 1977y
) 2) [&)] “ %) ()]
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
—— — ~13, 107,000 —— o
Fair housing and equal opportunity..cvccevsessscsosccns 13, 107,000 s &
HANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
5 5 b tment of Housing o

:’313‘::: ?]::ar?xgg::;:;meﬁgar . s sasus — 201,442,000 193,370,000 193,370,000 ~8,072,€300)
haessarcesnssnasnnaneaannn : e 830, b
By transfer, FHA funds...coeeconncsncersorcasaad ) e} { 223,630, 000) ( 223,631},%)( 23.033 ggg)( i
General departmental managemente..ovesvcensscrsonnenss ‘6,(}38,000 e T -3,&“;%0 -
Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel...... 3,441,000 - e} ( --1’800‘0()0)( —)
By transfer, FHA fundS.eccauesssavoennvasnnonsf 1, 800, 000)( ——){ — “?'Abz,(}(}() -
Salaries and cxpenses, Office of inspector general.... ?»4§2¢000 — -y -3’l32,000}( —)
By transfer, FHA fundS.cceavsrsnveonsnsnsosnsa( 2325,:!;22,383}( e} { - “22.31‘4,000 .
Adiinistration and staff sexvicesS.esesrranrsranrvnnsren » 344, —— e > .

: By transfer, FUA fundS,eceuvascennarovvssroens( 31, 725,000)¢ e ) ( w—ve) { J&,?ES.UOU)( )
Regi 25,452,000 —— o ~23,452, 000 e
Regional management and ServiceSaessssveenrcvensreacses s ’ ~)( ~15,642,000})( =)

By transfer, FHA funds.eusessnescveananssnsans( 15,642, 000)¢ ) ( — . .
Subtotal iassveciasnssrananssas 64,737,000 201,442,000 193, 370,00 128,633, 000 =8, (372, 000
Totalussevseonavssenssaosnnsonnnnsoss 20,402,367,000 21,529,905,000 18,990,625,000 ~7,411,742,000 -2, 539, 280, Gud
) 3 G,a—a“*nim i“ .
FUNDS A;PPR()PRIATEI) TO THE PRESINDENT
FEDERAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

Disaster reldef. . ouennecinnveasaanoronnaransenncnsonsan 150, 000, U00 100, 000, 000 100, 000, 000 ~50, 000, 000 -

Total, Title I:

New budget (obligational) authority.e.vssesneesseas 26,552,367,000 21,629,905, 000 19,090, 625,000  ~7,461,742,000 -2, 539,280,000
APPIOPTriatlonS,cersnssessnrrvssncnonnonnssnsanns B81,367,000 1,845,405, 000 458,635,000 ~22,732,000 586, 770, 000
COnLract AULhOTIEYaanuiniuniniviennnnnnansenseas 20,671,000, 000 20, 184,500,000  18,231,990,000  ~2,439,010,000 —-1,%52,510,000
Borrowing authority.ceecvaneerernansnsnsenssenn, 5,000,000, 000 — = =5,000, 000, 000 o

BY Eransfer.icsirrernrassevasnsssonssssnnnnsnsancnn 964,000,000 - s — ~964, 604, 600 —

Appropriations to liquidate contract authority..... 5,495, 000, 000 6, 681, 600,000 6, 593, 600, 000 1,103, 600,000 -83, 000, 000

Increased limitation for annual contract authority. 697, 300,000 850, 00U, Q00 675, 000, V00 ~22, 300,000 =175, 000, 000

Limitation on corporate funds to be expended....... 215,802,000 223,630, 000 223,630,000 - 7,828,000 ————

TITLE 11
o
INUEPUNDENT AGENGIES ~
AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMUTISSIUN
Salaries and eXPEuSeS..vesssnsststanentssssnnsansnsane 5,374,000 5, 824, 000 5,824, 000 450,000 Retd
CUNSUBER PRODUCT SAFETY COMLIISSION
Salaries and expenses....veisiseresrersrnnnorsrasnseen 39, 564, 000 37, 000, V0O 41, 100, 000 1,536, 000 4, 19y, 00U
DEPARTIHENT OF DLFENSE~CIVIL
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
Salaries and CXPENSES. .ty srarrensussscannsonnnnnsones 5,785, 000 6,161,000 6, 161,000 376,000 -
ENVIRONMENTAL PRUTECTION AGENCY
Agency and regional managementsycis s evnrensonrsananss 65,374, 000 67,538, 000 73, 000, 0GL 7,626,000 5,462,000
Energy research and development..veuseesvnsssncancanss 100, 000, V00 96,973, 000 —— =100, 000, 0D0 ~46,973, 000



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

* {Note—All amounts are in the form of “appropristions’” unless otherwise indicated.)

|
New budget Bill compared with—
Budget estimates sw budge
New budget of new (obligational)
Agency and item (ebligational) {obligational) suthority New budget Budget estimates
authority, suthority, recommended {obllintional) of new (obliga-
fiscal yesr 1976 fiseal year 1977 in bill authority, tional) authority,
fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977
1) ' @) 3 4) [63] ®
Research and development...cesnseonvessssoocsssssonsns 170, 674, 000 159,476,000 265,000,000 94, 326,000 105, 524, 000
Abatement and CONULYOLl.serannosonssonnsesvssocsnsosnscon 375,766,000 329,544,000 398, 044, 000 22,278,000 68,500,000
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....( 65, 000,000} 49,181,431 ¢ 49,182,000)¢ ~15, 815, 000)( 5693 -
EnforCementcsvesiscanesnvasvoonvonnsrassssnvsscsnsnnns 53, 606, 0UO 56, 561,000 56,561, 000 2,955,000 - [#e]
Buildings and facilities..cciansscasnsesannnrssnsoanany 2, 10U, 000 2, 150,000 2, 100, 000 w——— -
CONSEEUCLION ZrantBecsesrsnsavnsensersnsensoscsrsanrae - Rl 200, 000, VOO 200,000, 000 204, 00U, 000
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....( 800, 000, VU0 (3,800, 000,000) (3, 800, 000,000) (3, 000,000,000 ( =}
Scfentific activities overseas {Special foreign
CUrLEncyY PLOGIaM) o socrescssnssnnsnsssvsnsarssnssrons 4, 0U0, 00U 6, LU0, 000 6,000, 000 2,000,000 —
Totalesaveessseocsasersrsasrensronca 771,520, 000 718,192,000 1, 000, 705, 000 229,185, 000 282,513,000
EXECUTLVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Council on Eavironmental Quality and Officc of
Enviromuental QUality.eceeecasssnnsscnsnnscssnasnnns 2, 136,000 2,915, 000 2,915,000 179,000 -
Office of Science and Technology Policy.evescrvsnssnes 300,000 ———— —— ~500, 000 ——
Totalessennwsscenssnsannsorvansnssnnne 3,236,000 2,915,000 2,915,000 -321,000 -
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Consumer Information Center..evieecciassnnssersnncrncaes 1, 054, 000 1,073,000 1,073,000 19,000

DEPARTHENT OF UBEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Office of Consumer AffairsS.civesesasesscseernennassees 1,534,000 1,581,000 1,581,000 47,000 ——

NATIONAL AERUNAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Research ?nd develox_}m_znt........,..................... 2,677,380, 000 2,758,925,000 2,767,425,000 90, 065, 000 8, 500, 00U
Fonstructmn of facilitieSeeensivvnessncnnncrnnnnronnns 82, 130, 000 124,020,000 118,090,000 35,960, V00 -9, 930, 000
Research and progran managementasssssessesonrsoscanan 792,312,000 314,055,000 804, 000, 000 16,688,000 =3, 455, 000

Totalescierisenonensansnsssnsonennnns 3,551,822,000 3,697,000, 000 3, 694,515,000 142,643,000 ~2, 485, vuu

NATIUNAL COMMISSION ON WATER QUALITY
Salaries add ERPENSES s s uuunsssconncssosnnnrsarsonnnnny 175,000 —— e ~175, 000 a——.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

$aiaries and expcnses.......:.........i............... 711, 250,000 7496, 000, 000 - ~711,250,000 =796, 000, 000 [
Research and r?lated athvitxes.......‘............... e v 681, 400, 000 681, 400, V00 651, 400, 000 <«
Sf:iem:e education aCtivitieS.uirieesenesnoesvennnonsnnns ——— ———— 64, 00U, 000 64, QU Q00 54,000, 000
Scientific activities (special foreign currency
PYOBTAM) st crneereacussonnasnsscssssunnnsnersnnenaras 4,000, 000 6, 000, 000 4, 600, 00U 200G, 000 =1, 400, D00
o 715,250, 000 8u2, 00U, VUY - 750, 000, 000 34,750,000 ~32,000, Yoo

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEN
Salaries and CRPeNSES.ussessecscevssasnranvansransssvenns 37,500,000 &, 800, 000 18,000,000 ~19, 508, 000 o 11,206, 000

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

dew York City Seasonal Financing Fund. svennan 2, 300, 000, 600 245 30¢ Y
.« e Pesasraans —— s—— -, 00, Qo .
New York City Seasunal Financing Fund, ’ ’ ’ ’ » 008, 000
AdMAnIiStrative CXpPONSCS e rutnsorcarnsroonrcusannersns 1, 000, 000 1, 250,000 1,250, 000 : 250,000 ————

Totalesusoreeraninecsnsvncnrsennanen 2, 301, 000, 000 1,250, 000 1,250,000  «2,299,750,000 ——




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTI][ATES AND AMOUNTS REOOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

{Note— All amounts are in the form of “appmpriatmns" unless otherwise indicated. ]

{ Bill compared with—
New budget Budget selimates (obngatioss
Agency and item (obligational) (obligational) ghont Mew budget Budget estimates
authority, ﬁwmy, recommended {obligational) of new {(obliga-
fiscal year 1976 1 fiseal year 1977 in bill authority, tional) suthority,
ﬁscsl year 1976 fiscal year 1977
) (2) 3 {4) [6)] 6)
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
Co"mpensatinn and pensionS.esssecsesssssanrcssssencases 8,249, 200, 000 8,153,400, 000 8,153, 400,000 ~35, 800, 000 s—- %
Readjustment benefitS.ueivessnnssanncnccrosasssnressone 6,0L4,475,000 4,873, 000,000 4,813,000,000 ~1,201,475,000 —60, V00, 000
©+ Veterans insuraace and indemnities.c..eevesncrsccnsene 6,600, 000 7, 000, OGO 7,000, 000 400, 000 w———
Medical CAr@iciscssssonevecnacanenessnsssnosssassssnrns 3, 854,456,000 4,172,232,000 4,222,232,000 367,776,000 50, 000, 000
fedical and prosthetic researchic.isceerresacessscnnnsn 97, 309,000 97,433,000 37,433,000 124,000 —
Hedical administration and miscellaneous
Operating OXpPeNSeSB...reecscrsssnonncrarssornnsanssns 38,528,000 39,941,000 39,941,000 1,413,000 ——
General operating eXPenSeS...essensasasesrecsrssassses 483, 300,000 512,883,000 508, 383, 060 25,083,000 =4, 500, 000
Construction, major ProjeClB.caceescsceanssssnnscsnsses 297,464,000 2/385,847,000 399, 131,000 101,667, 000 13,284,000
Construction, minor Projetts.ccesssescsverrsnvrsnssneas 106, 426,000 93,061,000 92, 561,000 ~13, 865,000 ~500, 000
Grants for construction of State extended .
care faciliticS.scacraneacanreresannnsearsnssssananns 10, 000, 000 14, 000, 00O 14, 000, 000 — ket
Assistance for health manpower training institutions,. 30, 600, 000 35, 600,000 35, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 ——
Grants to the Republic of the Philippines..eeeecsvanss 2,100,000 2, 100, 000 2, 100, 000 —— —
Loan guaranty revolving fund (limitation on
ObligationsS) cuunsvacnresncessscnnsssnsociansssesnsasn( 550, 000, 000) ( 350,000,000) ( 550, 000, 000} ( —3{ —)
Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund.cisevsssuasss 100, 000 Lt et ~100, 000 s
Supply fund.icssesrirnesnarnisrrvrerassrnsessnnnsnnncns 29,001,000 ——— e ~29, 001, 000 e
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority.....( 80,999, 000)( o ) o) ( -80, 999, 000) ( w—}
Totalissesnsnesonenrcasnnnassassnssras 19,218,959,000 18, 381,897,000 18,380,181, 000 -838,778,000 -1, 716,000
_ ) . — e e st et o ———— P CRPOVNURIRRRRSRRRRS SRR S
Total, Title II:
Kew budget (obligational) authority....ceeeesreenss 26,652,773,000 23,661,693,000 23,903,305,000 -2,749,468,000 241,612,000
- Appropriations to liquidate contract authority..... 945, 999, 000 3,849,181,431 3,84%,182,000 2,903, 183,000 569
TITLE 111
CORPORATIONS
Federal Home Loan Bank Board:

Limitation on administrative expenses....essssvnsef 14, 665, 000) ( 17,100, 000)¢ 17,100, 0003 ( 2,435, 000)( ——e)

Limitation on nonadministrative expenses,...sessss( 20, 860, 000) ( 23,620,000)( 23,620, 000)( 2,760,000 ( e}

Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation: N
Limitation on administrative expenseS..essscsass( 826,000)( 875,000) 875, 0003 ¢ -~ 49,000)¢ v )

Department of Housing and Urban Development:
Government National Mortgage Association: '
 Limitation on administrative expensesS.c..csvaasss( 1,273,000)¢ ) ( —3 -1,273,000)¢ ——)
TOtalessueansosnnensnesassssaaeansnnal 37,624, 000)( 41,595,000} ( 41,595,000)( 3,971,000)¢( ) =,
iy
Grand total, Titles I, II, and III:

New budget {obligational) authority..seeeseesecnees  53,205,140,000  45,291,598,000 42,993,930,000 ~10,211,210,000  =2,297,663,000
ApPropriations.iiescseecseeraccensesoensnnnnennas  27,534,140,000  25,107,098,000 24,761,940, 000 ~2,772, 200,000 =345,158,000
Contract authority..vcsceansrsonrsnvansnrnnnnsns 20,671,000,000 20, 184, 500, W00 18,231,990, 000 ~2,439,010,000 ~1,952,510,000
Borrowing auLhOTitY.vescessssnsasnscansernsannns  5,000,000,000 ’ — =5, 000, 000, 000 —

By LransSferisciuscersssscasssanssnssosasonannnsnnes 964, (00, (00 w—— — =864, 000, 000 —

Appropriations to liquidate contract authority..... b, 440,994,000 10,530,781,431 10,447,782,000 4, 006, 783, 000 «32,999,431

Increased linmitation for annual contract authority. 697, 300, 000 850, 000, 000 675,000, 000 ~22, 300, 000 «175, 000, 000

limitation on corporate funds to be expended....... 253,426,000 1 265,225,000 265,225,000 11,?99.009 -

1/ Includes amounts in Second Supplemental Appropriation Bi11 (H.R. 13172) as approved in Conference.

2/ Includes budget amendment of $268,316,000 contained in §. Doc. 94-199.



H. R. 14233

Rinety-fourth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January,
one thousard nine hundred and seventy-six

An At

Making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment, and for sundry independent executive agencies, boards, bureaus, com-
inissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1977, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment, and for sundry independent executive agencies, boards,
bureaus, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Housing ProoraMs
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

The additional amount of contracts for annual contributions, not
otherwise provided for, as authorized by section 5 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437¢), entered into after
September 30, 1976, shall not exceed $675,000,000 including not more
than $35,000,000 for the modernization of existing low-income housing
projects, which amounts shall be in addition to balances of authoriza-
tion heretofore made available for such contracts: Prowided, That the
total new budget authority obligated under such contracts entered into
after September 30, 1976, shall not exceed $14,870,400,000, which
amount shall not include budget authority obligated under balances of
authorization heretofore made available : Provided further, That of the
total herein provided, excluding funds for modernization, not more
than $120,000,000 shall be used only for contracts for annual contribu-
tions to assist in financing the development or acquisition of low-income
housing projects to be owned by public housing agencies other than
under section 8 of the above Act: Provided further, That of the
amount set forth in the second proviso, not more than $85,000,000 shall
be used only for projects on which construction or substantial rehabili-
tation is commenced after the effective date of this Act except in the
case of amendments to existing contracts: Provided further, That of
the amount set forth in the second proviso, not less than 15 per centum
shall be used only with respect to new construction in non-metropoli-
tan areas.

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The limitation on the aggregate loans that may be made under
section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, as amended, from the fund
authorized by subsection (a) (4) of such section, is hereby established
for the fiscal year 1977 at $750,000,000 in accordance with paragraph
(C) of such subsection, which fundsshall be available only to qualified
nonprofit sponsors for the purpose of providing 100 per centum loans
for the development of housing for the elderly or handicapped, with



H. R. 142332

any cash equity or other financial commitments imposed as a condition
of loan approval to be returned to the sponsor if sustaining occupancy
is achieved in a reasonable period of time: Provided, That the full
amount shall be available for permanent financing (including con-
struction financing) for housing projects for the elderly or handi-
capped: Provided further, That the Secretary may borrow from the
Secretary of the Treasury in such amounts as are necessary to provide
the loans authorized herein.

ITOUSING PAYMENTS

For the payment of annual contributions, not otherwise provided
for, in accordance with section 5 of the United States Housing Act
of 1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437¢) ; for payments authorized by
title IV of the Housing Act of 1950, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1749 et
seq.) ; for rent supplement payments authorized by section 101 of the
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965, as amended (12 U.S.C.
1701s) ; for payments as authorized by sections 235 and 236, of the
National Housing Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1715z, 17152-1) ; and
for payments as authorized by section 802 of the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974 (88 Stat. 633), $2,975,000,000: Pro-
vided, That excess rental charges credited to the Secretary in
accordance with section 236(g) of the National Housing Act, as
amended, shall be available, in addition to amounts appropriated
herein, for the pavinents on contracts entered into pursuant to the
guthorities enumerated above.

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

For annual contributions to public housing agencies for the payment
of operating subsidies for low-income housing projects as authorized
by section 9 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42
U.8.C. 1487g), $575,600,000: Provided, That the aggregate amount
of contracts for annual contributions entered into for such payments
shall not exceed $575.600,000.

MOBILE FTOME STANDARDS PROGRAM

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out the
National Mobile Home Construction and Safety Standards Act of
1974 (42 U.8.C. 5401-5426), $1,000,000.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION FUND

For payment to cover losses, not otherwise provided for, sustained
by the Special Risk Insurance Fund and the General Insurance Fund,
$135,000,000, to remain available until expended, as authorized by the
National Housing Act, as amended.

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE

For contracts, grants, and other assistance, not otherwise provided
for, of providing counseling and advice to tenants and homeowners—
both current and prospective—with respect to property maintenance,
financial management, and such other matters as may be appropriate
to assist them in improving their housing conditions and meeting the
responsibilities of tenancy or homeownership, including provisions for
training and for support of voluntary agencies and services as author-



H.R. 14233—3

ized by section 106(a) (1) (iil) and section 106(a) (2) of the Housing
and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, $3,000,000.

GovERNMENT NaTIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account
of outstanding beneficial interests or participations in assets of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (including the
Government National Mortgage Association) authorized by the Inde-
pendent Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302
{¢) of the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as
amended, $21,265,000.

Comyunity PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

For contracts with and payments to States and units of general
local government and for related expenses, not otherwise provided
for, necessary for carrying out a community development grant
program as authorized by Title 1 of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974 (P.1.. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633), $3,148,000,000
of which $200,000,000 shall be uged for the purposes stated in section
103(a) (2) of said Act except that not more than $100,000,000 of the
amount so provided may be used for the purposes of section 106
(d) (1), to remain available until September 30, 1979.

For grants to units of general local government for urgent com-
munity development needs pursuant to section 108(b) of Title I of
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, $100,000,000,
to remain available until September 30, 1979,

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

For comprehensive planning grants as authorized by section 701
of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended (40 U.S.C. 461), $62,500,000,
to remain available until expended.

REHABILITATION LOAN FUXD

For the revolving fund established pursuant to section 312 of the
Housing Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1452b), $50,000,000,
which amount shall be angmented by any previously appropriated
funds which would otherwise become unavailable after August 22,
1976 : Provided, That the aggregate amount of commitments for loans
made from the fund for the fiseal year 1977 shall not exceed the total
of loan repayments and other income available during such period,
less operating costs, plus the aggregate amount provided herein.

Frperar INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION
FLOOD INSURANOE
For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for in carrying out

the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (42 U.S.C.
Chap. 50),$75,000,000.



H. R. 14233—4

Poricy DeverormeNT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

For contracts, grants, and necessary expenses of programs of research
and studies relating to housing and urban problems, not other-
wise provided for, as authorized by title V of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1970, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1701z-1 et seq.),
including carrying out the functions of the Secretary under section
1(a)(1) (i) of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1968, $55,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 1978,

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

For necessary administrative and nonadministrative expenses of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, not otherwise pro-
vided for, including not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and
representation expenses, $419,000,000, of which $223,630,000 shall
be provided from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
FeveErarn Disasten AssiSTANCE ADMINISTRATION
DISASTER RELIEF

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development under the Disaster Relief
Act of 1970, as amended, the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, and Reorga-
nization Plan No. 1 of 1973, authorizing assistance to States and local
governments, $100,000,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That not to exceed 8 per centum of the foregoing amount
shall be available for administrative expenses.

TITLE I1
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Awmrrrcany Barroe Moxoments CoMMIission
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the Ameri-
can Battle Monuments Commission, including the acquigition of land
or interest in land in foreign countries; purchase and repair of uni-
forms for caretakers of national cemeteries and monuments, outside
of the United States and its territories and possessions; not to exceed
$70,000 for expenses of travel; rent of 0£ce and garage space in
foreign countries; purchase (two for replacement only) and hire of
passenger motor vehicles; and insurance of official motor vehicles in
foreign countries when required by law of such countries; $5,824,000:
Provided, That where station allowance has been authorized by the
Department of the Army for officers of the Army serving the Army at
certain foreign stations, the same allowance shall be authorized for
officers of the Armed Forces assigned to the Commission while serv-
ing at the same foreign stations, and this appropriation is hereby



H. R. 14233—5

made available for the payment of such allowance: Provided further,
That when traveling on business of the Commission, officers of the
Armed Forces serving as members or as secretary of the Commission
may be reimbursed for expenses as provided for civilian members
of the Commission: Provided further, That the Commission shall
reimburse other Government agencies, including the Armed Forces,
for salary, pay, and allowances of personnel assigned to it.

Consumrr Propuer Sarery ComMission
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Consumer Product Safety Commis-
sion, including rent in the District of Columbia and hire of passenger
motor vehicles, services as authorized by 5§ U.S.C. 3109 but at rates
for individuals not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate
for GS-18, and not to exceed $500 for official reception and represen-
tation, $39,000,000 : Provided, That funds provided by this appropria-
tion for laboratories shall be available only for the acquisition or
conversion of existing laboratories,

Deparrment o DerExse—CIvin
Cewererial, oxpENSES, ARMY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, as authorized by law, of maintenance, oper-
ation, and improvement of the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s
Home and Arlington National Cemetery, $6,161,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That reimbursement shall be made
to the applicable military appropriation for the pay and allowances
of any military personnel performing services primarily for the pur-
poses of this appropriation.

Exvizonmentan ProteEcrion AGENCY
AGENCY AND REGIONAL MANAGEMENT

For agency and regional management expenses, including official
reception and representation expenses (not to exceed $2,500) ; hire of
passenger motor vehicles; hire, maintenance, and operation of air-
craft; uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
5901-5902; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 but at rates for
individuals not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for
GS-18; purchase of reprints; library memberships in societies or
associations which issue publications to members only or at a price to
members lower than to subseribers who are not members; $73,000,000.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For research and development activities, including hire of passenger
motor vehicles; hire, maintenance, and operation of aireraft; uni-
forms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902;
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals
not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate of GS-18; pur-
chase of reprints; library memberships in societies or associations
which issue publications to members only or at a price to members
lower than to subscribers who are not members; $259,900,000, to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978.




H. R. 14233—8

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

For abatement and control activities, including hire of passenger
motor vehicles; hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; uni-
forms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902;
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals
not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for GS-18;
purchase of reprints; library memberships in societies or associations
which issue publications to members only or at a price to members
lower than to subseribers who are not members; to remain available
for obligation until September 30, 1978, $376,844,000 and for liquida-
tion of obligations incurred in carrying out section 208 of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, $49,182,000, to remain
available until expended.

ENFORCEMENT

For enforcement activities, including hire of passenger motor
vehicles; hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; uniforms, or
allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to
exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for GS-18; purchase
of reprints; library memberships in societies or associations which
issue publications to members only or at a price to members lower
than to subseribers who are not members; $56,561,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For construction, repair, improvement, extension, alteration, and
purchase of fixed equipment of facilities of or used by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency, $2,100,000, to remain available until
expended.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority con-
tained in section 203 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, $3,800,000,000, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for liquidation of obligations, “Construc-
tion grants”, for the period July 1, through September 30, 1976, $200,-
000,000, to remain available until expended.

For payment of reimbursement claims pursuant to section 206 (a) of
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, $200,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for necessary expenses of the Environmental Protection
Agency in the conduct of scientific activities overseas in connection
with environmental pollution, as authorized by law, $5,000,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That this appropriation
shall be available in addition to other appropriations to such Agency,
for payments in the foregoing currencies,

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Not to exceed 7 per centum of any appropriation made available to
the Environmental Protection Agency by this Aet (except appropria-



H. R. 14233—7

tions for “Construction Grants”) may be transferred to any other
such appropriation. )

No part of any budget authority made available to the Environ-
mental Protection Agency by this Act or for the fiscal year 1976 and
the period ending September 30, 1976, shall be used for any grant to
cover in excess of 75 per centum of the total cost of the purposes to be
carried out by such grant made pursuant to the authority contained in
section 208 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (P.L. 92-500).

Execurive OrrFicE oF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For expenses necessary for the Council on Environmental Quality
and the Office of Environmental Quality, in carrying out their func-
tions under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (Public
Law 91-190) and the National Environmental Improvement Act of
1970 (Public Law 91-224), including official reception and repre-
sentation expenses (not to exceed $1,000), hire of passenger vehicles,
and support of the Citizens’ Advisory Committee on Environmental
Quality, $2,800,000.

Orrice oF ScIENCE AND TrcHNoroeY PoLricy

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Office of Science and Technology
Policy, including hire of passenger motor vehicles and services as
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $2,300,000.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER

_ For necessary expenses of the Consumer Information Center, includ-
ing services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109, $1,073,000.

DreparTMENT oF HEALTH, EpUCATION, AND WELFARE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

For necessary expenses of the Office of Consumer A ffairs, including
services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109, $1,581,000.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, main-
tenance, repair, rehabilitation and modification of real and personal
property ; tracking and data relay satellite services as authorized by
law; and purchase, hire, maintenance, and operation of other than
administrative aircraft, necessary for the conduct and support of aero-
nautical and space research and development activities of the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, $2,761,425,000, to remain
available until expended.



H. R. 14233—8

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

For construction, rehabilitation and modification of facilities,
minor construction of new facilities and additions to existing facilities,
and for facility planning and design not otherwise provided, for the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, and for the acquisi-
tion or condemnation of real property, as authorized by law,
$118,090,000, to remain available for obligation until September 30,
1979: Provided, That, notwithstanding the limitation on the avail-
ability of funds appropriated under this head by this appropriation
Act, when any activity has been initiated by the incurrence of obliga-
tions therefor, the amount available for such activity shall remain
available until expended, except that this provision shall not apply to
the amounts appropriated pursuant to the authorization for rehabili-
tation and modification of facilities, minor construction of new
facilities and additions to existing facilities, and facility planning and
design.

° RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For necessary expenses of research in Government laboratories,
management of programs and other activities of the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration, not otherwise provided for, includ-
ing uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) ; awards; hire, maintenance and operation of administra-
tive aircraft; purchase (not to exceed nineteen for replacement only)
and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and maintenance and repair of
real and personal property, and not in excess of $25,000 per project
for construction of new facilities and additions to existing facilities,
and not in excess of $50,000 per project for rehabilitation and medi-
fication of facilities; $813,000,000: Provided, That contracts may be
entered into under this appropriation for maintenance and operation
of facilities, and for other services, to be provided during the next
fiscal year: Provided further, That not to exceed $35,000 of the fore-
going amount shall be available for scientific consultations or extraor-
dinary expense, to be expended upon the approval or authority of the
Administrator and his determination shall be final and conclusive.

Narroxar Science FouNpaTioN
RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

For expenses necessary to carry out the purposes of the National
Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1861-1875),
title IX of the National Defense Xducation Act of 1958 (42 U.S.C.
1876-1879), and the Act to establish a National Medal of Science (42
U.S.C. 1880-1881) ; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; mainte-
nance and operation of aircraft and purchase of flight services for
research support; hire of passenger motor vehicles; not to exceed
$5,000 for official reception and representation expenses: not to exceed
$43,500,000 for program development and management; uniforms
or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) 3
rental of conference rooms in the District of Columbia: and reim-
bursement of the General Services Administration for security guard
services; $710,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1978:
Provided, That receipts for scientific support services and materials
furnished by the National Research Centers may be credited to this
appropriation: Provided further, That if an institution of higher edu-



H. R. 14233—9

cation receiving funds hereunder determines after affording notice
and opportunity for hearing to an individual attending, or employed
by, such institution, that such individual has, after the date of enact-
ment of this Act, willfully refused to obey a lawful regulation or
order of such institution and that such refusal was of a serious nature
and contributed to the disruption of the administration of such institu-
tion, then the institution shall deny any further payment to, or for
the benefit of, such individual: Provided further, That of the fore-
going amounts, funds available to meet minima authorized by any
other Act shall be available only to the extent such funds are not
in excess of amounts provided herein: Provided further, That unless
otherwise specified by this appropriation, the ratio of amounts made
available under this Act for a program or minima to the amounts
specified for a program or minima in any other Aect, for the activity
for which the limitation applies. shall not exceed the ratio that the
total funds appropriated in this Act bear to the total funds author-
ized in such Act, for the activity for which the limitation applies.

SCIENCE EDUCATION ACTIVITIES

For expenses necessary to carry out science education programs and
activities pursuant to the purposes of the National Science Foundation
Act of 1950, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1861-1875), including award of
graduate fellowships, services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, rental
of conference rooms in the District of Columbia, and including
$3,000,000 for pre-college secience teacher training seminars and
$1.000,000 for advanced teacher workshops, $59,000,000: Provided
further, That of the foregoing amounts, funds available to meet
minima authorized by any other Act shall be available only to the
extent such funds are not in excess of amounts provided herein:
Provided further, That unless otherwise specified by this appropria-
tion, the ratio of amounts made available under this Act for a program
or minima to the amounts specified for a program or minima in any
other Act, for the activity for which the limitation applies, shall not
exceed the ratio that the total funds appropriated in this Act bear to
the total funds authorized in such Act, for the activity for which the
limitation applies.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Depart-
ment determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for scientific activities, as authorized by law, $4,600,000, to
remain available until September 80, 1978: Provided, That this
appropriation shall be available in addition to other appropriations
to the National Science Foundation, for payments in the foregoing
currencies,

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENBES

For expenses necessary for the Selective Service System, including
expenses of attendance at meetings and of training for uniformed
ersonnel assigned to the Selective Service System, as authorized by
aw (5 U.S.C. 4101-4118) for civilian employees; and not to exceed
§1,000 for official reception and representation expenses; $6,800,000:
Provided, That during the current fiscal year, the President may



H. R. 14233—10

exempt this appropriation from the provisions of subsection (c) of
section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, whenever he deems
such action to be necessary in the interest of national defense:
Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated by this Act
may be expended for or in connection with the induction of any
person into the Armed Forces of the United States.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
NEW YORE CITY SEASONAL FINANCING FUND, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary expenses in carrying out the administration of Public
Law 94-143, $1,250,000.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For the payment of compensation, pensions, gratuities, and allow-
ances, including burial awards, plot allowances, burial flags, head-
stones and grave markers, emergency and other officers’ retirement
pay, adjusted-service credits and certificates, and other benefits as
authorized by law; and for payment of amounts of compromises or
settlements under 28 U.S.C. 2677 of tort claims potentially subject to
the offset provisions of 38 U.S.C. 351, and for payment of premiums
due on commercial life insurance policies guaranteed under the
provisions of article IV of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act
of 1940, as amended, $8,153,400,000, to remain available until
expended.

TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES

The unexpended balances remaining in the Soldiers’ and Sailors’
Civil Relief Fund on September 30, 1976, shall be transferred to the
“Compensation and pensions” account.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For the payment of readjustment and rehabilitation benefits to or
on behalf of veterans as authorized by law (88 U.S.C. chapters 21, 31,
and 33-39), $4,873,000,000, to remain available until expended, and
on June 1, 1977, the foregoing amount shall be reduced by $60,000,000
and funds under this appropriation shall be available for payment
only at the end or after the end of a month in which entitlement for
payment is earned, but advance payments may be provided when
requested.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND TNDEMNITIES

For military and naval insurance, national service life insurance,
servicemen’s indemnities, and service-disabled veterans insurance,
$7,000,000, to remain available until expended.

MEDICAL CARE

For expenses necessary for the maintenance and operation of hos-
pitals, nursing homes, and domiciliary facilities; for furnishing, as
authorized by law, inpatient and outpatient care and treatment to
beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration, including care and
treatment in facilities not under the jurisdiction of the Veterans
Administration, and furnishing recreational facilities, supplies and



H. R. 14233—11

equipment; funeral, burial and other expenses incidental thereto for
beneficiaries receiving care in Veterans Administration facilities;
repairing, altering, improving or providing facilities in the several
hospitals and homes under the jurisdiction of the Veterans Adminis-
tration, not otherwise provided for, either by contract or by the hire of
temporary employees and purchase of materials; uniforms or allow-
ance therefor as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; and aid to
State homes as authorized by law (88 U.S.C. 641) ; $4,218,032,000, plus
reimbursements: Provided, That allotments and transfers may be
made from this appropriation to the Public Health Service of the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, and the Army, Navy,
and Air Force of the Department of Defense, for disbursements by
them under the various headings of their applicable appropriations,
of such amounts as are necessary for the care and treatment of bene-
ficiaries of the Veterans Administration.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

For expenses necessary for carrying out programs of medical and
prosthetic research and development, as authorized by law, to remain
available until expended, $101,633,000, plus reimbursements.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for administration of the medical, hospital,
domiciliary, construction and supply, research, employee education
and training activities, as authorized by law, and for carrying out the
provisions of section 5055, title 88, United States Code, relating to

ilot programs and grants for exchange of medical information,
539,941,000, plus reimbursements.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary operating expenses of the Veterans Administration,
not otherwise provided for, including uniforms or allowances there-
for, as authorized by law; not to exceed $2.500 for official reception
and representation expenses; cemeterial expenses as authorized by
law, purchase of ten passenger motor vehicles, for use in cemeterial
operations, and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and reimbursement
of the General Services Administration for security guard services;
$508.388,000.

CONSTRUCTION OF HOSFITAL AND DOMICILIARY FACILITIES
TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES

The unexpended balances in this account are transferred to the
accounts under the heads “Construction, major projects” and “Con-
struction, minor projects” as appropriate.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Admin-
istration, or for any of the purposes set forth in sections 1004, 1006,
5001, 5002 and 5004 of title 38, United States Code, including planning,
architectural and engineering services, and site acquisition, where the
estimated cost of a project is $1,000,000 or more, $405,681,000, to remain
available until expended : Provided, That $5.800,000 shall be available



H. R. 1423312

for construction of a research and education facility at Dallas, Texas;
$10,000,000 for construction of facilities on government-owned land
for a TARGET data processing center; $534,000 for design of nursing
home care facilities at Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania ; $500,000 for design
of a new blind rehabilitation center and eye, ear, nose and throat clinic
at Birmingham, Alabama; $3,500,000 for the design of a clinical and
ambulatory care addition and renovation of existing areas at the Okla-
homa City, Oklahoma, Veterans Administration Hospital; and
$460,000 for the design of a new clinical building at the Mountain
Home, Tennessee, Veterans Administration Hospital: Provided fur-
ther, That none of these funds shall be used for any project which has
not been considered and approved by the Congress in the budgetary
process.
CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROFECTS

For constructing, altering, extending, and improving any of
the facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans
Administration, including planning, architectural and engineering
services, and site acquisition, or for any of the purposes set forth in
sections 1004, 1006, 5001, 5002 and 5004 of title 38, United States Code,
where the estimated cost of a project is less than $1.000,000, and for
necessary expenses of the Office of Construction, $92,001,000, to remain
available until expended.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

For grants to assist the several States to construct State nursin
home facilities and to remodel, modify or alter existing hospital ang
domiciliary facilities in State homes, for furnishing care to veterans,
as anthorized by law (38 U.S.C. 644 and 5081-5087), $10,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 1979,

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

For pilot programs for assistance in the establishment of new State
medical schools, grants to afliliated medical schools, assistance to public
and nonprofit institutions of higher learning, hospitals and other
health manpower institutions afliliated with the Veterans Admin-
istration to inecrease the produection of professional and other health
personnel, and for expansion of Veterans Administration hospital
education and training capacity as authorized by 38 U.S.C. chapter
82, $35,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1983.

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF TIIE PILILIPPINES

For payment to the Republic of the Philippines of grants as author-
ized by law (38 U.S.C. 631-634), $2,100,000, of which $50,000 for
hospital equipment, plant, and facilities rehabilitation grants shall
remain available until expended.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOIVING FUND

During the current fiscal year, the Loan guaranty revolving fund
shall be available for expenses, but not to exceed $550,000,000, for
property acquisitions, payment of participation sales insufficiencies,
and other loan guaranty and insurance operations under chapter 87,
title 38, United States Code, except administrative expenses, as author-
ized by section 1824 of such title: Provided, That the unobligated
balances including retained earnings of the Direct loan revolving fund



H. R. 14233—13

shall be available, during the current fiscal year, for transfer to the
Loan guaranty revolving fund in such amounts as may be necessary
to provide for the timely payment of obligations of such fund and the
Administrator of Veterans Aflairs shall not be required to pay interest
on amounts so transferred after the time of such transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Not to exceed 5 per centum of any appropriation for the current
fiscal year for “Compensation and pensions”, “Readjustment benefits”,
and “Veterans insurance and indemnities” may be transferred to any
other of the mentioned appropriations, but not to exceed 10 per centum
of the appropriations so augmented. . .

Appropriations available to the Veterans Administration for the
current fiscal year for salaries and expenses shall be available for serv-
ices as authorized hy 5 U.S.C. 3109.

No part of the appropriations in this Act for the Veterans Admin-
istration (except the appropriations for “Construction, major proj-
ects” and “Construction, minor projects”) shall be available for the
purchase of any site for or toward the construction of any new hospital
or home.

No part of the foregoing appropriations shall be available for hos-
pitalization or examination of any persons except beneficiaries entitled
under the laws bestowing such benefits to veterans, unless reimburse-
ment of cost is made to the appropriation at such rates as may be fixed
by the Administrator of Veterans Affairs.

TITLE 11X
CORPORATIONS

The following corporations and agencies, respectively, are hereby
authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and
borrowing authority available to each such corporation or agency and
in accord with law, and to make such contracts and commitments
without regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of
the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be
necessary in earrying out the programs set forth in the budget for the
current fiscal year for such corporation or agency excepi as herein-
after provided.

Feoerar Home Loan Baxnx Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

Not to exceed a total of $17,100,000 shall be available for adminis-
trative expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, which may
procure services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109, and contracts for
such services with one organization may be renewed annually, and
nniforms or allowances therefor in accordance with law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902), and said amount shall be derived from funds availabie
to the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, including those in the Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board, revolving fund and receipts of the
Board for the current fiscal year and prior fiscal years, and the Board
may utilize and may make payment for services and facilities of the
Federal home loan banks, the Federal Reserve banks, the Federal
Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home Loan



H. R. 14233—14

Mortgage Corporation, and other agencies of the Government (includ-
ing payment for office space) : Provided, That all necessary expenses
in connection with the conservatorship or liquidation of institutions
insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation,
liquidation or handling of assets of or derived from such insured
institutions, payment of insurance, and action for or toward the avoid-
ance, termination, or minimizing of losses in the case of such insured
institutions, or activities relating to section 5A (f) or 6(i) of the Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Act, section 5(d) of the Home Owners’ Loan
Act of 1933, section 12(i) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
or section 406(c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act and all
necessary expenses (including services performed on a contract or
fee basis, but not including other personal services) in connection
with the handling, including the purchase, sale, and exchange, of
gecurities on behalf of FFederal home loan banks, and the sale, issuance,
and retirement of, or payment of interest on, debentures or bonds,
under the Ifederal Home Loan Bank Act, as amended, shall be con-
sidered as mnon-administrative expenses for the purposes hereof:
Provided further, That members and alternates of the Federal
Savings and Loan Advisory Council shall be entitled to reimburse-
ment from the Board as approved by the Board for transportation
expenses incurred in attendance at meetings of or concerned with
the work of such Council and may be paid in lieu of subsistence per
diem not to exceed the dollar amount set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5703 (d) (1) :
Provided further, That expenses of any functions of supervision
(except of Federal home loan banks) vested in or exercisable by the
Board shall be considered as nonadministrative expenses: Provided
further, That not to exceed $1,000 shall be available for official recep-
tion and representation expenses: Provided further, That, not with-
standing any other provisions of this Act, except for the limitation
in amount hereinbefore specified, the administrative expenses and
other obligations of the Board shall be incurred, allowed, and paid
in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Act of July 22, 1932, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1421-1449) : Provided
further, That the nonadministrative expenses (except such part as
the Board determines not to be field expense, which part shall be
treated as if expenses of supervision and examination were not as
such excluded from administrative expense, and except those included
in the first proviso hereof) for the supervision and examination of
Federal and State chartered institutions (other than special exami-
nations determined by the Board to be necessary) shall not exceed
$23,620,000.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
INSTURANCE CORPORATION

Not to exceed $875,000 shall be available for administrative
expenses, which shall be on an acerual basis and shall be exclusive of
interest paid, depreciation, properly capitalized expenditures,
expenses in connection with liquidation of insured institutions or
activities relating to section 406 (c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing
Act, liquidation or handling of assets of or derived from insured
institutions, payment of insurance, and action for or toward the
avoidance, termination, or minimizing of losses in the case of insured
institutions, legal fees and expenses and payments for expenses of the
Federal Home Loan Bank Board determined by said Board to be
properly allocable to said Corporation, and said Corporation may
utilize and may make payments for services and facilities of the Fed-



H. R. 14233—15

eral home loan banks, the Federal Reserve banks, the Federal Home
Loan Bank Board, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,
and other agencies of the Government : Provided, That notwithstand-
ing any other provisions of this Act, except for the limitation in
amount hereinbefore specified, the administrative expenses and other
obligations of said Corporation shall be incurred, allowed, and paid
in accordance with title IV of the Act of June 27, 1934, as amended
(12 U.S.C. 1724-1730b).
TITLE 1V

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 401, Where appropriations in titles I and IT of this Act are
expendable for travel expenses of employees and no specific limitation
has been placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses
may not exceed ten per centum above the amounts set forth therefor
in the budget estimates submitted for the appropriations: Provided,
That this section shall not apply to travel performed by uncompen-
sated officials of local boards and appeal boards of the Selective Serv-
ice System; to travel performed directly in connection with care and
treatment of medical beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration; or
to payments to interagency motor pools where separately set forth
in the budget schedules: Provided further, That the limitations may
be increased by the Secretary when necessary to allow for travel per-
formed by emplovces of the Department of Housing and Urban
Development as a result of increased Federal Housing Administra-
tion ingpection and appraisal workload.

Skc. 402. Appropriations and funds available for the administrative
expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and
the Selective Service System shall be available in the current fiscal
year for purchase of uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

Sec. 403, Funds of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment subject to the Government Corporation Control Act or section
402 of the Housing Act of 1950 shall be available, without regard
to the limitations on administrative expenses, for legal services on a
contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making payment for serv-
ices and facilities of Federal National Mortgage Association, Govern-
ment National Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation, Federal Financing Bank, Federal Reserve banks or an
member thereof, Federal home loan banks, and any insured ban
within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831).

Sro. 404. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used for
payment, throngh grants or contracts, to recipients that do not share
n the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals for projects
not specifically solicited by the Government : Provided, That the extent
of cost sharing by the recipient shall reflect the mutuality of interest
of the grantee or contractor and the Government in the research.

Szc. 405. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Skc. 406. No part of the funds appropriated under this Act may be
used by the Environmental Protection Agency to administer or pro-
mulgate, directly or indirectly, any program to tax, limit or otherwise
regulate parking that is not specifically required pursuant to subse-
quent legislation.



H. R. 14233—16

Sec. 407. None of the funds provided by this Act shall be used to
deny or fail to act upon, on the basis of noise contours set forth in
an Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Map, an otherwise accept-
able application for Federal Housing Administration mortgage
insurance in connection with contruction in an area zoned for residen-
tial use in Merced County, California.

Sec. 408. No funds appropriated by this Act may be expended—

(1) pursuant to a certification of an officer or emplovee of the
United States unless—

(A) such certification is accompanied by, or is part of, a
voucher or abstract which describes the payee or payees and
the items or services for which such expenditure is being
made, or

(B) the expenditure of funds pursuant to such certifica-
tion, and without such a voucher or abstract, is specifically
authorized by law; and

(2) unless such expenditure is subject to audit by the General
Ac((iounting Office or is specifically exempt by law from such an
audit.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Housing and Urban
Development—Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977”.

Speaker of the House of Bepresentatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.





